
The original documents are located in Box 8, folder “1974/10/05 HR15404 Departments of 
State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriations Bill 
1975” of the White House Records Office: Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford 

Presidential Library. 
 

Copyright Notice 
The copyright law of the United States (Title 17, United States Code) governs the making of 
photocopies or other reproductions of copyrighted material. Gerald R. Ford donated to the United 
States of America his copyrights in all of his unpublished writings in National Archives collections.  
Works prepared by U.S. Government employees as part of their official duties are in the public 
domain.  The copyrights to materials written by other individuals or organizations are presumed to 
remain with them.   If you think any of the information displayed in the PDF is subject to a valid 
copyright claim, please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library.  
 
Exact duplicates within this folder were not digitized. 



f~ 
;o/5 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 4, 1974 

THE PREStlENT . 

KEN COLE\_/ 

ACTION 

Last Day - October 8 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15404 

Attached for your consideration is House bill, H.R. 15404, which 
appropriates a total of $5,289,785,600 in 1975 budget authority 
for the activities of the Departments of State, Justice, and 
Commerce; the Judiciary; the Small Business Administration; the 
United States Information Agency; and other related agencies and 
commissions. 

The total new budget authority presented would be $163 million 
less than the Administration requested, thus reducing 1975 
outlays by an estimated $113 million. 

Roy Ash recommends approval and states, 11 the reductions in this 
bill can be accommodated both in total and individually. 11 Ad­
ditional background information is provided in his enrolled bill 
report (Tab A}. 

We have checked with the Counsel's office (Chapman}, the NSC, 
and Bill Timmons who concur. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That you sign the House bill, H.R. 15404 (Tab B). 

Digitized from Box 8 of the White House Records Office Legislation Case Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

OCT 31974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15404 - Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Bill, 1975 

Sponsor - Representative Rooney (D), New York 

· Last Day for Action 

October 8, 1974 - Tuesday 

··purpose 

Appropriates a total of $5,289,785,600 in 1975 budget 
authority for the activities of the Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce; the Judiciary; the small Business 
Administration; the United States Information Agency; and 
other related agencies and commissions. · 

· Asrency Recommendations 

Office of Management and Budget 

Affected Agencies 

Discussion 

Approval 

Approval (informally} 

The total new budget authority provided in this bill-­
$5,289.8 million~-is $163 million less than the $5,452.8 
million requested. The net effect of Congressional action 
is to reduce 1975 outlays by an estimated $113 million. 

While smaller reductions are spread widely throughout the 
bill, nearly half of the total reduction is in four accounts: 

° Congress reduced the $27.7 million request for 
the State Department's International Commission 
of Control and Supervision in Vietnam by 
$22.1 million. The reduction denies an 



$11.2 million reimbursement to the Agency for 
International Development for money advanced 
in fiscal year 1974 to pay the United States 
contribution to the Commission. For fiscal 
year 1975 contributions, the appropriation of 
$5.6 million will provide only the u.s. share 
of the Commission cost. It fails to provide 
requested funds for the shares of North Vietnam 
and the Peoples' Revolutionary Government which 
are not being met by those countries. 

2 

0 Requests for the Federal Prison System's buildings 
and facilities account was reduced by $25.5 million. 
This reduction will prevent construction of a 
Northeastern United States youth correctional 
facility. The conference report indicated a 
willingness to reconsider the construction request 
when a site has been selected. 

0 The appropriation for the National Oceanic and 
Atomospheric Administration's operations, research, 
and facilities account is $15.2 million less than 
requested, but no significant reduction in program 
level is expected. · 

0 The Judiciary's space and facilities account was 
reduced by $12.4 million. The original budget 
estimate was informally reduced by the Judiciary 
by $5.9 million. A 10 percent reduction in the 
standard level user charges paid to the General 
Services Administration accounts for the remainder 
of the cut. This 10 percent reduction has been 
applied to all agencies in this year's appropria-
tion bills. · 

The net reductions to the requests for the major agencies 
are as follows: 

Department of Btate, · ·$38.3 million 

The major reduction is for international organizations 
and conferences of which $22.1 million is the International 
Commission of Control and Supervision in Vietnam cut 
discussed earlier and $8.2 million is for contributions 
to international organizations (contributions to the World 
Health Organization; the United Nations Educational, 
Scientific, and Cultural Organization; and the International 
Civil Aviation Organization were reduced}. 



3 

··Department of· JUstic·e, - $57.9 million 

Major reductions include $25.5 million for the Federal 
Prison System discussed earlier, $8.2 million for the 
Immigration and Naturalization Service, $6.4 million for 
the Law Enforcement Assistance Administration, $5.9 
million for legal activities and general administration, 
and $5.8 million for salaries and expenses of the Drug 
Enforcement Administration. · 

Department of Commerce,· - $40.4 million 

Reductions of $15.2 million for the National Oceanic 
and Atmospheric Administration; $7 million for the 
National Bureau of Fire Prevention's operations, research, 
and administration; and $5.5 million for the Social and 
Economic Statistics Administration are the largest 
components of the net reduction. · 

JUdiciary,· - $15'.7 million 

The reductions of $12.4 million for space and facilities, 
as discussed earlier, account for most of the decrease. 

Recommendation 

The reductions in this bill can be accommodated both in 
total and individually. I recommend that you sign this 
bill. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: . 

WASHINGTON 

October 4, 1974 

Enrolled Bill H. R. 15404 - Departments 
of State, Justice and Commerce, the Judiciary 
and Related. Agencies Appropriation Bill, 1975 

The Office of Legislative Affairs concurs in the attached 
proposal and has no additional recommendations. 

Attachment 

r 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

A6TION · ~IE~IORANDC.M WA~HISGTON LOG NO.: 627 

Date: October 3, 1974 Time: 9:30 a.m. 

FOR ACTION: Geoff Shepard 
8/ 

cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 

Buchen 
Timmons 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: Friday, October 4, 1974 

Paul Theis 

Time: 2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R~ 15404 - Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related 
Agencies Appropriation Bill, 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action .xx_ For Your Recornn1endafions 

--- Prepa.:re .Agenda u.nd Bxie£ Drdt Reply 

--··For Your Comments Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

·Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have c.ny questions or if you anticipate a 
dele:• in submitting the required material, plee~:sa 

klephone t!-,2 Sid£ Secreta::y immediately. 
Warren K 8 . 
For tb • endri~s 

e .President 



, EXECUTIVE OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET 

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20503 

OCT 31974 

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT 

Subject: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15404 - Departments of State, 
Justice, .and co:minerce, the Judiciary, and 
Related Agencies Appropriation Bill, 1975 

Sponsor- Representative Rooney (D), New Y~rk 

Las·t Day ·for Action 

October 8, 1974 - Tuesday 

· Purpose 

Appropriates a total of $5,289,785,600 in 1975 budget 
authority for the activities of the Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce; the Judiciary; the Small Business 
Administration;. the United States Information Agency; and 
other related agencies and commissions. · 

: Ag·ency Re·corruriendat·i·ons 

Office of Man~gement and Bu~get 

. Affected -?\ge:ncies · 

Discussion 

Approval 

Approval (informally) 

The total new budget authority provided in this bill-­
$5~289.8 million--is $163 million less than the $5,452.8 
million requested. The net effect of Congressional action 
is to reduce 1975 outlays by an estimated." $113 million. 

While smaller reductions are spread widely throughout the 
bill, nearly half of the total reduction is in four accounts: 

° Congress reduced the $27.7 million request for 
the State Department's International Commission 
of Control and Supervision in Vietnam by 
$22.1 million. The reduction denies an 



ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON .: .LOG NO.: · 627 

Date: October 3,? 
FOR ACTION: ~ff Shepard 

NSC/S 
Phil Buchen 
Bi 11 Timmons 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: Friday, October 4, 1974 

Time: 9:30 a.m. 

cc (for information): 

Time: 2:00 p.m. 

Warren K. Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 
Paul Theis 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill H.R. 15404 - Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related 
Agencies Appropriation Bill, 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action .xx_ For Your Recommendations 

__ Prepare Agenda a.nd Brief __ Draft Reply 

__ For Your Comments __ Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 

Warre.n K H . 
For th • e.ndriks 

e President 



THE WHITE HO.USE 

ACTION MEMORANDUM WASHINGTON LOG NO.: 627 

Date: October 3, 1974 Time: 9:30 a.m. 

. FOR ACTION: ¥~ ~~ 

~JS' uuchen 
:..Bfl1 T 1rrrno ns 

cc (for information): Warren K. Hendriks 
Jerry Jones 
Paul Tl}e1s 

FROM THE STAFF SECRETARY 

DUE: Date: Friday, October 4, 1974 Time: 2:00 p.m. 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Bill ILR. 15404 - Departments of State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related 
t\gencies Appropriation Bill, 1975 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

-- For Necessary Action .xL_ For Your Recommendations 

-- Prepare Agenda and Brief __ Draft Reply 

__ For Your Comments Draft Remarks 

REMARKS: 

Please return to Kathy Tindle - West Wing 

PLEASE ATTACH THIS COPY TO MATERIAL SUBMITTED. 

If you have any questions or if you anticipate a 
delay in submitting the required material, please 
telephone the Staff Secretary immediately. 

K. R. COLE, JR. 
For the President 

• 



MEMlRANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

October 4, 1974 

THE PRESIDENT 

KEN COLE 

ACTION 

last DlY - October 8 

SUBJECT: Enrolled Btl] H.R. 1§!04 

Attached for your consideration 1s House b111, H.R. 15404, whtch 
appropriates a total of $5,289,785,,00 tn 1975 budget authority 
for the activities of the DepartMtts of State, Justice, and 
COIIIR&rce; the Jud1c1ary; the SMall Business AdM1n1strat1oni the 
United States Info,.tton Ageftey; aiHI other related agencies and 
CORI1ss1ons. 

The total new budget authority presented would be $163 m1111on 
less than the Achtntstratton requestecJ, thus reducing 1975 
outlays by an esttMited $113 m1111on. 

Ro.v Ash reCG~D~Dds approval and states, "the reducttons tn this 
bill can be accoanodated both tn total and tndtvtdually." Ad­
dfttonal backfround tnfor.atton is provided tn hts enrolled btll 
report (Tilt A). 

We have checked wt th the Counse 1 's offtce (Chap~an). the NSC. 
and 8111 Ttmmons who concur. 

RECOJM:NDA TION 

That you !!Jn. the House b111. H.R. 15404 (T• 8). 



~RANOUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT : 

October 4. 1974 

THE PRESIDEMT 

KEN COL£ 

ACTION 

Last Dey - OCtober 

tnrell!f Bill H.a. 15!94 

Attached for your consfdentton is House bill, H.R. 11404. wh1dl 
lppropriates a total of $5,28,785,100 in 1975 blldget avtberity 
for tbe act1v1t1u of the DepartMnts of State. Justice, and 
Ce arce; tbe .laact1cfar.J; the S.ll Bus1nesa Adln1afstretton, tbe 
United States InforMttoa Aveney; and other related agencies ud 
ce-1 ss1 ons. 

The total new budg.t auttlor1ty pruatecl •ulcl be $163 •1111on 
less than the Adll1atstrat1oa requesta thus redvctng 1975 
outlays by an estimated $113 a1111oa. 

1o1 Ash rec:oa.ads approva 1 and states. •t~te reduct1ons 1rt this 
&.111 can be acco..dated both fn total ud tnct1v1dua11J. M Act· 
dtt1onal ~,,.~ 1nfor.atfoa ts provided t1 his enrolled b111 
report (Tu A). 

We have dtec:ted with the Counsel's offtce (Cba,..R), the MSC, 
and 8111 T1..,.. wbo concur. 

lt[tQMMENDATIOH 

Thlt you !1m the House bfll. H.R. 15404 (Tab B). 



FROM: 

ac~ ... 4, 1974 

THE PRESID£1T 

IC£M COLE 

ACTION 

LAst 0.., - Oetobar 8 

SUB.JECT: lftrollt4 Btll !.1. 11!2! 

Attached for 104'1" coast•rattoa ts House ~nt. H.l. 15484, wbtdl 
a'ppreprtates 1 total of $1,281,785,100 tn 1975 IMadget aattaertt,y 
for tile ac:t1Y1t1• of the Depan-tts of State, .Justice, ud 
Cann erce; the .Judfc1ary• the S.ll Business Adltatstrettent U.e 
U.ftecl States bfof'8tfH ~; ucl otber related aoenct• u4 
a.tsstou. 

The tota 1 new bucl~t autbor1 t1 pres•tecl voulcl k $113 atll t• 
less thin the Adlltntstratton NfiUIItM, taus NCiucfat 1975 
ovtlQI ta.Y an estt•ted $113 atnt ... 

1o1 Asb rec:-•• appw-oyal u4 states. •ttae reductions fa tlafs 
D111 CIA M ICCOPND'datecl both fa total and tftdfyfdUillJ. • Ad• 
dttt-1 ba~ fa,.,..tton ts proyt*<l fa at• ..-ollecl bill 
report (TM A). · · 

... bave dtecked wtth tbe Counsel's office (Ciaa .... ), tbe ac. 
ud 1111 n ..... • coac•. 

R£COMMEHDAIJON 

That you !ia'tla! House bill, R.I. 15404 (T• B) • . 



[COMMITTEE PRINT] 

NOTICE.-This report is given out subject to release when con­
sideration of the bill which it accompanies has been completed by 
the whole committee. Please ch~ck on such action before release in 
order to be advised of any changes. ' 

93D CoNGREss } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATI\.TES { 
red Session . 

REPORT 
No.-·-

DEPARTMENTS OF STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE, 
THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRO­
PRIATION BILL, FISCAL YEAR 1975 

JuNE 13, 1974.-Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the State 
of the Union and ordeted· to be printed 

Mr. RooNEY of New York, from the Committee on Appropriations, 
submitted the following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R.--] 

The Committee on Appropriations. submits the following report ·in 
explanation of the accompanYing bill making appropriations for the 
Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and 
related agencies for the fiscal year 1975. 

33-739-74-1 

... 



2 

INDEX TO BILL AND REPORT 
Page number 

Bill. Report 
Title I-Department of State ____ --
Title II-Department of Justice_ ------------------------ __ 
Title III-Department of Commerce_---- --------
Title IV-The Judiciary ____ --- -------- -----------------
Title V-Related agencies: 

Arms Control and Disarmament Agency_--- -- __________ _ 
.Board for International Broadc!tjlting_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ __________ _ 
Commission on Civil Rights ____________________________ _ 
Commission on the Organization of the Government for the 

Conduct of Foreign Policy__________ _ _ _ _ _ _ ____ _ 
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission _____________ _ 
Federal Maritime Commission ____ ----- _____________ _ 
Foreign Claims Settlement Commission___ __ --------
Marine Mammal Commission_ _ ________ ------------- __ _ 
National Commission for the Review of Federal and State 

Laws Relating to Wiretapping and Electronic Surveillance. 
Small Business Administration______ _ _ _ _ _ _ ---------­
Spe~ial Repr~se!ltative for Trade Negotiations_-----------­
Tanff Comm1ss10n____________ ----- ----- --­
U.S. Information Agency________________ -------------

Title VI-Federal Prison Industries, Inc _____ ------------------
Title VII-General Provisions_-- --------

BUDGET ESTIMATES 

2 3 
13 9 
22 12 
32 17 

40 21 
40 21 
40 21 

40 21 
41 22 
41 22 
41 22 
42 22 

42 22 
43 22 
45 23 
45 23 
46 23 
49 24 
50 __ _ 

The estimates contained in the 1975 budget for the departments and 
agencies included in the bill have been amended by House Doc~men~s 
Numbered 93-221 and 93-305. Some of· the requests con tamed m 
House Document No .. 93-305 were .not acted on by the Committee 
because the estimates were submitted toolate for proper consideration. 

SuMMARY OF THE BILL 

The following table summarizes the amounts recommended in the 
bill compared >vith the budget ·estimates for fiscal year 1975 and 
the appropriations for fiscal year .1974. 

Bill compared with-
New bud Budget esti- New Illidge! 

( mates of new (ob!igatjpnal~ 
Department or Agency (obli~ational) authoriW New budget Budget esti-

fiscal year aut oritr, recommended (obli~ational) mates of new 
!974 (enacted fiscal year 975 in bill aut ority, (oblilf:'lional) 

to date) 1 fiscal year 1974 aut ority, 
fiscal year 1975 

$618, 952, 000 $716, 269, 000 $698, 784, 000 +$19, 832, 000 -$17,485, 000 
1, 919, 197, 000 2, 141, 675,000 2, Ill, 430, 000 +192, 233, 000 -30, 245,000 
I, 308, 662, 000 1, 406,817,000 I, 377,828,000 +69, 166, 000 -28,989, 000 

214,009,300 313, 238,600 292,173,100 +78, 163.800 -21, 065, 500 
597, 177,000 833, 810, 000 824, 757, 000 +227. 580, 000 -9,053,000 

4, 717, 997, 300 s, 411, 809, 600 5, 304, 972, 100 +586, 974, 800 -106, 837, 500 

1 Includes amounts in second supplemental appropriation bi11,1974. In addition, the bill includes an indefinite appropria­
tion for certain prior-year pay cost increases. 

The total amount recommended in the accompanying bill in new 
obligational authority is $5,304,972,100 which is a reduction of 
$106,837,500 from the total amount of the budget estimates. The 
amount recommended is an increase of $586,974,800 above the total 
appropriated for the current fiscal year including funds contained in 

the Second Supplemental Appropriation Bill, 1974. The ii:wrease above 
the total approrria~ions for the current fiscal year is attributable 
largely to the followmg--

approximately $170,000,000 in rental charges for space and 
services imposed by the .General Services Administration under 
new legislative authority; · 

additional capital for the Business Loan and Investment Fund 
($103,000,000) and the Disaster Loan Fund ($91,000,000) of the 
Small Business Administration; and 

additional construction costs approximating $42,000,000 for 
the Federal Prison System and the United States Information 
Agency, including alteration and maintenance of existing facilities. 

The remainder of the increase recommended over fiscal year 1974; 
appropriations is due to mandatory increases and increased workload 
over which the departments and agencies concerned have very limited 
control, and selected program increases in certain areas .. 

SPACE AND SERVIC;ES 

The Public Buildings Amendments of 1972 (P.L. 92-313) gave the­
General Services Administration authority to impose a system of 
charges on the various departments and agencies for space 11nd building 
services, the receipts from which are to be deposited in a fund oper­
ated by GSA. Appropriation requestsfor this purpose, which appear 
for the first time in the budget of virtually every governmental 
organization, reflect charges significantly in excess of the total esti­
mated costs for operation, maintenance, protection, cleaning, repair,. 
rental, and other expenses associated with provision of space and 
services to Federal agencies. . . ·· . 

The Committee explored this matter in considerable detail during 
the appropriations hearings and has questioned the validity of the 
amounts .requested. In this connection, the Committee recommends a .. 
reduction of ten per cent from the amm,mts requested by the depart­
ments and agencies in this bill for payment of the "standard level user 
charge" to the General Services Administration. By making such a 
reduction the Committee intends that payments from the agencies 
more closely approximate the estimated cost of the services to be 
provided. Accordingly, there should be no curtailment of the services 
for fiscal year 197.5. 

REDUCTION IN ExPENDITURES 

The action of the Committee as set forth in the bill will reduce 
estimated expenditures for these departments and agencies for fiscal 
year 1975 by approximately $85,000,000. 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

The total amount recommended in the bill for the Department of 
State is $698,784,000. This is a decrease of $17,485,000 from the total 
amount o(the budget estimates and is an increase of $19,832,000 over 
the total amount appropriated for the current fiscal year. 

Under the general heading "Administration of Foreign Affairs" a 
total of $401,419,000 is recommended. For "International Organiza­
tions and Conferences" the bill includes $220,903,000. The total 



4 

recommended for ''Iv.ternatio.nal Com.missions" is $16,262,000 and 
for "Educational Exchange" the total1s $60,200,000. 
· The action of the Committee on each of the appropriation items 

for the Department of State is hereinafter set forth. 

ADMINISTRATION oF FoREIGN AFFAIRS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The sum of $349 650 000 is included in the bill to provide the nec­
~ssary funds for th~ fo~mula~ion and execution of. the fo~eign policy 
of the United States includmg the conduct of diplomatic and con­
sular relations .wit~ f~reign countries, ~li~l?matic relations with inter­
national orgamzat10ns, and related activities. 

The amount allowed .is a decrease of $2,350,000 from the total 
amount requested and is an increase of $~7,470,000 over ~he total 
appropriated for the current fiscal year. The mcrease allo~ed Is largely 
for .annualization, within-:-g.rad~ salary .u:creases, wage mcreases for 
formgn local employees, pnce mcreases,. mcrease~ ~onsu~ar workload 
overseas, payment to tl).e G~nera~ ServiC.es AdministratiOn for space 
and services and other nondiscretiOnary mcreases. 

The decre~se from the amount requested is due in part to re.ductions 
in the passport workload from the level reflected in the budget pre­
sentation. 

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES 

The bill includes $1,350,000 for representation. allowances as 
authorized by section 901 of the Foreign Seri'ice Act of 1946, as 
amended. While this amount is $150,000 less than the budget request, 
it is $150 000 more than the current yearappropriation. .· 
· These funds are used to partially reimburse Foreign Service officers 
for expenditures which they incur in their o~cial capacities abroad 
in establishing and maintaining contacts With local government 
officials and prominent members of local groups. 

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD 

The bill provides a total ?f .$27,784,000 for ti:e acquisition, opera­
tion and maintenance of bmldmgs abroad. Of this amount $4,870,000 
is c~ntained in the special foreign currency appropriation which 
provides for payments in foreign currencies which th~ Treasury 
Department determines to be excess to the normal r~qmrements of 
the. United States. The total amount recommended IS the same as 
the amount requested and is a decrease of $36,000 from the current 
year appropriation. 

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE 

The sum of $2 100 000, the full amount of the budget estimate, is 
included in the biil to provide reli~f a~d repatriation loans to ~m~rican 
citizens abroad and for emergencies m the Department. This IS the 
same amount as that provided for the last four fiscal years. 

5 

PAYMENT TO FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREJVIENT AND DISABILITY FUND 

The f~ll amount of the budget request, $20,535,000, is recommended 
for pajmentto the F~reign Service Retirement and Disability Fund. 
Legislation which liberalizes benefits or extends benefits to new groups 
of employees, or increases salaries on which benefits are computed, 
requires appropriation to the Fund to finance, in thirty equal annual 
installments,- the unfunded liability created by the legislation. The 
amount recommended includes $4,935,000 for installments related to 
salary increases since 1970, and $15,600,000 related to the inclusion 
in the Fund of career Foreign Service employees of the Agency for 
International Development, as authorized by law. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CoNFERENCEs 

CONTRIBUTIONEl TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

A total of $205,903,000 is included iQ. the bill to meet the annual 
obligations of. membership in certain internati9l}al. organizations pur­
suant to conveJitions, treaties or specific acts of C?ns-res8. The amount 
included is $12,634,000 less than the totahwpropnatwn for the current 
fiscal year and is $8,176,000 less than the amount requested. 

As required by law, the contribution to the United N ati.ons and a 
number of the specialized agencies is now limited to 25 percent of the 
total assessments of such organizations. This is the· first budget to 
which the 25 percent ceiling for those· organizations applied, and the 
Committee expected to see considerable reductions. However, the 
only reduction of any consequence shown in the budget reque:;;t was in 
the assessment for the United Nations. The budget requested exemp­
tion of the International Civil Aviation Organization, the United 
Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization, and the 
World Health Organization from the 25 percent ceiling. In accordance 
with existing legislation, the amo)l_nt :ri':Jquested fo:r each of these organ­
izations has been reduced to the 25 percent level of assessment. 

The total budg-e-ts of. most o.f- these organizations· continue to es­
calate. Every effort should be made to hold down the overall budgets 
and thus our contribution to them. 

The following table shows the amount provided for contribution to 
each of the organizations covered in this appropriation item: 

United Na.tions and specialized agencies: 
United Nation,s _______________ --------------- _____ -------
United Nations· Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organi-zation _______________________________________________ _ 
International Civil Aviation Organization __________________ -
World Health Organization ______________________________ _ 
Food and Agriculture Organization _____________ ~ __________ _ 
International Labor Organization _________________ -- ______ _ 
International Telecommunications Union __________________ _ 
World Meteorological Organization ________________________ _ 
Intergovernmental Maritime Consultative Organization ______ _ 
International Atomic Energy Agency ______________________ _ 

$59,555,153 

16,734,325 
4, 744, 500 

26,802,332 
13; 547,500 
11,283, 625 

791, 893 
1, 571,073 

145, 213 
7, 779, 178 

Subtotal ______________________________________________ 142, 954, 792 



6 

lnt~r-American organizations: . 
Inter-American Indian Institute __________________________ _ 
Inter-American Institute of A,7;ricultural Sciences ___________ _ 
Pan American Institute of Geography and History __________ _ 
Pan American Railway Congress Association_~- ________ _ 
Pan American Health Organization_________ -----------
Organization of American States_____ -------------------

Subtotal __________________________ _ 

Regional organizations: 
· South Pacific Commission____________________ --------

North Atlantic Treaty Organization_____________ --------
.North Atlantic AssemblY------------------c · ---------

Southeast Asia Treaty Organization _____ ~- ---------
Colombo Plan Council for Technical Cooperation ________ _ 
Organization for Economic Cooperation .and Development ___ _ 

Subtotal ____________________________________ _ 

$61,561 
3, 736,909 

. 194,848 
15, 000 

13,897,654 
23,216,953 

41, 122,925 

397,754 
9,896, 820 

119, 925 
449,830 

9, 526 
8,970,1'\46 

19,844,401 

Other international organizations: . 
Interparliamentary Union_________ --------~-- ------- 75,000 
International Bureau of the Permanent Court of Arbitration_- .2, 368 
World Intellectual Property Organization___________________ 40, 126 
International Bureau for the Publication of Customs Tariffs__ 27, 217 
International Bureau of Weights and Measures_.;.___________ 155, 159 
Interna,tional Hydrographic Organization __________________ ..: 19,716 
International Wheat CounciL_________ -----------------------• 
International Coffee Organization_______ --------------- 320,000 
International Institute for the Unification of Private Inter'-

national Law---------'-----"----
Hague Conference on Private International Law ____________ _ 
Maintenance of Certain Lights in the Red Sea _____________ _ 
Bureau of International Exhibitions _________ --_ 
Customs Cooperation CounciL ___ -------~----------~------
International Center for the Study of the PreservatiOn and 

Restoration of Cultural Property ________ ----------
International Organization for Legal Metrology------------­
International Agency for Research on Cancer-------------- c 

16,223 
18,975 
4, 168 
9, 250 

807,335 

70,827 
17, 745 

396, 773 
-----

SubtotaL ______________ -----~------ ____ -----_--------- 1, 980, 882 

Total------------------------------------------------ 205,903,000 

MISSIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

There is included in the bill $6,600,000 to provide for the expenses of 
United States missions to seven international organizations and the 
expenses of delegations to four international r.arliame~tary groups. 

The budget included $22,000 fora proposed mcrease m the renta:I of 
quarters at the Waldorf Astoria in New York. This request is specific-
allv denied. · . . 

The following table sets forth the amount for each of the missions 
and delegations funded: 
United States Mission to: 

United Nations________ ---------
Internation"al Organizations, Geneva ________ ---------
International Organizations, Vienna____ --- ___ -
International Civil Aviation Organization _________ _ 
Organization of American States_ ------- - ---------.­
United Nations Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Orgam-

zation ___ ------ _______ ---- · ___ --------
The Food and Agriculture Organization------- -----------

$2,422,700 
2,346, 900 

669, 100 
208,000 
396, 700 

283,400 
118,200 

Subtotal----------------------------------------------- 6,445, 000 

7 

United States Congressional Groups to: 
Interparliamentary Union____________ _ ________________ _ 
North Atlantic Assembly_____________ ------------------
Canada-U.S. Interparliamentary Group ________ _ 
Mexico-U.S.Interparliamentary Group_________ ----------

SubtotaL_ 

$45,000 
50,000 
30,000 
30,000 

155, 000 

Appropriation or estimate_ ------------------------- - 6,600,000 

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES 

Also included in the bill is the sum of $6,400,000 to finance United 
States participation in multilateral intergovernmental conferences 
and contributions to new or provisional international organizations. 
This amount is an increase of $200,000 over the appropriation for the 
current fiscal year. 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

The bill includes $2,000,000 for participation in international trade 
negotiations being conducted under the sponsorship of the contracting 
parties of the General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT). 
The amount included, although $465,000 below the amount requested, 
is $256,000 more than the fiscal year 1974 appropriation for this 
purpose. 

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY AND WATER COMMISSION, UNITED STATES 
AND l\IEXICO 

A total of $10,932,000 is recommended for the two appropriation 
items under the International Boundary and Water Commission, 
United States and Mexico. $4,701,000 of that amount is for the 
"Salaries and Expenses" item and $6,231,000 is for "Construction." 

The CommissiOn has a United States section headquartered at El 
Paso, Texas, and a Mexican section headquartered at Ciudad Juarez, 
Chihuahua. Its purpose is to solve boundary problems which require 
joint engineering action. 

The·construction item includes $5,950,000 for the Lower Rio Grande 
Flood .Control Improvement Program and $281,000 related to settle-
ment or boundtiry disputes. . 

Since there are still some problems on rights of way which have 
delayed the Tijuana River Flood Control Project for several years1 
the additional funds requested for that project have not been allowed. 

The Committee deferred consideration of the request of $94,575,000 
for the Colorado River Salinity Control Project, since the legislation 
authorizing that project is still under consideration by the Congress. 

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

The Committee recommends $1,300,000 for financing the United 
States share of expenses of the International Boundary Commission 
and the International Joint Commission. This amount, which is 
$297,000 more than the total appropriation for the current fiscal year, 
includes $344,500 for the International Boundary Commission and 
$955,500 for the International Joint Commission. 



8 

The International Boundary Commission maintains United States­
Canadian boundary markers in accordance with existing treaties and 
establishes and preserves boundary vistas by periodic tree cutting and 
vegetation control. 

The International Joint Commission conducts investi"'ations of 
boundary waters for the regulation of water level and flow~ pollution 
abatement and water quality control, and related matters of mutual 
concern to both countries. 

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COMMISSIONS 

The sum of $4,030,000 is provided in the bill to cover the United 
~tates share of the expenses of ten international fisheries commissions 
m which it participates, as well as the expenses of the United States 
Commissioners. These commissions determine and undertake or 
recommend measures necessary for the preservatibn and expansion 
of fishery stocks. 

The amount provided for each of the commissions is shown below: 
International Pacific Halibut Commission _____________ --------___ $325, 000 
International Pacific Salmon Fisheries Commission ____________ --~- 6;}3, 7,00 
Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission _______________________ · 709,000 
International Commission for the Northwest Atlantic Fisheries ______ · 9, 000 
International Whaling Commission ___ "__________________________ 7, 000 
International North Pacific Fisheries Commission__________________ 42,800 
Great Lakes Fishery Commission ________________________________ 2, 198,000 
North Pacific Fur Seal Commission______________________________ 5, 000 
International Commission for the 'Conservation of Atlantic Tunas___ 41, 500 
International Council for the Exploration of the Sea_______________ 26, 000 
Expenses of the United States Commissioners ______________ ~ ______ · 13, 000 

TotaL_· ________________________________________________ 4, 030, 000 

EDUCATIONAL E¥CHANGE 

MUTUAL EDUCATIONAL ,AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE AC':J'lVITIES 

The sum of $53,000,000 is included in the bill for educational and 
cultural exchange programs carried out by the Department of State 
under authority of the Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange 
Act of 1961. This amount is an increase of $2,413,000 compared with 
the current year appropriation. · 

In addition to the funds provided in the accompanying bill, activities 
are financed from .other sources such as foreign currency reserves on 
hand in the binational educational foundations and commissions 
abroad, and contributions of foreign governments under cost-sharing 
arrangements. The amount estimated to be available from these other 
sources in fiscal year 1975 is $2,881,436. 

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST 
AND WEST 

The bill provides $7,200,000 for the Center for Cultural and Tech­
nical Interchange Between East and West, a national educational 
institution located in Hawaii. This is an increase of $275,000 over 
funds appropriated for the current fiscal year. 

Through coqperative programs of research, study, and training, the 
Center promotes better relations· and understanding between the 

9 

United States and the Asian and Pacific nations. The program is 
. carried out by grant to the University of Hawaii, which operates the 
Center and administers the program through grants made to qualified 
persons for study or training at the Center. 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

The total amount recommended in the accompanying bill for the 
Department of Justice is $2,111,430,000. This is an increase of $192,-
233,000 over the total funds appropriated for the Department for 
fiscal year 1974. 

, LEGAL AcTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

The bill provides a total of $241,080,000 for the several appropriation 
items under this general heading. The budget proposed the consolida­
tion of appropriations for the "Antitrust Division" and the "United 
States Attorneys and Marshals" with the "General Legal Activities" 
appropriation. The Committee feels that these are distinctly different 
activities and that the funds therefor should be maintained in separate 
appropriation accounts. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

The bill includes $21,850,000 for this item which inCludes funds for 
program direction and policy coordination, administrative review and 
appeals, support of legal activities, and the Watergate Special Prosecu­
tion Force. This is an increase of $4,516,000 over the appropriation 
for fiscal year 1974 and will provide for five additional positions for 
the Board of Immigration Appeals, as well as all of the uncontrollable 
increases requested. The total amount included for General Adminis­
.tration reflects a transfer of the judicial examination function to the 
Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts. 

GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

A total of $59,000,000 is provided for salaries and expenses of the 
Office of the Solicitor General, the Tax Division, the Criminal Divi­
sion, the Controlled Substances Division, the Civil Division, the Land 
and Natural Resources Division, the Office of Legal Counsel, and the 
Civil Rights Division. The amount provided is an increase of $5,639,-
000 over the appropriation for the current fiscal year. This allows funds 
for uncontrollable increases plus 16 of the additional positions re­
quested. Twelve of the additional positions are for the Civil Division, 
two for the Office of Legal Counsel, and two for the Office of the 
Solicitor General. 

The total amount of funds provided reflects the transfer in 1974 of 
certain enforcement activities to the Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission. 

ANTITRUST DIVISION 

The Committee recommends $15,680,000 for salaries and expenses 
of the Antitrust Division. These funds are for the enforcement of 
antitrust, consumer protection and kindred laws. The amount allowed, 
which is $890,000 over appropriations for fiscaJ year 1974, will provide 
for 20 new positions plus funds for uncontrollable increases. 

33-739-74-2 



10 

UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS 

A total of $126,600,000 is recommended for expenses of the offices of 
United States attorneys and marshals. These offices are maintained 
in each of the 94 judicial districts of the· United States. The amount 
recommended is an increase of $18,550,000 over the current year funds. 
The increase wil1 provide for 44 additional positions for the U.S. 
marshals and 120 additional pof:;itions for the U.S. attorneys (56 
attorneys and 64 support personnel). 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES 

The sum of $14,200,000 is included in the bill in order to payfact 
and expert witnesses who appear on behalf of the Government in all 
cases to which the United States is a party. In addition, this item 
provides funds for the protection of witnesses in certain cases, as 
auth'orized by the Attorney General. 

COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE 

The bill includes $3,750,000 for necessary expenses of the Com­
munity Relations Service, which was established by the Civil Rights 
Act of1964, to provide assistance to communities in resolving disputes, 
disagreements and difficulties arising from discriminatory practices 
which disrupt peaceful relations among citizens, and also where efforts 
are being made to eliminate disparities between groups, to achieve 
compliance with the Civil Rights Act, and to reduce and prevent 
racial disorders. 

The amount included is $199,000 more than the funds available 
during the current fiscal year and will. provide for ten additional 
positions. 

FEDERAL BuREAu OF INVESTIGATION 

The Committee recommends $433,100,000 for the Federal Bureau 
of Investigation. This is an increase of $40,806,000 over the appropria­
tion for the current fiscal year, but is a reduction of $2,500,000 from 
the total amount requested. The reduction is due largely to the general 
decrease of ten percent in the request for rental costs to be paid to the 
General Services Administration. · 

The increase of$40,806,000 over the fiscal year 1974 appropriation 
includes funds for 25 additional clerks, the cost of moving to the 
J. Edgar, Hoover FBI Building, increased costs for the FBI Academy 
at Quantico, Virginia, and additional equipment costs, as well as 
uncontrollable increases such as annualization of mandatory pay 
increases. . 

The Committee also recommends bill language to permit the FBI 
to purchase, lease, hire, maintain, operate and store aircraft. The 
language will enable the Bureau to acquire aircraft for surveillance 
in certain criminal investigations. 

lMl\HGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

For expenses necessary for the administration and enforcement of 
laws relating to immigration, naturalization, and alien registration, the 

11 

Committee recommends $175,350,000, an increase of $21,646,000 over 
the total funds for the current fiscal year. , 

The increase will provide funds for 50 additional personnel (lapsed 
50%), certain equipment purchases, increased detention and deporta­
tion costs, construction and ,repairs, as well as annualization of 300 
additional. positions provided in fiscal year 1974, and other uncon­
trollable increases. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

The Committee recommends a total of $246,900,000 for the Federal 
Prison System. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS 

The sum of $169,000,000 is provided for the administration, opera­
tion and maintenance of Federal penal and correctional institutions. 
This consists of custody, care and treatment of prisoners, inmate 
education, maintenance and operation of institutions, medical services, 
narcotic addict treatment, technical assistance to State and local 
governments, and general administration. 

The sum provided for fiscal vear 1975 is $25,626,000 more than the 
funds available for the current ·fiscal ;rear. The increase includes funds 
for the activation of four new facilittes-the San Diego Metropolitan 
Correctional Center, the Chicago Metropolitan Correctional Center, 
the Miami Youth Center, and the San Diego Youth Center. Other 
major items of increase include per capita care increase, narcotic 
addict treatment programs and education programs. 

The decrease of $3,500,000 from the budget estimate is due to 
slippage in the activation of the new facilities and the ~eneral reduction 
of ten percent in the request for rental costs to be pa1d to the General 
Services Administration. 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

The amount of $53,200,000, the full amount of the budget estimate, 
is provided for construction and improvement of facilities in the 
Federal Prison System. The amount provided is for planning and site 
acquisition for an adult complex to be located in the Northeast, 
construction of :youth complexes in the Northeast and the Southeast, 
and for repair; Improvement and rehabilitation of existing facilities. 
The amount provided for improving existing facilities includes funds 
for the construction of two dormitories at the prison camp at Eglin 
Air Force Base in Florida. 

SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS 

The Committee recommends $24,700,000, the full ariwunt re­
quested, for the support of United States prisoners in non-Federal 
institutions. 

The Bureau of Prisons contracts with approximately 900 approved 
State and local jails to board Federal prisoners for short periods of 
time, such as before and during trial, during commitments and short 
sentences, or while awaiting transfer to Federal institutions. 



12 

LAW ENFORCEMENT AssisTANCE ADMINISTRATION 

, , The Committee bill provides $880,000,000 for grants, contracts, 
l{)ans, and other law enforcement assistance authorized by title I of the 
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, as amended. 
This agency is charged with the responsibility of assisting State and 
local governments in reducing crime and improving the quality of the 
criminal justice system. . . 

The amount provided is an increase of $9,325,000 over the current 
year appropriation. This includes an increase of $5,000,000 for planning 
grants. 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

The Committee recommends $135,000,000 for necessary expenses 
of the Drug Enforcement Administration, an increase of $22,336,000 
over the appropriation for the current fiscal ,Year. The amount recom­
mended includes funds for uncontrollable mcreases and more than 
$10,000,000 of the program increases requested. Funds have not been 
allowed for a new training facility, and the request for the space and 
services assessment by the General Services Administration has been 
reduced by 10 percent. 

This agency; created on July 1, 1973, by Reorganization Plan 
No. 2 o£.1973, is the investigative, intelligence, law enforcement, and 
regulatory agency responsible for suppression of illicit traffic in nar­
cotics and dangerous drugs~ The reorganization consolidated the drug 
investigative activities of the U.S. Customs Service in the Treasury 
Department and a numberiof programs in the Department of Justice; 
namely, the Bureau of . Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs, the Office 
for Drug Abuse Law Enforcement, the Office of National Narcotics 
Intelligence, and the drug research activities of the Law Enforcement 
Assistance Administration. 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

The budget requests considered by the Committee for the Depart .. 
ment of Commerce for fiscal year 1975 total $1,406,817,000 in new 
budget authority, for which the Committee recommends a total of 
$1,377,828,000. In addition, the sum of $242,800,000, the full amount 
requested, is recommended in order to liquidate contractual obligations 
incurred in the operating subsidy program of the Maritime 
Administration. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

The bill includes $9,800,000 for "Salaries and Expenses" to provide 
for the immediate Office of the Secretary and Assistant Secretaries, and 
the departmental staff offices, which assist in formulation of policy and 
in general management and administration of the Department of 
Commerce. The amount included is $1,175,000 more than the funds 
available in fiscal year 1974 and is $973,000 less than the budget 
request. . 

SociAL AND EcoNOMIC STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION 

A total of $70,977,000 is included in the bill to provide for the 
activities and programs of the Social and Economic Statistics 
Administration. 

13 

~ SALARIES AND EXPENSES. 

The sum of $47,917,000 is recommended for collecting, compiling 
and publishing economic, demographic, and social data, and for pre­
paring, interpreting and pr<ijecting measures of economic activity, 
This amount is $6,977,000 more than the current year appropriation; 
The increase is to cover highest priority needs including funds to com~ 
plete and implement the industnal directorv, improvement of bilateral 
foreign trade statistics, and improvement of balance of payments data. 

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS 

The Committee recommends $23,000,000 for periodic censuses and 
programs of the Social and Economic Statistics Administration. This. 
amount, which is $3,900,000 more than the appropriation for the cur.:· 
rent fiscal year, will provide for completion of the 1972 Economic Cen­
suses, the collection of data and the initial processin<Y on the 1974 
Census of Agriculture, initiation of work on the 1977 Census of Gov­
ernments, continuation of developmental work on the twentieth 
decennial census, geographic support programs, and funds for pl~r­
chase and rental of data processing equipment. 

EcoNOMIC DEvELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

The Committee considered budget requests for the Economic 
Development Administration totalling $201,987,000, including $31,-
987,000 related to Indian economic development requested in House 
Document Numbered 93-305. The Committee recommends $201,825,-
000 for these programs. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPl\>!ENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

The bill includes $184,200,000, the full amount of the budget 
request, for economic development assistance as authorized by titles 
I, II, III, and IV of the Public Works and Economic Development 
Act of 1965, as amended. The amount provided in the bill includes 
$157,000,000 for public works grants, $3,000,000 for public works 
loans, $15,000,000 for industrial development loans and guarantees 
and $9,200,000 for planning, technical assistance and research. ' 

Following is a distribution of the Committee recommendation by 
title: 

Title L----------------------------•---------------------- $134, 622,000 
Title II--------------------------------------------------- 17,500,000 
Title III_ _______ ---------------- _____ ---____________ 9, 200, 000 
Title IY------------------------------------------- 22, 878,000 

ADMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

The bill provides $17,625,000 for expenses associated with adminis­
tering the economic development assistance programs. The reduction 
of $162,000 from the amount requested is due solely to ,the overall 
decrease of 10 percent in funds requested for the assessment by the 
General Services Administration for space and. services. 



14 

REGIONAL AcTION PLANNING CoMMISSIONS 

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

. The sum of $34,995,000 is included ia the bill to provide for regional 
development programs as authorized by Title V of the Public Works 
and Economic Development Act of 1965, as amended. The programs 
are carried out by regional commissions which serve the Atlantic 
Coastal Plains of the :wutheast, the Four Corners of the southwest, 
the New England area, the Upper Missouri River region (Old West), 
the. Ozarks, the Pacific Northwest region, and the Upper Great Lakes 
regwn. 
· The reduction of $13,000 from the amount requested is due entirely 

to the 10 percent reduction in funds requested for the assessment by 
the General Services Administration for space and services. 

DoMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BusiNEss ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION 

The bill includes $58,500,000 for expenses of domestic and inter­
national business activities of the Department of Commerce. The 
amount included is an increase of $4,800,000 over the current year 
funds and will permit program increases for the highest priority items, 
especially the request for field operations. 

MIN0RITY BusiNEss ENTERPRISE 

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPl\'[ENT 

The Committee recommends $53,000,000 for necessary expenses 
Qf the Department of Commerce in fostering, promoting, and devel­
·oping minority business enterprise. The total request of $94,90·1,000 
for this program included $39,527,000 for the Community Devel­
·opment Corporation program, now a part of the Office of Economic 
·Opportunity. The Committee has deferred action on that portion of 
the request since legislation transferring the program to the Depart­
ment of Commerce has not yet been enacted. 

UNITED STATES TRAVEL SERVICE 

The amount of $11,500,000 is included in the bill to develop plans 
·and carry out programs to stimulate and encourage trav·el to the 
United States by residents of foreign countries. This arP.ouut.,.\vhich is 
$400,000 more than the total appropriated for such purpose for the 
·current fiscal year, will permit the agency to continue the program at 
the current level. 

The travel promotion programs are now concentrated in the six 
foreign countries with the greatest potential for producing tourism 
revenue for the United States. These countries are Canada, Mexico, 
the United Kingdom, France, West Germany, and Japan. 

NATIONAL. OcEANic AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION 

A total of $452,298,000 is included in the bill for the four appro­
priation items under the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Admin-

15 

istration. This is $69,273,000 more than the total appropriated for 
these programs for the current fiscal year. 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES . 
The Committee recommends $436,300,000 for the various activities 

carried out under this appropriation. This amount, which is $69,299,-
000 more than the appropriation for the current fiscal year, will 
provide for the existing program level plus more than $25,000,000 of 
the program increases requested and $1,300,000 for construction, 
operation and maintenance of rearing ponds for the propagation of 
salmon and steelhead fish. 

The $25,000,000 covers increases requested for the sea grant pro­
gram, the automation of nautical charts, modernization of the geodetic 
control system, replacement of obsolete weather radars, the environ­
mental satellite service, public weather services, and procurement of 
aircraft for the weather modification program, as well as other high 
priority items. 

With respect to the funds for rearing ponds, the. Committee recog­
nizes that new pressures have been placed on salmon and steelhead 
fisheries in the Columbia River, and recognizing that this major 
source of protein is almost unlimited, the committee has added 
$1,300,000 to promote the propagation of these species as follows: 

To make operational the Cascade Park Pond and theW ahkeena 
Pond (near Bonneville) $330,000, plus the sum of $70,000 for 
capital construction modification. 

$300,000 for construction of a new rearing pond on the Sandy 
River and $150,000 for operation and maintenance. 

$300,000 for construction of a new rearing pond on the Clacka­
mas River and $150,000 for operation and maintenance. 

The committee expects future budgets to include funds for the full 
operation and maintenance of each of these four ponds. 

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT 

The bill includes $12,000,000, the full amount requested, for carry­
ing out the provisions of Public Law 92-583, the Coastal Zone Man­
agement Act of 1972. This appropriation provides for developmental 
and estuarine sanctuary grants, to the States for the planning and 
management of their coastal areas. The amount included is the same 
as the appropriation for the current fiscal year. 

ADMINISTRATION OF PRIBILOF ISLANDS 

The sum of $3,937,000 is recommended for administration of the 
Pribilof Islands. These funds, which are derived partially from the 
sale of sealskins, are for management of the fur seal herd, for schooling 
and other community services for natives of the islands, for buildings 
and roads, and for maintenance and operation of a supply vessel. 

FISHERMEN'S GUARANTY FUND 

The amount of $61,000 is contained in the bill for payment to the 
Fishermen's Guaranty Fund. These funds, plus fees from vessel 



16 

owners, prov,ide for payment to vessel owners and crews for certain 
financial losses sustained as a result of seizure of fishing vessels by 
foreign countries. · 

NATIONAL BuREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION 

The bill includes $7,000,000 for fire service education and training 
programs, operation of a National Fire Data System, and a research 
and development program on fire prevention. and flammability. 

PATENT OFFICE 

The sum of $76,300,000 is recommended for salaries and expenses 
of the Patent Office, to administer the laws governing the granting of 
patents for invention and the registration of trademarks. This sum is 
an increase of $4,318,000 over the funds available for the current fiscal 
year, which were included in the appropriation for scientific and tech· 
nical research and services. The increase will provide funds for about 
half of the 51 additional positions requested. 

Since the Committee feels that the functions of the Patent Office 
are not sufficiently similar to the scientific and technical research 
responsibilities of the National Bureau of Standards, the Office of 
Telecommunications, and the National Technical Information Service 
to warrant continuation of the present joint appropriation, a separate 
appropriation is provided for fiscal year 1975. 

SciENCE AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH 

The bi11 includes $60,400,000 for "Scientific and technical research 
and services". This item includes funds for the National Bureau of 
Standards, the National Technical Information Service, and the Office 
of Telecommunications. Funds for the Patent Office were included in 
this item in the fiscal year 1974 appropriation, however, a separate 
appropriation item for the Patent Office is canied in the bill for fiscal 
year 1975. 

The amount included in the bill is $4,832,000 less than the compara· 
ble appropriation for the current fiscal year. However, a carryover 
of unobligated funds estimated at $6,797,000 will permit a program 
level of $67,197,000 for these activities. This will provide pro~ram 
increases of more than $2,200,000. About half of the 60 additwnal 
positions requested for the National Bureau of Standards have been 
allowed. 

MARITIME AmnNISTRATION 

The Committee recommends a total of $584,033,000 for the four 
appropriation items under the Maritime Administration. This total 
includes $341,233,000 in new budget authority and $242,800,000 for 
funds to liquidate obligations incurred under contract authority. 

SHIP CONSTRUCTION 

The sum of $275,000,000 is included in the bill for construction 
subsidies for shipyards in the Vnited States. This amount, which is 
the· same as the current year appropriation, will provide subsidies for 

· four tankers, four very large crude carriers, and four liquefied natural 
gas carriers. 

17 

OPERATING'-DIFFERENTIAL SUBSIDIES 

(LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORITY) 

The bill includes $242,800,000, the full amount requested, for the 
payment of obligations incurred for operating..:differential subsidies to 
American ship operators. These subsidies enable. Ameqcan flag vessels 
to compete successfully on a comparable operating cost basis with· 
vessels of foreign steamship companies. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

The Committee recommends $25,900,000 for the research and 
development program of the Maritime AdministratioJ?. rhis amo.unt 
is $6,900,000 more than the fiscal year 1974 appropnatwn,. bu~ lS a 
reduction of $2,000,000 from the amount requested. The ob]ect1ve of 
this ·program is to explore and find ways to make the U.S. merchant 
fleet and the U.S. shipbuilding fleet more efficient and competitive. 

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING 

The sum of $40,333,000 is included in the bill for administration and 
direction of the various maritime programs, as well as the cost of 
officer training at the U.S. Merchant Marine Academy and ~"'ederal 
financial support to Stl!'te marine schools. This sum is $3~506,000 
more than the funds available for the current fiscal year. The mcrease 
is primarily for mandatory items and the facilities modernization 
program at the Merchant Marine Academy. 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY 

The budget requests for the Federal Judiciary total $313,238,600. 
These requests are submitted to the Congress without revision by the 
Office of Management and Budget, as directed by the Budget and 
Accounting Act of 1921, as amended. · . 

The bill includes $292,173,100 for these items, an increase of 
$78 163,800 over the funds appropriated for fiscal year 1974. These 
appropriations provide funds for operating the Federal courts,includ­
ing salaries of judges, judicial officers and employees, and other 
expenses of the Federal Judiciary. 

SuPREME CouRT OF THE UNITED STATES 

The bill provides a total of $6,777,100 for the six appropriation items 
under the Supreme Court. Alt~ou.gh this amount is a decrease «?f 
$144 200 from the total appropnatwns for the current fiscal year, 1t 
will 'provide for ten additional positions (lapsed at 25 percent); 
annualization of mandatory pay increases, within-grade salary 
increases, increased printing costs, continuation of the computer 
svstem now being installed, and other miscellaneous increases. ·The 
decrease is due to non-recuning costs in the fiscal year 1974 budget for 
care of the Supreme Court building. 



18 

The following table shows the amount recommended for each of the 
Supreme Court items: 

· s3laries_ _ _ _ ___ ___ _____ _ ___________ ~-- ____ • _____________ $4, 45o,ooo 
Prin.tin~ .and binding S~preme Court reports __ -_________ 565, 000 
MW:.@Uaneous eX!Jenses_~ _ __ ______ __ _ _ _ __ ------ 642, 000 
Automobile for th,e Chief Justice_~ _____ .__ 16,. 300 
Books for. the Supreme Court_ ________ - _ _ _ 63, 000 
Care of the building and grounds.__ _ __ ~ _ _ _ _ _ 1 1, 040, 800 

TotaL __ 6, 777, 100 
1 lncludP~ reappr<!prlatlon of $371,500. 

CouRT OF CusTOMs AND PATENT APPEAI,s 

The sum of $782,000 is included in the bill for salaries and expenses 
of the Court of Customs and Patent Appeals. This amount is an in­
crease of $105,000 over the current year appropriation and will permit 
the hiring of five additional technical advisors, one for each judge. 
The budget request included the additional positions on a full year 
basis. The amount allowed reflects a more realistic figure, lapsing those 
positions by 25 percent. 

CusTOMS CouRT 

The bill provides· $2,479,000 for salaries and expenses of the Cus­
toms Court, $55,000 more than the fund,;; provided for the current 
fiscal year. 

CouRT oF CLAIMS 

The full amount of the budget estimate, $2,341,000, is included in 
the accompanying bill for the salaries and expenses of the Court of 
Claims. This is an increase of $147,000 over the f:unds appropriated to 
the Court for the current fiscal year. 

CouRTs OF APPEALS, DrsTRICT CouRTs, AND OTHER 
• JuDICIAL SERvicEs 

The total amount recommended for the nine appropriation items 
under this heading is $208,619,000. This amount is $8,177,000 less than 
the budget requests of $216,796,000, but is an increase of $8,899,000 
over the total appropriated .for the curre;nt fiscal year. 

SALARIES OF JUDGES 

The bill includes $27,975,000, the full amount requested for this 
item, which covers the salaries and benefits of all active circuit and 
district judges, and all justices and judges retired or resigned in pur­
suance of law, as weB as annuities paid to widows ofSupreme Court 
Justices. 

SALARIES OF SUPPORTING PERSONNEL 

The bill also includes $96,400,000 to provide for supporting personnel 
required to assist judges in the conduct of hearings, trials, and other 
judicial functions and to staff the component offices of the courts, 
including the Federal Probation System. 

The amount included will J?rovide an increase of $6,400,000 over 
the fiseal year 1974 appropriation. The increase is for annualization of 

19 

salary increases arid additional personnel provided in fiscal year·t\)74, 
an . extra compensable day, within-grade salary advancements, 
promotion plan for probation officers; reclassification of deputy clerks 
and assistant librarians, conversion of a part-time library assistant 
to full-time status, establishment of surervisory positions in the 
Courts of Appeals as requested, and hal of the amount requested 
for salary adjustments for court reporters. Also included are funds 
for additional personnel as follows: . 

6 deputy clerks for courts of appeals 
59 deputy clerks for district courts 
320 probation officers 
199 clerk-stenographers for the Probation Service 
21 secretaries for circuit judges 
8 positions for the Flfth Circuit, 'plus conversion of 22 positions to 

permanent status 
3 positions for Judicial Panel on Multi district litigation 
24 positions for senior judges 

REPRESENTATION BY COURT..;APPOINTED COUNSEL AND OPERATION OF 
DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS 

The Committfle recommends $15,700,000 for the compensation and 
expen;;es ?f court-appointed counsel and for .the operation of defender 
orgamzatwns. · · 

This appropriation contains no fund-; for counsel appointed by 
judges of the District of C.olumbia Court of Appeals or by judges of 
the Superior Court of the District of Columbia. The District of 
Columbia budget for fiscal year 1975 includes a request of $2,300,000 
for counsel appointed by those courts. The request is now pending 
before the subcommittee on District of Columbia appropriations. . 

FEES OF JURORS 

The bill includes $18,500,000 for the payment of fees, expenses1 and 
costs of jurors and for the compensation of jury commissioners, This 
sum is the full amount requested and is the same as the appropriation 
for the currei)t fiscal year. . . 

TRAVEL AND :MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

The sum of $15,200,000 is contained in the bill for expenses of travel 
and subsistence incurred by . judges and supporting personnel in 
attending sessions of court or transacting other officia1 business, and 
for equipment, lawbooks, supplies, and other expenses of operating 
the 94 district courts of the United States and the 11 courts of appeals. 

The sum. allowed is $2,291,000 more than the amount available for 
the current fiscal year and includes funds for expenses associated 
with the new personnel in the appropriation for "Salaries of Supporting 
Personnel.'' 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COUJ,\TS 

The bill provides $5,090,000 for the expenses of the Administrative 
Office of the United States Courts, which, under the direction and 
supervision of the Judicial Conference of the United States, is responsi-



20 

br~ for· the administration of the.United,States·.Q~ts, including· t-he 
probation and. bankruptcy systems. 

The amount p~ovided is $882,000 more . than the current year 
appropriation. It includes funds for 39 new positions as follows: 

. 10 for an Office of Judicial Examination -
3 for a Defender Unit . · 

· 2 for the Office of the General Counsel 
2 for the Magistrate Division 
2 for the Personnel Division 
5 for the Probation Division · 
5 for the Information Systems Division 
10 for the Business Administration Division 

SA:LARIES AND EXPENSES oF UNITED STATES MAGISTRATES 

The full amount of the budget request, $8,764,000, is provided for 
the salaries and expenses of United States magistrates, including 
secretarial and clerical assistance. This amount is $927,000 more than 
the appropriation for the current fiscal year. 

SALARIES OF REFEREES 

The sum of $6,990,000 is included in the bill for. the salaries of 
referees. These referees are appointed by the United States district 
courts, which are the courts of bankruptcy and are vested '"ri.th original 
jurisdiction in proceedings brought under the bankruptcy statutes. 

EXPENSES OF REFEREES 

The bill includes $14,000,000 for the expenses of referees, including 
-compensation and benefits of clerical employees. 

FEDERAL JuDICIAL CENTER 

The bill provides $2,400,000 lor expenses of the Federal Judicial 
Center, which is charged with the responsibility for furthering the 
development and adoption of improved judicial administration in the 
-courts of the United States. This amount is $327,000 more than the 
appropriation for the current fiscal year. 

SPACE AND FAciLITIEs, THE JumciARY 

The bill provides $66,100,000 for the rental of space, utilities, altera­
tions, maintenance, and other tenant services for the United States 
Courts of Appeals and District Courts, the Court ?f Customs. a!ld 
Patent Appeals, the Customs Court, the Court of Claims, the Admm­
istrative Office of the United States Courts, and the Federal Judicial 
Center. 

The original budget estimate for this purpose was informally reduced 
by the Judiciary from $78,500,000 to $72,600,000. The amount 
provided reflects a further reduction of ten percent in the standard 
level user charge levied by the General Services Administration. 

The bill· includes language authorizing the transfer of l hese funds 
to the General Services Administration, which would be responsible. 
for administering the appropriation. 

21 

ExPENSEs, UNITED STATES CouRT FAciLITIEs 

The sum of $2,675,000 is include.d in the accompanying bill for the 
procurement of furniture and furnishings for United States court 
facilities. · • 

The bill includes language authorizing the. transfer of this appro­
priation to the General Services Administration, which would procure 
the furniture and furnishings as they have in the past. 

TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES 

The Committee recommends a total of $824,757,000 for the thirteen 
related agencies inclu~ed in this title. This is $227,580,000 more than 
the amounts appropnated to these agencies for fiscal year 1974. The 
increase is. due primarily to the appropriation of additional capital to 
the revolvmg funds of the Small Business Administration. 

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT AGENCY 

The sum of $9,250,000 is recommended for arms control and dis­
armament activities. This amount, which is an increase of $1,185,000 
over the current year appropriation, will provide additional funds for 
rising costs associated with the Strategic Arms Limitations talks the 
negotiations on Mutual Balanced Force Reductions and other ~ego­
tiations, and external research related to those efforts. 

BoARD FOR INTERNATIONAl, BROADcAsTING 

The bill includes $49,800,000 for expenses of the Board for Inter­
national Broadcasting, including grants to Radio Free Europe and 
Radio Liberty. This amount includes $250,000 for expenses of the 
Board itself, $30,685,000 for Radio Free Europe, and $18 865 000 for 
Radio Liberty. ' · ' 

COMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS 

The sum of $6,850,000 is recommended for expenses of the Com~ 
mission on Civil Rights. This is an increase of $900,000 over the funds 
approved for the current fiscal year. The increase is for annualization 
?f addi~ional positions granted in fiscal year 1974 and other mandatory 
Items, mcludmg payment to the General Services Administration for 
space and services (reduced by 10 percent). 

CoMMISSION oN THE ORGANIZATION oF THE GovERNMENT FOR THE 
CoNDUCT OF FoREIGN PoLICY 

The amount of $1,250,000 is provided for the expenses of the Com­
mission on the Organization of the Government for the Conduct of 
Foreig~ Po~icy. This Commission, authorized by .the Foreign Relations 
~uthor1zatwn Act of 19_72, is to study and investigate the organiza­
twn, methods of operatiOn and powers of all departments agencies 
independent establishments, and instrumentalities of the U.S. Govern~ 
mell:t parti~ipating ~n the formulation and implementation of U.S. 
foreign pohcy and 1s to make recommendations which it considers 
!l'ppropriate to ~rovide ~proved governmental processer; and programs 
1':1 th~ forml}latwn and 1~p~ementation of such policy. The Commis­
siOn Is reqmred to subm1t Its final report to the President and the 
Congress by June 30, 1975. 



22 

EQUAL EMPLQYMENT 0PPORTU:NITY COMMISSION 

The sum of $52,347,000 is included in the bill for expenses of the 
Equal Employment Opportunit,rpommission, established by title VII 
of the Civil Right$ Act of 1964. This amount, which is $7,947,000 more 
thanthe currentyearapi?ropriation, includes $2,500,000 for payments 
to State: and local agenCies for services rendered to the Co:rnrp.ission. 
Also included are funds for enforcement .activities transferred from the 
Department of Justice in fiscal year 1974. 

FEDERAL MARITUIE CoMMISSION 

The amount of $7,300,000 is provided for salaries and expenses of 
the Federal Maritime Commission, which administers shipping statutes 
dealing with domestic and international commerce of the United 
States. The amount allowed is $915,000 more than the funds appro­
priated for the. current fiscal year. 

FoREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT CoMMISSION 

The bill provides $1,240,000 for the Foreign Claims Settlement 
Commission, which is responsible for settling the claims of U.S. 
nationals against foreign nations and other claims programs as 
authorized by law. The amount provided, which is an increase of 
$293,000 over the funding for the current fiscal year, is primarily for 
the adjudication of Micronesian claims. However, funds are included 
to process anticipated claims resulting from the claims agreement 
recently negotiated with Hungary. 

MARINE MAMMAL CoMMISSION 

The Committee bill provides $600,000 for expenses of the Marine 
Mammal Commission, which was established by the Mariile Mammal 
Protection Act of 1972. This amount is $188,000 more than the funds 
appropriated for the current fiscal year. 

The Commission is to: (1) review and study the condition of the 
stock of marine mammals to preserve and protect them in accordance 
with existing laws and conservation practices, (2) recommend to the 
Sec:veta.ries of State, Interior, and Commerce steps deemed necessary 
for further protection and conservation, and (3) recommend changes. 
to the Endangered Spedes List. 

NATIONAL CoMMISSION FOR THE REVIEW oF FEDERAL AND STATE 
LAws RELATING TO WIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SuRVEILLANCE 

The sum of $332,000 is included in the accompanying bill for ex­
penses of this Commission, which was established by the Omnibus 
Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968 to study wiretapping and 
electronic surveillance. The sum included in the bill is the same as the 
current year aepropriation. This amount plus an estimated carryover 
of $240,000 will be sufficient for carrying out the program for fiscal 
year 1975. 

SMALL BusiNEss ADMINISTRATION 

The bill provides a total of $445,500,000 in three separate appro­
priation items for the Small Business Administration. This total is an 

increase of $196,527,000 over the amounts appropriated for fiscal 
year 1974 .. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For salaries and expenses of the Small Business Administration, 
the Committee recommends a direct appropriation of $26,500,000, 
plus. the authority to transfer not to exceed $84,650,000 from the 
revolving funds. The amount recommended is an increase. of $3,500,000 
in the direct appropriation and an increase of $6,500,000 in the transfer 
authority. About half of the 267 additional positions requested have 
been allowed. 

BUSINESS LOAN AN:P INVESTMENT FUND 

For additional capital for the Business Loan and Investment Fund, 
thebill includes the sum of $328,000,000, the full amount of the budget 
request. 

DISASTER LOAN FUND 

The amount included in the bill for additional capital for the Disaster 
Loan Fund of the Small Business Administration is $91,000,000. This 
is the total amoJIDt requested for the Fund. 

SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

The bill includes $1,850,000 for expenses of the Office of the Special 
Representative for Trade Negotiations, which supervises and co­
ordinates certain aspects of U.S. trade policy, consistent with overall 
international economic objectives. Thf' Office administers the trade 
agreements program and directs U.S. participation in trade negotia­
tions with other countries. The amount inc)uded in the bill for this 
Office is an increase of $331,000 over the cmTent year appropriation. 
The increase is primarily for the computer program and uncontrollable 
costs. No additional positions were requested or allowed. 

TARIFF COMMISSION 

For salaries and expenses of the Tariff Col1lrnission, the Committee 
recommends the sum of $8,900,000, an increase of $1,500,000 over the 
fiscal year 1974 appropriation. The increase is primarily for annualiza­
tion of additional positions granted in fiscal year 1974 and other man­
datory costs. 

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY 

A total of $239,538,000 is provided in the bill in four separate appro­
priations items for the activities of the United States Information 
Agency. This total is an increase of $18,624,000 over the total funds 
appropriated for these activities for the current fiscal year. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

The bill includes $228,368,000 for salaries and expenses of the 
United States Information Agency to carry out internatiOnal informa­
tion activities as authorized by law. This amount is made up of 
$219,668,000 carried in the "Salaries and Expenses" item and $8,700,-



24 

000 carried in ''Salaries and Expenses (special foreign currency pro­
gram)." The total amount is $19,306,000 more than the funds 
appropriated for this purpose for the current fiscal year. 

SPECIAL INT:ERNATIONAL EXHIIHTIONS 

The sum of $6,770,000 is recommended for the dollar account of the 
special international exhibitions program. This program includes labor 
missions to selected fairs and exhibitions; and exhibits at major inter­
national trade fairs. 

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF RADIO FACILITIES 

The bill includes $4,400,000 for acquisition and construction of 
radio facilities. This includes funds for the improvement of antenna 
complements of the Voice of America relay stations at Dixon and 
-Delano, California. . 

TITLE VI-FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES, 
INCORPORATED 

The bill places a limitation of $1,804,000 on the amount of funds 
available for administrative expenses of this corporation and a 
limitation 'of $5,051,000 on the amount for vocational training of 
prisoners. 

This is a wholly owned Government corporation. A board of six 
directors, appointed by the President, controls its policies. Supervision 
is by the Director of the Bureau of Prisons who has jurisdiction over 
all industrial enterprises and vocatioi;tal training programs in all 
Federal penal and correctional institutions. Products manufactured 
by inmates are sold only to institutions in the Federal Prison System 
and to other Government agencies. Earnings, in excess of operating 
requirements, are paid as dividends into the U.S. Treasury. 

The Corporation is authorized, under the Attorney General, to 
establish and operate industries in Federal penal and correctional 
institutions and disciplinary barracks (18 U.S.C. 4121-4128). Its 
purposes are to provide employment for inmates, provide maximum 
vocational trainin~ for qualified inmates in connection with regular 
institutional and mdustrial activities, and to operate a placement 
service to assist released inmates to secure jobs. 

LIMITATIONS AND LEGISLATIVE PROVISIONS 

The following limitations and legislative provisions not heretofore 
carried in connection with any appropriation bill are recommended: 

On page 13, in connection with Salaries and expenses, general 
administration: 

not to exceed $2,500 for official reception and representation 
expenses; 

On page 15, in connection with Fees and expenses of witnesses: 
including advances 

On page 16, in connection with the Federal Bureau of Investigation: 
purchase, lease, hire, maintenance, operation and storage of 
aircraft; 

On page 21, in connectien with :the:· Drug E111.forcement Admin-
istration: 

benefits in dccol'dance with those provided under 22 u.s.a. 
1136(9)~(11}, under regulations prescribed by the Sectef4ry of 
State; - · 

On page 24, in connection with Domestic and International Business 
Administration: i 

full medical coverage for dependent member$ of immediate 
· families of employees stationed overseas; 
On page 28, in connection with National Bureau of Fire Prevention: 

NATIONAL BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND ADMINISTRATION 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the 
Federal Fire Prevention and Control Act of 197 !,., to remain 
·available until expended, $7,000,000. 

On page 34, ih connection with Care of the Building and Grounds: 
to remain available until expended: Provided, That not to 
.exceed $371 ,500 of the unobligated balance of the appropriation 
under this head for the fiscal year 1974 is hereby continued 
available until expended. 

On page 38, in connection with Space and Facilities, the Judiciary: 
to be available for transfer to the General Services Administration 
which shall be responsible for administering the program in 
cmnpliance with standards or guidelines prescribed by the 
Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts 
under the supervision and direction of the Judicial Conference 
of the United States. 

On page 39, in connection with Expenses, United States Court 
Facilities: 

to be available for transfer to the Ge11.eral Services Adnninistra­
tion which shall be responsible for administering the program in 
cmnpliance with standards or guidelines prescribed by the 
Director of the Administrative Office of the united States Courts 
under the supervision and direction of the Judicial Conference 
of the United States. 

On page 41, in connection with Federal Maritime Commission: 
Provided, That riot to exceed $1,500 shall be available for official 
reception and representation expenses. 

On page 43, in connection with Small Business Administration: 
not to exceed $1,500 for official reception and representation 
expenses, 

On page 51, in connection with General Provisions: 
SEc. 706. No part of any appropriation contained in this 

Act shall be available for paying to the Administrator of the 
General Services Administration in excess of 90 per centum of 
the standard level user charge established pursuant to section 
210(j) of the Federal Property and Administrative Services Act 
()f 191,.9, as amended, for space and services. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR: 1974 .AND THE 
BUDGET ESTIMATES FQR FISCAL YEAR 1975 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS 

IB~conte!! available automatically under earlier, or" permanent" law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. ThUll, these amounts are not inaluded in tbe accomllll.nylrlf 
bill.] . 

. New budget Budget estimates 
Ageney and Item (obligational) of new (obliglltlonlll) 

authority, 1974 authority, 1976 

(1) (2) (3) 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Payment to Foreign Service Retirement and Disability Fund _______ $15,200,000 $20,100,000 

Educational exchange J?ermanent appropriations _____ -------- --- 353,000 352,000 

International center, Washington, D.c ________ . __________________ 3,148,000 948,.000 

Payment to the Republic of Panama _______________________________ 2,328,000 2,328,000 

Total, Department of State- -------------------------- . - 21,029,000 23,728,000 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration: Promote and develop 
fishery products and research pertaining to American fi!,heries _______ 7,288,000 7,428,000 

Maritime Administration: Operating-differential subsidies ______________ 218, 711, 000 220,000,000 

Total, Department of Commerce __ - ----- 225,999,000 227,428,000 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Payment of participation salles insufficiencies~ __ - --- t,777;ooo 1,826,000 

Grand total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, 
Federal funds __ ------ ·- 248,805,000 252,982,000 

PERMANEN'.t· .. i'Z"!l BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDS 

DEPARTMEN'l' 01'' 8TATg 

Foreign Service retiremei1t and disability fund ____ _ $73,273,000 $95,921,000 

Mh;cellaneous perma~ent appropriations _____________ _ 1,083,000 780,000 

Gifts and bequests, National Commission on Educational Scientific, 
and Cultural Cooperation ___ ~- ---------------- ' 35,000 35,000 

Educat.ional exchange trust funds ___ _ 440, 000 440,000 

Total, Department of State_ 74,831,000 97,176,000 
,· 
DEPARTMENT OF .COMMERCE 

General adniinistration: Miscellaneous trust funds______________ _ 503,000 503,000 

Social and Economic Statistics Administration: 
and projects _____ -·--·-__________ _ 4,400,000 3,800,000 

Regional action planning· commissions __ _ 27,300,000 16,823,000 

Domestic and International Business Administration: 

Miscellaneous trust funds..c _____________ _ 2,999, 000 4,500,000 

U.S. Travel Service: 

Special studies, services, and projects _________ _ 3,000 3,000 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration: Miscellaneous· trust 
funds______________________ --------------- __ _ 

• 
4,400,000 4,400,000 

Scientific and Technical Research: Information products and services_ 8,495,000 9, 700,000 

Total, Department-of Commerce __ . 48, 100, 000 39,729,000 

·~ 

Increase ( +) or 
decrease(-) 

(4) 

+$4, 900,000 

-:1,000 

-2,200,000 

---------------
+2, 699,000 

+140,000 

+1, 289,000 

+1, 429,000 

+49,000 

+4, 177,000 

+$22, 648,000 

-303,000 

+22, 345, 000 

-600,000 

-10, 477, 000 

+1, 501,000 

+1, 205,000 

-8,371,000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBtlGATlONAt) 'AUTHORITY POR FISCAL YEAR 1974 AND THE 
BtJDGET ESTIMATES FOR :J!'ISCAL YEAR 1975-Continued • 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHOBITY-TBUST FUNDS-Continued 

[qooomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanent" law without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not Included in the accompanying 
bill.l 

New budget Budget estimates Increase<+> or 
Agency and item (obligational) of new (obligational) decrease (-) 

authority, 1974 authority, l97S 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

THE JUDICIARY 

Judicial survivors' annuity fund- ----------------------- --------- $2,024,000 $2,070,000 +$46, 000 

Operation of the Public Defe~der Service for the District of Columbia ____ 1,843,000 1,679,000 -164,000 

Total, the Judiciary __ c ------------------- -------------- 3,867,000 3, 749,000 -118,000 

RELATED AGENCIES 

U.S. lnformation Agency: Trust funds_ -------------------- ------ 61,000 61,000 ------------------
Grand total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, trust 

funds _____ -------- ------- ------------------- 126,859,000 140,715,000 + 13, 8~, 000. 

NoTE.-Some items are indefinite In amount, and thus are subject to ree!rtlntati,on. 

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOVERNMENT CORPORATIONS 
[Limitation on amounts of corporate funds to be expended ] 

Bill compared '1\ith-

Agency and Item 
New budget (obli- Budget estimates of New b~dget (obli· ' gational) authority, new (obligational) gational authority Budget estimates of 

fiscal year 1974 authority, recommended in New budget (obli· new (obligational) 
(enacted to date) t fiscal year 1975 the bill gatlonal) authority, authority, 

fiscal year 197 4. fiscal year 1975 

(I) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

DEPARTMENT OF JusTICE 

Federal Prison Industries, " ($7, 481, l) ($6, 855, uoo)l ($6, 855, l) ( -$626, l)l_, ... -------------

1 Includes amounts m Sooond Supplemental Appropriation Bill, 1974. In addition the Bill includes an indefinite appropriation for certain prior-year pay cost increases. 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975 

[Note-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherv.ise indicated.) 

Itsm 

(l) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF 

Sal.aries and expenses ____________ 

Representation allowances _______ 

Acquisition, operation, and maintenance 
of buildings abroad __________________ 

Emergencies in the diplomatic and con-
sular service _____ 

Payment to Foreign Service retirement 
and disability fund __________________ 

Total, administration of foreign 
affairs_ 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND 
CoNFERENCES 

Co~tiibutions to international organiza-
tions-----------------------------

Mis.Sions to international organizations_ 

International conferences and con-
tingencies_____ _ ________ _ 

International trade negotiations ___ _ 

Total, international organizations 
and conferences __ ·----

INTERNATIONAL CoMMISSIONS 

International Boundary and Water Com­
mission, United States and Mexico: 

Salaries and expenses __ _ 

Construction __ 

American sections, international commis-
sions_______ -- ------------

International fisheries commissions _____ _ 

Total, international cu''"'"''";'u''~-­

EnucATIONAL ExcHANGE 

Mut~al. ~ducational and cultural exchange 
actlvlttes ________________________ _ 

Center for cultural and technical inter -
change between East and West ___ _ 

Total, educational exchange _____ _ 

See footnote3 at end of table, p. 44. 

-

-

-
-

-

-

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1974 

(enacted to date) t 

(2) 

$322,180,000 

1,200,000 

22, 35'!, 000 

5, 462, 000 

2, 100, 000 

20,535,000 

373,835,000 

218,537,000 

5, 951,000 

6, 200, 000 

1, 744, 000 

232,432,000 

4,595,000 

3, 800, 000 

1, 003, 000 

3, 575, 000 

12, 973, 000 

50, 587, 000 

6,925,000 

.')7, 512, 000 

Budget estimat<Js 
of new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1975 

(3) 

$352,000,000 

2 1, 500, QOO 

22,914,000 

4, 870, 000 

2, 100, 000 

20, 535, 000 

403,919,000 

214,079,000 

6,660,000 

6, 400,000 

2,465,000 

229, 604, 000 

4, 701, 000 

3 7, 731,000 

1, 370,000 

4, 030, 000 

17, 832, 000 

57, 500,000 

7,414, 000 

64,914,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 

iubill 

(4) 

$349,650,000 

1, 350,000 

22,914,000 

4,870,000 

2,100,000 

20,535,000 

401,419,000 

20•3, 903, 000 

6, 600,000 

6,400,000 

2,000,000 

220,903,000 

4, 701,000 

6, 231,000 

1, 300,000 

4,030,000 

16,262,000 

53,000,000 

7,200,000 

60,200,000 

Blli compared with-

(5) 

+$27, 470, 000 

+150, 000 

+ 27, 584, 000 

- 12, 634, 000 

+649, 000 

+200, 000 1-

+256, 000 

11, 529,.000 

-j-106, 000 1-

+2, 431,000 

+297, 000 

-j-455, 000 1-

+3, 289,000 

+2, 413,000 

-j-275, 000 

+2, 688,000 

Budget estimates 
of new (obliga­

tional) authority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(6) 

-$2, 350, 000 

150,000 

-2,500,000 

-8, 176,000 

-60,000 

--------
-465,000 

-8,701,000 

. 
-----------
-1,500,000 

-70,000 

-----
-1,570,000 

500,000 

-214,000 

-4,714,000 

~ -



C()J4PAltATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Note--AU amounts are in the form of"appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.) 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF 
STATE-Continued 

OTHER 

Payment to International Center, Wash-
ington, D.C. ________________________ _ 

Total, Title I, Department of State_ 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE 

LEGAL AcTIVITIEs AND GENERAL 
ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses, general administra-tion _______________________________ _ 

Salar~e~ . and expenses, general legal 
activittes ___________________________ _ 

Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division __ 

Salaries and expenses, U.S. attorneys and 
marshals_-- ----- -- - -- -- - -- - - - --- -- --

Fees artd expenses of witnesses __________ _ 

Sal~ries ~nd. expenses, Community Rela-
twns Service _______________ -- - _____ _ 

Total, legal activities and general 
administration _______________ _ 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Salaries and expenses _________________ _ 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION 
SERVICE 

Salaries and expenses _________________ _ 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Prisons_ 

Buildings and facilities _______________ _ 

Support of U.S. prisoners _____________ _ 

Total, Fed~ral prison system ____ _ 

LAw ENFORCEMENT AssiSTANCE 
ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses _________________ _ 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses _________________ _ 

Total,· title II, Department of 
Justice _____________________ _ 

See footnotes at end of table, p. 44. 

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

-

New budget Budget estimates New budget 
Bill compared with-

(obligational) of new (obligational) ''. 

authority, (obli1ational) authority New budget Budget estimates fiscal year 1974 aut ority, recommended (obli1ational) of new (obliga-
(enacted to date) t fiscal year 1975 in bill aut orlty, tiona!) authority, 

fiscal year 1974 fiscal year 1975 

(2) (3) (4) (5) (6) 

$2, 200, 000 --------------: ----------------- -$2, 200, 000 
-------------1--------------

+ 19, 832, 000 678, 952, 000 $716, 269, 000 $698,784,000 -$17,485,000 
=======---= 

17,334, 000 22,486,000 21,850,000 +4, 516,000 -636,000 

53, 361, 000 4 60, 530, 000 59, 000, 000 +5, 639,000 -1,530,000 

14,790,000 4 16, 882, 000 15, 680, 000 +890, 000 -1; 202,000 

108, 050, 000 4 129, 952, 000 126, 600, 000 + 18, 550, 000 -3, 352,000 

13, 100, 000 14,200,000 14 200 000 +1 100 000 -----------------

3,551, 000 4, 050, 000 3, 750, 000 +199, 000 -300,000 

210,186,000 248, 100, 000 241, 080, 000 + 30, 894, 000 -7,020,000 

392, 294, 000 I 435,600,000 433, 100, 000 +40, 806, 000 -2,500,000 

153; 704,000 180,400,000 175,350,000 +21, 646, 000 -5,050,000 

. 
143, 374, 000 172,500,000 169,000,000 + 2.5, 626, 000 -3,500,000 

14,800,000 53, 200, 000 53,200,000 + 38, 400, 000 -----------------
21, 500, 000 24, 700, 000 24,700,000 +3, 200,000 

----------------~ 

179,674,000 250, 400, 000 246,900,000 +67, 226, 000 -3,500,000 

870,675,000 886,400; 000 880,000,000 +9, 325,000 -6,400,000 

112. 664. 000 I 140, 775. 000 I 135,000,000 + 22, 336, 000 -5,775,000 

1, 919, 197, ooo 12. 141, 675, ooo 1 

-
2, 111, 430, 000 + 192, 233, 000 - 30, 245, 000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Note-All amounts are in .the form of''approprlations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE III-DEPART~ENT OF 
COMMERCE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses ________ ------
Special foreign currency program_ --

Total, General Administration ____ 

SoCIAL AND EcoNOMIC STATISTICS 
ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses ____ c ________ -- _ 

Periodic censuses and 

Total, Social and Economic Statis-
tics Administration ___________ 

EcoNOMic DEVELOPMENT 
ADliHNISTRATION 

Economic development assistance pro-
g rams _________ ---_ -- - --- --

Administration of economic deve lopment 
assistance programs _________ _ -----

Total, Economic Deve 
Administration_ _ ____ _ 

lopment 
-------

REGIONAL ACTION PLANN 
COMMISSIONS 

ING 

Regional development programs 

DOMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL 
ADMINISTRATWN 

--------
n 
.DU<Sll'IJClS:S 

Salaries and expenses ________ _ - --
- ·-Participation in U.S. expositions_ 

Total, Domestic and Inter 
Business Administratio 

national n _______ 

FOREIGN DIRECT lNVESTME 
REGULATION 

NT 

Salaries and expenses __________ _ --------

RISE MINORITY BusiNEss ENTERP 

Minority business development __ 

u.s. TRAVEL SERVICI'l 

------ --

Salaries and expenses ______ _ ----

See footnotes at end of table, p. 44. 

New budget Bu~et estimateS New budget 
(o of new (obligational) 

(obligational) authority 
fulcal year !97~ authority, recommended 

(enacted to date) t fulcal year 19i5 In bill 

(2) (3) (4) 

$8, 625, 000 $10, 773, 000 $9,800,000 

2,940,000 - -------------
11,565,000 10, 773,000 9,800,000 

41,000,000 49,983,000 47,977,000 

19, 100,000 23,579,000 23,000,000 

60,100,000 73,562,000 70, 97'7,000 

5 220 500 000 6 184 200 000 184 200 000 

20,100,000 1 17, 787, 000 17,625,000 

240,600,000 201,987,000 201,825,000 

42,000,000 35,008,000 34,995,000 

53,700,000 59,521,000 58,500,000 

150,000 -- --------- ·-

53,850,000 59, 521, 000 58,500,000 

2, 700,000 (8) !- ----------

35,681,000 g 51}, 37 4, 000 53,000,000 

11, 100, 000 11,533, 000 11,500,000 

Bil) compared with-

New budget Budget estimates 
(obligational) of new (obliga-

autholity, tiona!) authority, 
fiscal year 197 4 fulcal year 1975 

(5) (6) 

+$1, 175, 000 -$973,000 

-2,940,000 
----------~--

1, 765, 000 -973,000 

+6, 977,000 -2,006,000 

+3, 900,000 -579,000 

+ 10, 877, 000 -2,585,000 

-36 300 000 ·--- ---· 

-2,475,000 -162,000 

- 38, 77 5, 000 -162,000 

-7,005,000 13,000 

800, 000 -1,021,000 

,.._ 150, 000 
--·---~----

+4, 650,000 -1,021,000 

-2,700,000 -----------------

+ 17, 319, 000 -2,374,000 

+400, 000 -33,000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Note-All amounts are in the fctrm of"appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

-
Item 

(1) 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE-Continued 

NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC 
ADMINISTRATION 

Operations, research, and facilities _______ 

Coastal zone management . _ ... _________ 

Administration of Pribilof Islands ________ 

Fisherm·en's Guaranty Fund ____________ 

Offshore Shrimp Fisheries Fund ... ~ . ____ 

Total, National Oceanic and At-
mospheric Administration _______ 

NATIONAL BuR~;Au oF FIRE 
PREVENTION 

Operations, research, and administration __ 

pATENT OFFICE 

8alaries and expenses_~_~-~_-~ _________ _ 

SciENCE AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH 

Scientific and technical research and 
services ____________________________ _ 

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION 

Ship construction _____________________ _ 

Operating-differential subsidies (appropri-
ation to liquidate contract authorlty) ___ _ 

RcRearch and development_ ____________ _ 

Operations and training ________________ _ 

Total, Maritime Admi.nistration ___ _ 

Total, title III, Department of 
Commerce ___________________ _ 

See footnotes at end of table, p. 44. 

New budget Budget estimates 
(obligational) of new 

authority, (obligational) 
fiscal year 1974 authority, 

(enacted to date) t fiscal year 1975 

(2) (3) 

$367, 001, 000 $443, 606, 000 

12,000,000 12,000,000 

3, 598,000 3,937, 000 

101, 000 125, 000 

325, 000 ---------------

383,025,000 459,668,000 I 
I 

--------------- 13,000,000 

71, 982; 000 ro-77, 194, 000 

65, 232, 000 65, 835, 000 

275,000,000 275,000,000 

(244, 515,000) (242,800,000) 

19,000,000 27,900,000 

36,827,000 40,462,000 

330,827,000 343,362,000 

1,308, 662,000 I 1,406,817,000 
-

Bill compared with-
New budget 
(obligational) 

authqrity New budget Budget estimates 
recommended (obligational) of new (obliga-

in bill authority, tiona!) authority, 
fiscal year 1974 fiscal year 1975 

(4) (5) (6) 

$436, 300, 000 + $69, 299, 000 -$7, 306, 000 

12,000,000 ----------------- -----------------
3,937,000 +339, 000 -----------------

61,000 -40,000 -64,000 

----------------- -325,000 -----------------

452,298,000 + 69, 273, 000 -7,370,000 

7,000,000 +7, 000,000 -6,000,000 
- = 

76,300,000 +4, 318, 000 -894,000 

6.0, 400, 000 -4,832,000 - .5, 435, 000 

275, 000, 000 ----------------- ______ i __________ 

(242, 800,000) ( -1, 715, 000) -----------------
25,900,000 +6, 900,000 -2,000,000 

40,333,000 +3, 506,000 -129,000 

341,233,000 + 10, 406, 000 . -2, 129, 000 

I 1, 377,828,000 +69, 166, 000 -28, 989, 000 
' 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Note-All amounts are in the form of"appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY 

SuPREME CouRT oF THE UNITED STATES 

Salaries _______________________________ 

Printing and binding Supreme Court reports _____________________________ 

Miscellaneous expenses _________________ 

Automobile for the Chief Justice _________ 

Books for the Supreme Court_ ___________ 

Care of the building and grounds ________ 

Reappropriation _____________________ 

Tob~ite~'m~~:~- -~~~~- _o!-- ~~~-
CouRT oF CusToMs AND PATENTS APPEALS 

Salaries and expenses ___________________ 

CusToMs CouRT 

Salaries and expenses _________________ _ -

CouRT OF CLAIMS 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

COURTS OF APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, 
AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

Salaries of judges _____________________ _ 

Salaries of supporting personneL ________ _ 

Representation by court-appointed coun-
sel and operation of defender organiza-
tions ______________________________ _ 

Fees of jurors ___ ----------------------

Travel and miscellaneous expenses ______ _ 

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts __ 

Salaries and expenses of U.S. magistrates -

Salaries of referees (special fund) ________ _ 

Expenses of referees (special fund) • _____ _ 

Total, courts of appeals, district 
courts, and other judicial services_ 

See footnotes at end of table, p. 44. 

New budget Budget estimates 
(obligational) of new 

authority, (obligational) 
fiscal year 1974 authority, 

(enacted to date) t fiscal year 1975 

(2) (3) 

$4, 154, 000 $4,496,000 

515, 000 565, 000 

605, 000 642,000 

16, 000 16,300 

63,000 63,000 

1,493,300 669,300 

75,000 ---------------

6,921,300 6,451, 600 

677,000 816,000 
=--·--

2, 424, 000 I 2,479,000 

2,194,000 2, 341,000 
=--==== 

27,300,000 27,975,000 

90, 000, 000 103, 756, 000 

18,675,000 15,700,000 

18,500,000 18, 500, 000 

12,909,000 15, 365, 000 

4, 208, 000 5,645,000 

7, 837, 000 8, 764, 000 

6,991,000 6,990, 000 

13,300,000 14, HH, 000 

199,720,000 216,796,000 

Bill. compared with-
New budget 
(obligational) 

authority New budget Budget estimates 
recommended (obligational) of new (obliga-

in bill authority, tiona!) authority, 
fiscal year 1974 fiscal year 1975 

(4) (5) (6) 

$4,450,000 +$296, 000 -$46,000 

565, 000 +50, 000 -----------------
642,000 +37, 000 ----------------·-

16, 300 +300 -----------------
63, 000 ----------------- -----------------

669, 300 -824,000 -----------------
371, 500 +296, 500 +371, 500 

6, 777, 100 -144,200 +325, 500 

I 782,000 +105, 000 -34,000 

2,479, 000 +55, 000 1-----------------
2, 341,000 

+147, 000 1-----------------

27,975,000 +675, 000 -----------------
96,400,009 +6, 400,000 -7,356,000 

' 15,700,000 -2,975,000 -----------------
18,500,000 ----------------- -----------------
15,200,000 +2, 291,000 -165,000 

5,090, 000 +882, 000 -555,000 

8, 764,000 +927, 000 -----------------
6, 990, 000 -1,000 -----------------

14,000,000 +700, 000 -101,000 

.208, 619,000 +8, 899,000 -8, 177,000 



CO~IPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

- -------[Note-All am.Qugts,are. in ,the form. of." O:PPropriations" unless otherwise'indicated.) 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE IV___: THE JUDICIARY -Con. 

FE'!H;RAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

Salaries and expenses ___________________ 

SPACE AND FACILITIES, THE JUDICIARY 

Space and facilities _____________________ 

EXPENSES, u.s. CouRT FACILITIES 

Furniture and furnishings ____ ~----------

Total, title IV, the Judiciary ______ 

TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES 

ARMs Co::>~TROL AND DISARMAMENT 
AGENCY 

Arms control and disarmament activities __ 

B{)ARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING 

Grants and expenses __ ----------------­

CoMMISSION oN AMERICAN SHIPBUILDING 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

CoMMISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

CoMMISSION ON THE ORGANIZATION OF 
THE GovERNMENT FOR THE CoNDUCT 
oF FoREIGN PoLICY 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY 

BuREAU OF AccouNTS 

Fishermen's Protective Fund ___________ _ 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY 
CoMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

FEDERAL MARITIME CoMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

FoREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT 
CoMMISSION 

SahriP,s o,nd expenses __________________ _ 

See footnotes at end of table, p. 44. 

New budget Budget estimates 
(obligational) of new 

authority, ( i> bligatlonal) 
fisca1 year 1974 authority, 

(enacted to date) t fiscal year .1975 

(2) (3)' 

$2,073,000 $2,G99,000 

--------------- 78,500,000 

--------------- II 3, 156, 000 

214,009,300 313,238,600 

8, 065,000 9, '500, 000 
' 

49,625,000 49,840,000 

205, 000 ---------------

5,950, 000 6, 905, 000 

1,050, 000 1, 600, 000 

1, 000, 000 ---------------

44,400,000 56, 170, 000 

6, 385,. 000 7, 382,000 

947,000 1,250, 000 

Bill compared with-
New budget 
(obligational) 

llllthority New budget Budget ·estimates 
recommended (oblil,ational) of new (obliga-

in bill aut ority, tienal) autherity, 
fiscal year 1974 fiscal year 1975 

(4) (5) (6) 

$2,400,000 +$327, 000 -$299,000 

66, 100, 000 +66, 100, 000 -12, 400, 000 

2, 675,000 +2, 675,000 -481,000 

292, 173, 100 + 78, 163, 800 -21, 065, 500 

9,250, 000 +I, 185, 000 -250,000 

49,800,000 +175, 000 -40,000 

----------------- -205,000 -----------------

6,850,000 +900, 000 -55,000 

1, 250, 000 +200, 000 ·-350, 000 

----------------- -1,000,000 -----------------
~ 

52,347,000 +7, 947, 000 -3,823,000 

7,300,000 +915, 000 -82,000 

- ----- --- -· 

J, 240,000 +293, 000 -10,000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Note-All amounts are In the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise Indicated. I 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES-Con. 

MARINE MAMMAL COMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

NATIONAL CoMMISSION FOR THE REVIEW 
OF FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS RE­
LATING TO WIRETAPPING AND ELEC­
TRONIC SuRVEILLANCE 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

Newbndget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1974 

(enacted to date) 1 

(2) 

$412,000 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1975 

(3) 

$1,000,000 
==========I========== 

332,000 500,000 

Bill compared with-
New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 

in bill 

(4) 

$600,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 197 4 

(5) 

+$188, 000 

332, 000 - ------------- -- -

Budget estimates 
of new (obliga­

tional) authority, 
fiscal year 1975 

(6) 

-$400,000 

-168,000 
1===========,:======7===1===========1=============1·============ 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses: 

Appropriation ____________________ _ 

Transfer from revolving funds ______ _ 

Pa:y~en~ of participation sales insuf-
fiCiencws ___________________________ _ 

Business loan and investment fund ______ _ 

Disaster loan fund ____________________ _ 

Total, Small Business Administra-
tion ________ ~-----------------

SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE 
NEGOTIATIONS 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

TARIFF CoMMISSION 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

U.S. INFORMATION AGENCY 

Salaries and expenses __________________ _ 

Salaries and expenses (special foreign cur-
rency program) _____________________ _ 

Special international exhibitions ________ _ 

Special international exhibitions (special 
foreign currency program) ____________ _ 

Acquisition and construction of radio 
facilities ___________________________ _ 

Total, U.S. Information Agency ___ _ 

Total, title V, related agencies _____ _ 

See footnotes at end of table, p. 44. 

23,000,000 27,100,000 

( 78, 150, 000) (86,200,000) 

973,000 ---------------
225,000,000 328,000,000 

--------------- 91,000,000 

248,973,000 446,100,000 

1, 519, 000 1,925, 000 

7,400, 000 9,000, 000 

203, 062, 000 222, 091, 000 

6, 000, 000 9, 377, 000 

10, 774, 000 6, 770, 000 

78, 000 ---------------

1, 000, 000 4,400, 000 

220, 914, 000 242, 638, 000 

597, 177, 000 I 833, 810, 000 

26,500,000 +3, 500,000 -600,000 

(84,650, 000) ( +6, 500, 000) ( -1, 550, 000) 

----------------- -973,000 -----------------
328,000,000 + 103, 000, 000 -----------------

I_ 91,000,000 I +91, 000, 000 -----------------

445,500,000 + 196, 527, 000 -600, {)00 

1, 850, 000 +331, 000 -75,000 

8, 900,000 +1, 500,000 -100,000 

219, 668, 000 + 16, 606, 000 ;- 2, 423, 000 

8, 700, 000 +2, 700,000 .-677, 000 

6, 770, {)00 -4,004,000 -----------------

----------------- -78,000 
-----~-----------

4,400, 000 +3, 400,000 -----------------
239,538,000 + 18, 624, 000 -3, 100, uoo 
824, 757, 000 + 227, 580, 000 -9,053,000 

I 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Note-All wnounts are In the fonn of "appropriations' • uilless otherwise indicated.] 

New budget 
Bill compared with-

Item 

(1) 

Total, titles I, II, III, IV, and V, new 
budget (obligational) authority_ 

Consisting of-

1. Appropriations _____ _ 

2. Reappropriations __________ _ 

Memoranda: 

Appropriations to liquidate contract 
authorizations ______ _ 

Budget estimates 
(obli~tlonal) of new 

aut ority, (obli~ona.l) 
fiscal year 1974 aut ority, 

(enacted to date) t fiscal year 1975 

(2) (3) 

411, 809, 600 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authorita New budget Budget estimates 
reconunen ed (obligational) of new (obliga-

In bill authority, tiona.!) authority, 
fiscal year 1974 fiscal year 1975 

(4) (5) (6) 

$5, 304, 972, 100 + $586, 974, 800 -$106, 837, 500 

5, 304, 600, 600 + 586, 678, 300 -10(, 209, 000 

371, 500 +296, 500 +371, 500 

(242, 800, ( -1,715, 

(5, 547, 772, ( +585, 259, ( -106, 837, 500) 

• Includes amounts in Second Supplemental Appropriation Bill, 1974. In addition the A Reflects eonsoUdatlon of appropriation Items. 
Bill includes an indefinite appropriation for certain prior-year pay cost Increases. • Includes dment of $3(),200,000, contained in H. Doe. 93-305. 

• The budget proposed consolidation of this item with "Salaries and expenses." 1 Includes meut of $1,787,0001 contained In H. Doc. 93-305, 
• Excludes request of $94,575,000 for the Colorado River International SaUnlty Control a Refteets budget estimate m $1,971,000tn H. Doc. 934105. 

Project. ' E~~ludes request- of $3!1,527,000 for the Community .. Development Corporllltion 
• The budget proposed consolidation of" Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Dl vision" program. 

and" Salaries and expenses, U.S. attorneys and marshals" with" Salaries and expenses, "The budget included this Item In "Scientific and technical research and services". 
geru;ra.llegal activities." 11 Estlmateeontalned In H. Doe. 93-c22i, transmitted to the Congress on Feb. 25,·1974. 0 . . . 

:t 



Calendar No. 1062 
93o CoNGREss } 

~dSession 
SENA'l'E { REPORT 

No. 93-1110 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE, JUSTICE, AND COMMERCE, 
THE JUDICIARY, AND RELATED AGENCIES APPRO­
PRIATION BILL, 1975 

AuousT 20, 1974.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. PASTORE~ :from the Committee on Appropriations, 
• submitted the :following 

REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 15404] 

The Committee on Appropriations, to which was referred the bill 
(H.R. 15404) making appropriations :for the Departments o£ State, 
Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and related agencies :for the 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and :for other purposes, reports the 
same to the Senate with various amendments and presents herewith 
information relative to the changes made: 

AC\fOU~T IX NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY 

Amount of bill as passed House ____________________ $5, 311, 454, 100 

Amount of decrease by the Senate_________________ -48, 952, 100 

Amount o:f the bill as reported to Senate________ 5, 262, 502, 000 

Amount of appropriations, 1974------------------- 4, 717,997,300 

Amount of budget estimates, 1975, as revised _______ 1 5, 452, 799, 600 

The bill as reported to the Senate: 

Over the appropriations for 1974-------------- +544, 504,700 

Under the estimates for 1975__________________ -190,297,600 
1 Includes $40,990,000 in budget amendments not considered by the House. 

38-010 



2 

l 
A 

3 

GENER:\L STATEMENT 

The bill provides a total of $5,262,502,000 in new budget ( obliga­
tional) authority for the fiscal year 1975, including $40,990,000 in 
budget amendments not considered by the House. This sum is a de­
crease of $190,297,600 (3.5 percent) under the amended budget esti­
mates for 1975, is $48,952,100 under the House allowanee, and is $544,-
504,700 over the adjusted appropriations for fiscal1974. This increase 
is distributed as follows : 

Impounded 1973 funds used to fund 1974 programs______________ $60, 181, 000 
Space rental and tenant charges imposed by GSA under new leg­

islative 
Nonrecurring 1974 "w''"·-----·---
Uncontrollable inc,relltSef; ____ _ 

168,747,680 
-47, 783, 000 
123,026,200 

Subtotal------~---------------------------------------- 304,171,880 
Controllable increases _________________________________________ 240,332,820 
Less: New capital for the SBA revolving funds_________________ 192, 000, 000 

Net program increases 1975 over 1974--------------------------- 48, 332, 820 

SPACE RENTAL CHARGES 

The Committee concurs with the House in imposing a 10 percent re­
duction in the "standard level user charge" paid to the General Serv­
ices Administration for space rental and· other tenant services. In con­
curring in this reduction the Committee intends that payments from 
the agencies more closely approximate the estimated cost of the serv­
ices to be provided. Accordingly, there should be no curtailment of 
services in fiscal1975. 

TITI"'E I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

SUMMARY 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)--------------------------------- $678,952,000 
1975 amended estimate--------------------------------------- 1 743, 995, 000 IIouse allowance ______________________________________________ 698,784,090 

Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 706, 726, 000 
• Included $27,726,000 not considered by House. 

Ao~nNISTIL>\TION OF FoREmx AFFAIRS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted>--------------------------------- $322, 180,000 
1975 estimate------------------------------------------------- 352, 000, 000 Ilouse allovvance ______________________________________________ 349,650,000 

Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 349, 650, 000 
The Committee recommends a total of $349,650,000, the House 

allowance, and $2,350,000 under the budget, and an increase of $27,-
470,000 over the adjusted appropriation for 1974. Almost one-half 
of the $27,470,000 or approximately $12,853,600 of this increase is for 



4 

payment to the General Services Administration. The balance is 
largely :for annualization o£ positions previously allowed, within-grade 
:salary increases, wage increases :for :foreign local employees, price in­
•creases due to inflation at home and abroad, increased consular work­
load overseas and other uncontrollable increases. 

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES 

1974 appropriation---------------------------------------------- $1,200,000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 1,500,000 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 1, 350, 000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 1, 350, 000 

For Representation Allowances, the Committee recommends $1,350,­
, 000, the House allowance. The sum recommended is $150,000 over the 
1974 appropriation. The Committee was adviseq that this increase is 
due in part to the impact o£ inflation overseas on the costs o£ repre­
senta.tional :functions particularly with regard to :food prices. 

AcQuiSITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE oF BuiLDINGS ABROAD 

(Regular Program) 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $22,358,000 
1975 estimate------------------------------------------------- 22,914,000 House allowance_______________________________________________ 22, 914, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 22, 914, 000 

The Committee recommends $22,914,000, the House allowance aml 
budget estimate :for the acquisition, operation and maintenance o£ 
buildings abr.oad. This sum is $556,000 over the 1974 appropriation. 

AcQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BuiLDING ABROAD 

(Special Foreign Currency Program) 
• 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------------ $5,462,000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 4,870,000 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 4,870,000 
Committee recommendation-------------------------------------- 4, 870, 000 

The Committee recommends $4,870,000 :for this item, the House 
allowance and budget estimate. The recommendation is $592,000 below 
the 1974 appropriation. 

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CoNsuLAR SERVICE 

1974appropriation----------------------------------------------- $2,100,000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 2,100,000 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 2,100,000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 2, 100, 000 

For this appropriation, the Committee recommends $2,100,000 the 
same as the House allowance, the budget estimate and the same as the 
1974 appropriation. This fund is used to provide relief and repatriation 
loans to American citizens abroad and :for emergencies in the Depart­
ment. The sum recommended is the same amount provided in the last 
four fiscal years. 

5 

PAYMENT TO FoREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DisABILITY FuND 

~~74 a~~ropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $20,535,000 
H 75 e timate-------------------------------------------------- 20, 535, 000 

ouse allowance---------------------------------------------- 20,535,000 
Committee recommendation------.------------------------------= 20, 535, 000 

For Payment to the Foreign Service Retirement and Disability 
Fund the Committee recommends $20 535 000 the :full amount o£ the 
budget estimate. This sum is the same' as ~pproved by the Honse and 
the 1974 appropriation. 

Included in the amount recommended is $15,600,000, as required by 
law, to cove~ costs re.lated to Agency :for International Development 
caree.r Fore1g.n Service employees who are now covered under the 
Foreign Service Retirement Fund. This annual payment is require+i 
to cover the unfunded liability created in the Fund due to the transfer 
o£ AID employees. · 

The Committee beli~ves that payments related to employees o£ the 
Agency For InternatiOnal Development should be included in the 
~udget request :for AID. However, :for fiscal 1975, the Committee be­
l~eves that the $15,600,000 should be appropriated under this head 
smce the sum was not requested in the budget for AID. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CoNFERENCES 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

1~74 appropriation (adjusted>-----------------~--------------- $218,537,000 
1 75 estimate------------------------------------------------- 214,079,000 House allowance ______________________________________________ 205,903,000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 205, 903, 000 

For Contributions to International Organizations the Committee 
recommends $205,903,000. This sum represents a reduction o:f $12 634 -
000 below the fiscal1974 appropriation and $8,176,000 below the b~dg~t 
request. The amount recommended is the same as approved by the 
House. 
. In Octobe~ 1972 (~.L. 92-544, Oct. 25, 1972), the Congress estab­

bshed a maximum Umted States contribution o:f 25 percent o:f the total 
annu~l assessment o:f the pn~te~ N.ations a~d its affiliated agencies 
e_ffective January 1974. T.h1s hmitati?n apphes to all these organiza­
tions ~xcept the InternatiOnal Atomic Energy Agency and the joint 
financmg program o:f the International Civil Aviation Organization. 
~he Department has requested exemptions from this 25 percent limi­

tatiOn :for the calendar year 1974 United States contributions to the 
"\Yorld Health Organization, the United Nations Educational, Scien­
tific and Cultural Organization and the regular program o£ the Inter­
national Civil Aviation Organization. 

The Committee believes that adequate notice was given in October 
1972 that the United States contribution had to be reduced. Therefore 
the C~mmittee does not concur in the Department's request :for an 
exceptiOn :for calendar year 1975. The Committee also notes that other 
member nations o:f each o:f the three organizations are in arrears in 
their contributions. Accordingly, the Committee has not recommended 
restoration of the $8.2 million House reduction. 



6 

The following table shows the amount provided for contribution to 
each of the organizations covered in this appropriation item: 
United Nations and specialized agencies: 

.. 

United Nations--------------------------------------------
United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organi-

zation --------------------------------------------------International Civil Aviation Organization _________________ _ 
World Health Organization-------~------------------------
Food and Agriculture Organization _______________________ _ 
International Labor Organization _________________________ _ 
International Telecommunications Union ___________________ _ 
World Meteorological Organization ________________________ _ 
Intergovernmental Maritime Consultative Organization _____ _ 
International Atomic Energy Agency----------------------

$59,555,153 

16,734,325 
4, 744,500 

26,802,332 
13,547,500 
11,283,625 

791,893 
1,571,073 

145,213 
7, 779,178 

Subtotal----------------------------------------------- 142,954,792 

Inter-American organizations: 
Inter-American Indian Institute ___________________________ _ 
Inter-American Institute of Agricultural Sciences _________ _ 
Pan American Institute of Geography and History _________ _ 
Pan American Railway Congress Association _____________ _ 
Pan American Health Organization _______________________ _ 
Organization of American States--------------------------

Subtotal -----------------------------------------------

Regional organizations: 
South Pacific Commission----------------------------------North Atlantic Treaty Organization ______________________ _ 
North Atlantic Assembly----------------------------------
Southeast Asia Treaty Organization _______________________ _ 
Colombo Pla:q. Council for Technical Cooperation ___________ _ 
Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development_ __ _ 

Subtotal -----------------------------------------------

Other international organizations: 

61,561 
3,736,909 

194,848 
15,000 

13,897,654 
23,216,953 

41,122,925 

397,754 
9,896,820 

119,925 
449,830 

9,526 
8,970,546 

19,844,401 

Interparliamentary Union__________________________________ 75, 000 
International Bureau of the Permanent Court of Arbitration__ 2, 368 
World Intellectual PropertY' Organization------------------ 40, 126 
International Bureau for the Publication of Customs Tariffs__ 27,217 
International Bureau of Weights and Measures____________ 155, 159 
International Hydrographic Organization___________________ 19, 716 
International Wbeat CounciL------------------------------------------­
International Coffee Organization__________________________ 320, 000 
,International Institute for the Unification of Private Inter-

national l..aVV--------------------------------------------
Hague Conference on Private International Law __________ _ 
}faintenance of Certain Lights in the Red Sea _____________ _ 
Bureau of International Exhibitions----------------------­
Customs Cooperation CounciL----------------------------­
International Center for the Study of the Preservation and 

Restoration of Cultural Property------------------------­
International Organization for Legal Metrology------------
International Agency for Research on Cancer _____________ _ 

Subtotal -----------------------------------------------

Total -------------------------------------------.-------

16,223 
18,975 
4,168 
9,250 

807,335 

70,827 
17,745 

396,773 

1,980,882 

205,903,000 

7 

MISSIONS TO INTFA{NATIONAJ, ORGANIZATIONS 

~~~ appropriation--------------------------------------------,-- $5, 951, 000 
H) estimate--------------------------------------------------- 6, 660, 000 

House allowance---------------~------------------------------- 6, 600, 000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 6, 600, 000 

For Missions to seven International Organizntions the Committee 
rec<?mmends $6,?00,000 :tS well as. the expenses of Congressional dele­
g.;ttrons to four mterna~wnal parhamentary groups in fiscal year 1975. 
'I he sum recommended IS the House allowance, is a reduction of $60,000 
in the. budget estimate and is an increase of $649,000 over the sum ap­
propnated for 1974. The Committee concurs with the House in deny­
ing the sum of $22,000 for a proposed increase for the rental of quar­
h~rs in the "\V aldorf Astoria in New York. 

The following table sets forth the amount for each of the missions 
and each of the delegations funded: 
United States Mission to: 

United Nations----------------------------------------------International Organizations, Geneva _________________________ _ 
International Organizations, Vienna __________________________ _ 
International Civil Aviation Organization ____________________ _ 
Organization of American States _____________________________ _ 
United Nations Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Organi-zation _________________________ :.. _________________________ _ 
The Food and Agriculture Organization ______________________ _ 

$2,422,700 
2,346,900 

669,100 
208,000 
396, 700 

283,400 
118,200 

Subtotal ------------------------------------------------- 6,445,000 

United States Congressional Groups to : 
Interparliamentary Union-----------------------------------­
North Atlantic Assembly-------------------------------------Canada-U.S. Interparliamentary Group _______________________ _ 
Mexico-U.S. Interparliamentary Group _______________________ _ 

Subtotal -------------------------------------------------

$45,000 
50,000 
30,000 
30,000 

155,000 

Appropriation or estimate---------------------------------- 6, 600,000 

INTERNATIONAL CoNFERENCES AND CoNTINGENCIES 

1974 $6,200,000 
1975 6,400,000 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 6, 400, 000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 6, 400, 000 

The Committee recommends $6,400,000 for International Confer­
ences and Contingencies, the full ammmt of the budget estimate and 
the sum approved by the House. · 

As the Committee stated last year in its 1974 Report, No. 93-390, 
the Department of State should assume responsibility for funding all 
official delegations to conferences under this head. During its hearings 
the Committee determined that other departments and agencies are 
still financing the expenses of delegates and observers from their ap­
propriations. The Committee was informed that only one-hal£ of 
the United Stat~ conference delegations are financed from this appro­
priation. This hampers the Department's ability to maintain tight 
conference control and guidance over these conference activities. 



8 

The Committee expects the Department to request, for fiscal 1976, 
full funding for United States _earticipation in these multilateral in­
ternational conferences. This will permit the Committee to evaluate 
the management of these activities on a government-wide basis. In­
creased costs to provide adequate funds for this purpose will be 
more than offset by reductions in other department and agency 
appropriations. 

INTERNATIONAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $1,744,000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 2, 465, 000 
Flouse allovvance------------------------------------------------ 2,000,000 
Committee recommendation-------------------------------------- 2, 000, 000 

For International Trade Negotiations, the Committee recommends 
$2,000,000, the House allowance and a reduction of $465,000 below the 
budget estimate, and is $256,000 over the 1974 appropriation. The sum 
recommended will be used to finance United States participation in 
multilateral trade negotiations. 

INTERNATIONAL Coii:£MissmN oF CoNTROL AND Su""PERVISION 

1975 budget amendment ( S. Doc. 98-88) -------------------------- $27, 726, 000 
House allovvance_______________________________________________ (1) 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 5, 658, 000 

1 Not considered by House. 

For a new appropriation, for the International Commission of Con­
trol and Supervision, Viet-Nam, the Committee recommends $5,658,-
000, a reduction in the Budget amendment of $22,068,000. Of this sum, 
$11,200,000 was to reimburse the Agency for International Develop­
ment by the Department of State for money advanced in fiscal19(4 
by AID to pay the United States contribution to the Commission. The 
Committee was informed that this advance was made largely from 
the contingency fund available to AID, which is an a1mual appro­
priation. This request is not authorized. However, S. 3562, introduced 
by request to authorize the full amount, in addition to authorizing the 
reimbursement of fiscal 1974 funds to AID, also provides that the 
$1L200,000 may be credited to applicable appropriations of AID and 
shall be available for the fiscal1975. This provision in the authorizing 
bill, if approved, would in effect increase the budget for AID by 
$11,200,000, without reference to the two subcommittees on appropria-
tions for Foreign Operations. · 

The amount recommended is to provide only the U.S. share of the 
Commission cost. It does not include any funds for the shares of North 
Viet-Nam or the Peoples Revolutionary Government as requested in 
the amendment. 

To effectuate the Committee's recommendation, the following lan­
guage has been included in the bill: 

For payments by the United States to meet e::epenses of 
the lnte?Vnatimwl Commission of Control and .Supe1'Vision 
in Viet-Nam, $5,658,000. 

9 

As stated above, this request is not authorized. Accordingly, the 
Committee has included the following proviso in the bill: 

Provided, That this appropriation shall not be available for 
obligation except upon enactment into law of authorizing 
legislal'ion. • 

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

l:'\TERNATIONAL BouxnARY AND 1VATER Co:3nnssroN, UNITED STATES 

AND :MEXICO : SALARIES AXD ExPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------------ $4, 595, 000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 4, 701, 000 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 4, 701, 000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 4, 701, 000 

The Committee recommends $4,701,000 for Salaries and Expenses, 
International Boundary and 1Vater Commission, United States and 
Mexico. The sum recommended is the Honse allowance and budget 
estimate and is an increase of $106,000 over the 1974 appropriation. 
The purpose of the Commission is to solve boundary problems which 
require joint engineering action. 

CoNSTRIICTION 

1974 appropriation---------------------------------------------- $3, 800, 000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 7,731,000 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 6, 231, 000 
Committee recommendation-------------------------------------- 6, 231, 000 

For the construction program of the International Boundary and 
vYater Commission the Committee recommends $6,231,000, the House 
allowance and a reduction in the budget estimate o:f $1,500,000. The 
recommendation contains $5,950,000 for the Lmver Rio Grande Flood 
Control Improvement Program and $281,000 related to settlement o:f 
boundary disputes. The Committee was informed that there are still 
some problems on rights o:f wav which have delayed the Tijuana River 
Flood Control Project for several years. Therefore the Committee has 
concurred with the House in recommending deletion o:f funds for this 
project at this time. The Department did not appeal this item. 

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL COl\DIISSIONS 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $1,003,000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 1, 370, 000 
House allovvance------------------------ ------------------------ 1, 300, 000 
Committee recommendation-------------------------------------- 1, 370, 000 

For American Sections, International Commissions, the Committee 
recommends $1,370,000, the budget estimate and an increase over the 
House allowance of $70,000. The reduction was applied by the House 
to the International Joint Commission. 

The prii:nary increase in the International Joint Commission's 
budget request is $266,000 for their new Regional Office in Windsor, 
Ontario. This is a new activity and the increase will enable the Com-

S.Rept.1110,93-2----2 



10 

mission to meet its responsibilities for administrative support of 
United States-Canadian agreed programs for Great Lakes water qual­
ity, data acquisition and surveillance. Because the expenses of the 
Regional Office are shared equally by the United States and Canada, 
a reduction of $70,000 in the United States contribution results in an 
overall reduction of $140,000 or 16.5 percent of the funds necessary to 
finance the activities of the Commission's ·windsor office. 

INTERNATIONAL FisHERIES Co~nnssiONS 

1fl74 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $3, 575, 000 
1975 estin1ate--------------------------------------------------- 4,030,000 
House allowance ____________________________ _:___________________ 4, 030, 000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 4, 030, 000 

The Committee recommends $4,030,000 for the International Fish­
eries Commissions, the House allowance and budget estimate. This 
sum is $455,000 over the adjusted 1974 appropriation. These Commis­
sions determine and undertake or recommend measures necessary for 
the preservation and expansion of fishing resources. 

The following table sets forth the amount allowed for each of the 
Commissions : 
International Pacific Halibut Commission__________________________ $325, 000 
International Pacific Salmon Fisheries Commif;sion_________________ 653, 'iOO 
Inter-American Tropical Tuna Commission_________________________ 709, 000 
International Commission for the Northwest Atlantic :E'isheries______ 9, 000 
International Whaling Commission________________________________ 7, 000 
International North Pacific Fisheries Commission __________________ . 42, 800 
Great Lakes Fishery Collllllission __________________________________ 2,198,000 
Korth Pacific Fur Seal Commission________________________________ 5, 000 
International COJlllllission for the Conservation of Atlantic Tunas____ 41, 500 
International Council for the Exploration of the Sea________________ 26, 000 
Expenses of the United States Colllmissioners______________________ 13, 000 

Total----------------------------------------------------- 4,030,000 

EDUCATIONAL ExcHANGE 

MUTUAL EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE ACTIVITIES 
1974 appropriation (adjusted) __________________________________ $50,587,000 
1975 estimate __________________________________________________ 57,~00,000 

House allowance _______________________________________________ 53,000,000 
Comlllittee recommendation_____________________________________ 55, 000, 000 

For. Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Activities, the 
committee recommends $55,000,000, the House allowance, a reduction 
in the budget estimate of $2,500,000 and an increase of $4,413,000 over 
the 1974 adjusted appropriation. 

CENTER FOR CuLTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAsT 
AND "\VEST 

1974 appropriation ______________________________________________ $6,925,000 
1975 estimate ___________________________________________________ 7,414,000 
House allowance________________________________________________ 7, 200, 000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 7, 414, 000 

For the Center for Cultural and Technical Interchange between 
East and ·west, the Committee recommends $7,414,000, the budget 
estimate, an increase over the Honse of $214,000 and an increase of 
$489,000 over the 1974 appropriation. 

t 
I 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

SuMMARY 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------- $1, 919, 197, 000 
1975 amended estimate _______________________________________ 1 2, 146, 875, 000 
House allowance____________________________________________ 2, 112, 512, 000 
Committee recommendation__________________________________ 2, 075, 662, 000 

1 Includes $5,200,000, not considered by House. 

LEGAL AcTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $17,334,000 
1975 estimate_?------------------------------------------------ 22,486,000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 21,850,000 
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 21, 850, 000 

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending $21 850,-
000 for General Administration. This sum is a reduction of $63'6 000 
under the budget estimate and is an increase of $4,516.000 over' the 
adjusted appropriation for fiscal 1974. This appropriation provides 
f~mds for program direction, policy coordination, administrative re­
view and appeals, support of legal activities and $2,804,000 for the 
·watergate Special Prosecution Force. The sum recommended will also 
provide five additional positions for the Board of Immigration Ap­
peals, as well as, the uncontrollable items requested. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $53,361, 000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 60,530,000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 59, 000, 000 
Colllmittee reco!llmendation_____________________________________ 59, 000, 000 

For Salaries and Expenses, General Legal Activities, the Committee 
recommends $59,000,000, the House allowance, a reduction of $1 530 -
000 und~r ~he budget and an increase of .$5,639,000 over the adj~sted 
appropriatiOn for fiscal1974. The Committee concurs with the House 
in allowing 12 additional positions for the Civil Division 2 additional 
positions for the Solicitor General, and 2 additional positions for the 
Office of Legal Counsel. The total recommended also reflects the trans­
fer !n fiscal19J4.of certain activities to the Equal Employment Oppor­
tumty CommiSSion. 

The Committee recommends that the following language be included 
under this head in the bill : 

not to exceed $30,000 for expenses of collecting evidence to 
be expended under the direction of the Attorney General and 
accounted for solely on his certificate; 

(11) 



12 

The Committee concurs \vith the House in denying the budget 
proposal to consolidate the appropriations for the "Antitrust Divi­
sion" and "U.S. Attorneys and Marshals" with the "General Legal Ac­
tivit.ies" appropriation. The Committee agrees that these are distinctly 
different activities and should be carried in separate appropriation 
accounts. ' · 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $14, 790,000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 16,882,000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- '16, 762, 000 
Committee recommendatiQn------------------------------------- 1 16, 762, 000 

1 $1,082,000 added on House Floor. 

For· the Antitrust Division the Committee recommends $16,762,000, 
the House allowance, a reduction of $120,000 under the budget, and 
an increase of $1,972,000 over the adjusted appropriation for 19U. 
The $120,000 reduction in the budget estimate represents a 10 percent 
reduction in the standard level user charge imposed by GSA for space 
rental and tenant serviees. · 

SALARIES AND EXI'ENSES, U.S. ATTORNEYS AND JI.IARSHALS 

1~74 appropriation (adjusted)--------------------------------- $108,050,000 
Hl75 estimate------------------------------------------------- 129, 952, 000 
House allowance---------------------------------------------- 126, 600, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 126, 600, 000 

The Committee recommends $126,600,000 for U.S. Attorneys and 
l\farshals. This sum, the House allownnce, is a reduction of $3,352,000 
under the budget estimate and is an increase of $18,550,000 over the 
adjusted appropriation for 1974. Of the reduction of $3,352,000, the 
sum of $1,212,000 represents the 10 percent reduction by the House 
jn the standard 1evel user charge to be transferred to GSA for space 
nmta] and other services. The Committee concurs in the House allmv­
ance of 44 additional positions for the U.S. Marshals Service and 120 
ttdditional positions for U.S. Attorneys ( iJ6 attorneys·and 64 support 
personnel). 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESS&'! 

1974 appropriatiQn (adjusted)----------------~----------------- $13,100,000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 14,200,000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 14, 200, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 14, 200, 000 

For Fees and Expenses of ·witnesses the Committee recommends 
$14,200,000, the budget estimate and House allowance and an increase 
of $1,100,000 over the adjusted 1974 appropriation. This appropriation 
is used to pay fact and expert witnesses who appear on behalf of the 
Gov!'rnment in all cases where the United States is a party. AJso 
provided are funds for the protection of witnesses in certain cases as 
authorized by the Attorney General. 

13 

SALARIES AND EXPEXSES, COM~IUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)--------------------------- __ $3 551 000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------=--===== 4:050' ooo 
I!ouse allQWanee________________________________________________ 3, 750, 000 
<.:onunittee recommendation _____ ~--------------------------------- 3, 750, 000 

The Committee concurs with the House allowance of $.3 750 000 for 
the Community Relations Service. This sum is $300 ooo' under the 
budget estimate, and is an increase of $199,000 over the adjusted ap­
propriation for fiscal1974 . 

. The Community Relatio~1s Seryice was establish.e<;l by the Civil 
R:1ghts Act. of 1964, to proVIde .ass1st~nce t? ?ommumtle~ m. re~olving 
dispu.tes, d1s~gree:nents and drfficult1es ar1smg from d1scnmmatory 
practices whiCh d1s!·upt peaceful .re~ations. amm;g citizens, and also 
where .efforts are .bemg ~ade to el~~ma~e d1spant1es between groups, 
to achieve compliance With the C1vll Rights Act, and to reduce and 
prevent racial disorders. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)--------------------------------- $392, 294, 000 
1075 estimate_________________________________________________ 435, 600, ()(10 
House allowance______________________________________________ 438, 100, 000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 433, 100, 000 

For the Federal Bureau of Investigation the Committee recom­
mends $433~100,000, the House allo•vance, a reduction of $2,500,000 in 
the budg-et estimate, and an increase of $40,806,000 over the adjusted 
appropriation for 1974. This increase includes funds for 25 addi­
tional clerks, the cost of moving into the new ,J. Edgar Hoover FBI 
Building, increased costs for the FBI Academy at Quantico, Virginia, 
additional equipment costs, and uncontrollable increases such as an­
nualization of mandatory pay increases and a net payment to GSA 
for space rental and other tenant services totaling $19,903,000. 

The Committee also recommends language inserted by the Honse 
to permit the FBI to purchase, lease, hire, maintain, operate and store 
aircraft. The language will enable the Bureau to acquire aircraft for 
surveillance in certain criminal investigations. . 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZAT:i:ON SERVICE 

SAJ,ARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)--------------------------------- $153,704,000 
1975 amended estimate---------------------------------------- '184.100,000 
House allowance---------------------------------------------- 175,350,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 176,350,000 

1 Includes $3,700,000 contained tn S. Doc. 93-101, not considered by House. 

For the Immigration and Naturalization Service, the Committee 
recommends $176,350,000 and 100 additional new positions (lapsed 
50 percent) for the Border Patrol. The 100 positions when added to 



14 

the House allowance of 50 new positions will provide a total of 150 
positions. The sum recommended is $1,00~,000 over tl~e House allow­
ance $7 750 000 under the budget and an mcrease of $22,646,000 over 
the ddj1;sted appropri;a~ion fm: 1974. T_his increase i!l addi~ion to fund­
inO' the 150 new positiOns, \Vlll provide for certam eqmp_ment pur­
ch~ses. increased detention and deportation costs, construction and re­
pairs, 'as well n;s the an!malization of 300 addition:tl positions whi5h 
were provided m the F1rst Supplemental Appropnatwn Act of 1914, 
and other uncontrollable increases. 

DurinO' its hearings the Committee was informed by the Commis­
sioner of the Immigration Service that approximately 99 percent of 
the illegal aliens entering the United States do so to secure gainful em­
polyment at wages higher than those prevailing in their country of 
origin. To assist in curtailing this situation, the Committee urges the 
Senate ,Judiciary Committee to expedite ~ts consideration. of legisla­
tion, which has passed the House, and which would make It unlawful 
for an employer to knowingly employ an alien illegally in this country. 

FEDERAL PrusoN SYsTEM 

SALARIES AKD EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $143,374,000 
1975 estimate------------------------------------------------- 172,500,000 
House allowance---------------------------------------------- 169, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 169, 000, 000 

For Salaries and Expenses, Bureau of Prisons, the Committee 
recommends $169,000,000, the House allowance, a reduction o~ $3,­
~00,000 below the budget estimate and an increase of $25,626,000 over 
the adjusted 1974 appropriation. This increase will provide additional 
funds for per capita care, narcotic addict treatment programs, inmate 
education programs, mental health programs, annualization of pay 
jncreases, and annualization of positions authorized in fiscal1974. Also 
included in the increase are funds for the activation of four new 
facilities-the San Diego Metropolitan Correctional Center, the Chi­
eago Metropolitan Corredional Center, the :Miami Youth Center, and 
the San Diego Youth Center. 

The $3,500,000 reduction in the budget estimate is due to delays in 
the activation of the new facilities and the general reduction of ten 
percent in the request in rental costs to be paid to the General Services 
Administration. 

BUIWINGS AND FACILITIES 

1974 $14,800,000 
1975 53,200,000 
IIouse 53,200,000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 13, 850, 000 

For Buildings and Facilities the Committee recommends $13,850,-
000 a reduction of $39,350,000 below the budget estimate and House 
allowance and a reduction of $950,000 below the 1914 appropriation. 

15 

~'he re~uc~ion in the b~dget esti~ate of .$?~1350,000 is comprised of the 
followmg Items: plannmg and site acqmsitlOn of a Northeast adult fa­
cility, $2,550,000; c.onstruction of a Northeast youth complex, $25,510,-
900;. and construetwn of a Southeast youth complex $11,290,000. Dur­
mg Its ~e:tring the Committee heard ext~nsive testimony from con­
cerned citizens on the need for a moratormm on funding new prison 
c~u~s~r.uction by ~he Federal Government so as to determine the pos­
Sibihtms of placmg greater emphasis on rehabilitation of prisoners 
rather than incarceration. The Committee recognizes that some pris­
oners ~annot be. rehabilitated for a variety of reasons. However the 
Committee was mformed that approximately 75 percent of the prison 
population at any one time can be rehabilitated, if the prison system 
uses existing and newly developing methods and techniques. For these 
reasons the Committee is recommendin~ that the $39,350,000 contained 
in the budget for planning, site acqmsition and construction be de­
leted. 

SUPPORT OF U.S. :PRISONERS 

1974 appropriation--------------------------------------------- $21,500,000 
1975 amended estimate----------------------------------------- 1 26, 200, 000 
Ilouse allowance----------------------------------------------- 24, 700, 000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 1 2(J, 200, 000 

1 Includes $1,500,000 contained in S. Doc. 93-89, not considered by Rouse. 

For Support of U.S. Prisoners, the Committee recommends $26,-
200,000, the amended budget estimate, an increase over the House 
allowance of $1,500,000 and an increase of $4,700,000 over the 1974 
appropriation .. The increase over the House is due to a budget amend­
ment, not considered by the House, to cover a deficit incurred in 197 4. 
In connection with this matter, the Committee recommends the fol­
lowing language for inclusion in the bil1 : 

: Provided, That not to errJceed $1,500,000 shall be a,vailable 
fm• errJpenses incurred in the fl;Jcal year 197 4. 

The Committee was informed that the average daily per capita cost 
for detention of prisoners was originally estimated at $9.38 but that 
l<"!cal ju_risdictions that pn;>vi~e facilities for temporary detention of 
u.S. pnsoners are negobatmg mcreases between15 and 90 percent over 
the level originally projected. 

LAw ExFORCE1\IENT AssiSTANCE ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXl'ENSES 
1974 appropriation ____________________________________________ $870, 675. 000 
1975 estimate _________________________________________________ 886,4oo;ooo 

Elouse allo,vance---------------------------------------------- 880,000,000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 880, 000, 000 

For the Law Enforcement Administration the Committee recom­
mends $880,000,000, the Honse allowance, a reduction of $6,400,000 in 
th.:: b~dget es.tin;mte but fl;n increase of $9,325,000 over the 1974 appro­
priatiOn. This mcrease mcludes $5,000,000 additional for planning 
grants. Following is a distribution of the House allowance: 



16 

1. Grants for development and implementation of comprehensive _ 
00 plans----------------------------------------------------- $o5,000,0 

2. Matching grants to improve and strengthen la'! enforcement: 
Allocations to States according to populatwn ______________ 480, 000, 000 
Allocations to States or localities as determined adminis-

tratively---------------------------------------------- 84,000,000 
3. Aid for correctional institutions and programs (part E)-------- 113, 000, 000 
4. Technical assistance----------------------------------------- 14,000,000 
5. Technology analysis, develop, and dissemination_______________ 42, 500, oog 
6. ~fanpovver development--------------------------------------- 44,500,00 
7. Data systems and statistical assistance_______________________ 26, 000, 000 
8. Management and operations---------------------------------- 21,000,000 

Total--------------------------------------------------- 880,000,000 

DRUG ENFORCEl\fENT ADl\UXISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)--------------------------------- $112,664,000 
1975 estimate------------------------------------------------- 140,775,000 
House allovvance______________________________________________ 135, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 135, 000, 000 

For the Drug Enforcement Administration the Committee recom­
mends the House allowance of $135,000,000 which sum is a reduction 
of $5 775,000 below the budget estimate but an increase of $22,336,000 
over the 1974 adjusted appropriation. T~1is i_ncrease in?l~des ~unds for 
uncontrollable increases such as annuahzatwn of positiOns, mcreased 
pay costs and a net transfer of $6,330,000 to GSA for space rental and 
other tenant services. 

On August 5, 1974, the building housing the DEA Regional Office 
and Laboratory in Miami, Florida. physically collapsed. Sevep _DEA 
employees died in this tragedy and a number of people wen~ mJured. 
An an aftermath, it has become necessary to relocate the Regwnal Of­
fice and the Regional Laboratory, first into tel?porary quarters to 
continue operations, and later this fiscal year mto new permanent 
locations. 

On August 8, 1974, the Department requested that $2,841,000 be made 
available within the sum reduced by the House and not appealed. The 
Committee is fully aware of the need for additional funds. However, 
the Committee believes that this request should be processed through 
the normal budgetary channels and has instructed the Department to 
request the Office of Management an~ Budget to sub~it a supplemental 
budaet estimate in whatever amout IS finally determmed to be needed. 
In the meantime, the budgtary apportionment process will temporarily 
provide funding for DEA's immediate needs. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

Section 203, the language of which has be~n carried in the bill under 
General Provisions for several years, reqmres that from moneys on 
deposit in the U.S. Treasury to the credit of the District of Columbia, 
there shall be transferred to the General Fund of the Treasury, 53 
percent of the total annual cost of U.S. Attorneys and U.S. Marshals 

• 

17 

serving m the District of Columbia, for services rendered the District. 
The transfer has no effect on the annual total appropriations for U.S. 
Attorneys and U.S. Marshals. Reimbursement to the Treasury from 
District funds has been made pursuant to an estimate furnished by the 
Department of ,Justice as to the dollar amount necessary to equal 53 
percent. The D.C. Appropriation Act of 1975 carries a proviso limit­
ing the amount that can be reimbursed to the United States to 
$1,159,800. 

Therefore, in order to bring Section 203, which carries a percentage 
limitation, in conformance with the dollar limitation included in, ~he 
1975 D.C. Appropriation Act, the Committee has added a proviso. 
reading as follows: 

: Provided, That notwithstanding the pro1Jisions of this sec:_' 
tion, not to emceed $1,159,800 from any funds in the Treasury 
of the United States to the credit of the District of Columbia 
shall be available for reimbursement to the United States 
JlUPS1tant to this section. 

The Committee has been informed that contained in the D.C. Budget 
was the sum of $5,732,500. This estimate is being reduced by $4,572,694 
to offset overpayments in 1971 ($676,803), 1972 ($1,898,363) and 1973 
($1,997,528) when the 75 percent requirement was in effect. . 

The Committee had before it Senate Amendment No. 1612 intro~ 
duced. on July 25, 1974, and referred to the Committee. This amend­
ment would preclude the Department of Justice from using ap:f?roprj­
ated funds in this bill for installation and maintenance of Wiretaps 
which do not have the prior authorization of a judicial warrant.· . , . 

The Committee after discussion reached the conclusion that tl;ris 
amendment should be referred to the Senate for its consideration and 
decision. 

1:. 

S.Rept.1110,93-2---r3 



TITLE III-DEPARTME~T OF COMMERCE 

SuMMARY 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------- $1, 808, 662, 000 
1975 ainended estiinate-------------------------------------- 1 1,414,863,000 
llouse allovvance-------------------------------------------- 1,377,828,000 CODlDlittee recoDlDlendation__________________________________ 1, 360, 228, 000 

1 Includes $8,046,000 not considered by Bouse. 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------------ $8,625,000 
1975 estiinate--------------------------------------------------- 10,773,000 llonse allovvance ________________________________________________ 9,800,000 
CoDlDlittee recoDlDlendation ______________________________________ 10, 200, 000 

For Salaries and expenses, General Administration, the Committee 
recommends $10,200,000, an increase of $1,575,000 over 1974:, $400,000 
over the amount allowed by the House, and $573,000 under the budget. 
The increase over the House will provide management development, 
program review and evaluation, additional clerical staff for the Gen­
eral Counsel, and staff to process additional workload in the Office of 
Environmental Affairs. 

SociAL AND EcoNoMic STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $41,000,000 
1975 revised estiDlRte-------------------------------------------

1
52,128,000 

llouse allovvance----------------------------------------------- 47,977,000 COD1Dlittee recotninendation _____________________________________ 47,977,000 

1 Includes $700,000 in H. Doc. 93-305, and $1,4'!i5,000 contained in S. Doe. 93-93, not 
considered by House. 

For Salaries and expenses, Social and Economic Statistics Adminis­
tration, the Committee recommends an appropriation of $4:7,977,000. 
This amount is $6,977,000 over the 1974: appropriation, is the House 
allowance, andis $4:,151,000 under the budget. 

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS 

1974 appro)lriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $19,100,000 
1975 estiinate-------------------------------------------------- 23,579,000 
House allovvance----------------------------------------------- 23, 000, 000 
Cotninittee recointnendation------------------------------------- 22, 250, 000 

For Periodic census and programs, the Committee recommends 
$22,250,000, a reduction of $750,000 below the House. This amount is 
$3,150,000 over 1974:, and $1,329,000 below the budget. The amount 

(18) 

19 

recommended will provide for the com,Pletion of the 1972 Economic 
Census, the collection and initial processmg of data for the 197 4: Census 
of agriculture, initiation of the 1977 Census of governments, continua­
tion of developmental work on the 1980 Decennial Census, geographic 
support programs, and rental-and purchase of data processing equip­
ment. 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AD:UINISTRATION 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $220, 500, 000 
1975 atnended estimate----------------------------------------- 1 184, 200, 000 Ilouse allovvance ______________________________________________ 184,200,000 
Ooinmittee recotninendation____________________________________ 184, 200, 000 

1 Includes $30,200,000 contained in B. Doc. 93-305. 

For the Economic Development Administration the Committee rec­
ommends $184,200,000, the House allowance and budget estimate. The 
recommendation includes $1571000,000 for public works grants, $3,000-
000 for public works loans, :ti15,000,000 for industrial development 
loans and guarantees, and $9,200,000 for planning, technical assistance 
and research. 

Following is a distribution of the Committee recommendation by 
title: 
Titie 1-------------------------------------------------------- $134,622,000 
Title 11------------------------------------------------------- 17,500,000 
Title 111------------------------------------------------------ 9,200,000 
Title IV------------------------------------------------------ 22,878,000 

ADMINISTRATION OF EcoNOMIC DEVELOPMENT AssiSTANCE PROGRAMS 

1974 appropriation (adjusted>---------------------------------- $20,100,000 
1975 ainended estitnate----------------------------------------- 1 17,787,000 
House allovvance---------------------------------------------- 17, 625,000 
Ootninittee recoDlDlendation------------------------------------- 17,625,000 

>Includes $1,787,000 contained in B. Doc. 93-305. 

For Administration of Economic Development Assistance Pro­
grams the Committee recommends $17,625,000, the House allowance 
and a reduction of $162,000 below the budget estimate. This reduction 
is due solely to the overall decrease of 10 percent in funds requested 
for the assessment by the General Services Administration for space 
and services. 

REGIONAL AcTION PLANNING CoMMISSIONS 

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

1974 appropriation--------------------------------------------- $42,000,000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 35,008,000 
House allovvance--------------•-------------------------------- 34,.995, 000 CotnDlittee recominendation _______________________ ..:____________ 34, 995, 000 

For Regional Action Planning Programs the Committee recom­
mends $34,995,000, the House allowance, a reduction below the budget 
estimate of $13,000 and a reduction below the 1974: appropriation of 



20 

$7,005,000. The reduction o£ $13,000 is due entirely to the 10 pe~cent 
reduction in funds requested for the assessment by t~e Gener~l S~rv­
ices Administration for space rental. a:t:d tenant services. A distribu­
tion o£ the allowance for each commiSSIOn follows : 
Coastal Plains--------------------------------------------------- $~. igg· ggg 
~~~ Corners----------~---------------------------------------- ~;157;ooo 

Old 4,396,000 
Ozarks ----------------------------------------- 5,155,000 Pacific---------------- 4,395,000 
Upper Great 5, 154, 000 
Departmental coordination--------~------------------------------ 428, 000 

Total---------------------------------------------------- 34,995,000 

DoMES1'IC AND INTERNATIONAL BusiNESS AD~HNISTRATION 

OPERATIONS AND AD~IINISTRATION 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $53,700,000 
1975 estimate---------------------~---------------------------- ~9, 521, 000 
llouse allovvance----------------------------------------------- o8,500,000 
Committee rcommendation-------------------------------------- 59, 000, 000 

For Domestic and International Business activities o£ the Depart­
ment the Committee recommends an appropriation o£ $59,000,000. 
This' is $5,300,000 over the 1974 appropria~ion, $500,000 over the 
House, and $521,000 11nder the budget. The mcrease ove~' the IJ;o~se 
will provide for expansion of East \Vest trade promotiOn activity 
($300,000); support £o~ mul~ilateral.trade neg?tiations ($100,000); 
and support .for domestic busmess pohcy analysis ($100,000). 

MINORITY BusiNEss ENTERPRISE 

. MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOP::\'IENT 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $35, 681, 000 
1975 estimate-----------------'--------------------------------- 55, 374, <JOO 
House allovvance----------------------------------------------- 53, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation-------'------------------------------ 52, 000, 000 

For Minority Business Enterprise the Committee recommends $52,-
000,000 which sum is a reduction in the budget. estim~te o£ $3,374,000, 
is $1,000,000 below the House allowance, but Is an mcrease over the 
1974 adjusted a(lpropriation of $16,319,000. The Committee concurs 
with the House m not considering $39,527,000 included in the budget 
for the Community Development Corporation program now a part 
o£ the Office o£ Economic Opportunity and scheduled for transfer to 
the Department o£ Commerce. Legisiation to authorize the transfer 
has not been enacted. 

The reduction of $1,000,000 recommended by the Committee will be 
more than offset by an unplanned carryover of $6,000,000 and avail­
able for obligation in fiscal 1975. This carryover together with the 
sum recommended will provide total obligational authority in 1975 
of $58,000,000 compared with a request of $55,374,000. 

21 

u.s .. TRAVEL SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $11,100,000 
1975 estimate-------------------~------------------------------ 11,533,000 !louse allovvance _______________________________________________ 11,500,000 
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 11, 000, 000 

The Committee recommends a total o£ $11,000,000 for the United 
States Travel Service. This sum is $500,000 below the House allow­
ance, is $533,000 below the budget estimate and is $100,000 under the 
1974 adjusted appropriation. 

The travel promotion programs are now concentrated in Canada, 
Mexico, the United Kingd?m, France, "\Vest 0-ermany and .Japan. 
These are the countries whiCh the Travel Service has determmed to 
have the greatest potential £or producing tourism revenue for the 
L'nited States. 

It is the intent o£ the Committee that none of the reduction shall 
be applied to the State and local matching grant program. 

NATIONAL OcEANIC AND ATMOSPHERTC ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESlMRCH, AND FACILITIES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)--------------------------------- $367,001,000 
1975 amended 1 499, 507, <JOO !louse allovvance ______________________________________________ 2 436,300,000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 434, 300, 000 

1 Excludes $6,630,000 contained in the Spee!al Energy Research and Development 
Appropriation Act, 1974 (P.L. 93-322). 

• Excludes $300,000 contained in H. Doc. 93-305 and $5,601,000 contained in S. Doc. 
93-93. 

The Committee recommends an appropriation o£ $434,300,000. This 
is $67,299,000 over the 1974 appropriation, $2,000,000 under the 
House allowance and $15,207,000 under the budget. Of the increase 
over 1974, $30,584,000 is to maintain programs that were funded in 
1974 with 1973 budget authority that had been impounded. 

The Committee directs that $500,000 o£ the amount recommended 
in this appropriation shall be used to initiate a marine ecosystem an· 
alysis project for Puget Sound in the State o£ Washington. 

The Committee has included language in the bill to require NOAA 
to make available, not to exceed $500,000, from available funds for use 
by the Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission, the Gulf States 
Marine Fisheries Commission and the Pacific :Marine Fisheries Com­
mission to conduct comprehensive research, looking toward revital­
izing the commercial and sport fisheries industries. The Committee 
has included the following language in the bill: 

.· Provided further, That the sum, of $500,000 shall be made 
available to the following Convmissions for fact gathering 
leading to the develop1nent of a national. fisheries policy: 
the Atlantic States illarine Fisheries Commission, $175,000; 
the Gu:tf States Marine Fisheries Commis8ion, $9300,000/ 
and the Paeifie .Martine Fisheries Commission, $11?t5,000; 



22 

The Special Energy Research and DeveloJ?ment Appropriation Act, 
1975 (P.L. 93-322 approved June 30, 1974) approJ?riated $6,630,000 
:for "Operations, &search and Facilities". To elimmate the necessity 
of the Treasury maintaining two accounts, because appropriations :for 
the same account are contained in two different general appropriation 
acts, the Committee has included the :following proviso: 

Provided further, That the amount appropriated for "0p­
eration8, Research and Facilities" in the Special Energy 
ReseaTah and Development AppTopriation Act, 1975 (P.L. 
93-3'2'2, appToved June 30, 19'1/r) shall be merged withorut 
limitation with this appTopriation. 

COASTAL ZONE MA::"S' AGE~IENT 

1974 appropriation---------------------------------------------- $12,000,000 
1975 estirnate-------------------------------------------------- 12,000,000 
House allowance_______________________________________________ 12, 000, 000 
Cornrnittee recornrnendation_____________________________________ 12, 000, 000 

For Coastal Zone Management the Committee recommends $12,000,-
000, the budget estimate, the House allowance and the sum appro­
priated in fiscal1974. This appropriation, authorized by P.L. 92-583, 
approved October 27, 1972, provides :for developmental grants to 
States :for the planning and management o:f their coastal areas. 

ADMINISTRATION OF PRffiTLOF ISLANDS 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $3, 598, 000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 3,937,000 
House allowan'ce________________________________________________ 3, 937, 000 
Cornmittee recomrnendation-------------------------------------- 3, 937, 000 

For the Administraticn o:f the Pribilof Islands the Committee rec­
ommends $3,937,000, the House allowance and bud~et estimate an 
increase o:f $339,000 over the adjusted 1974 appropriation. The sum 
recommended will provide :for management of the Alaska :fur seal 
herd, :for :furnishing schooling and other community services and :for 
maintenance and operation o:f a supply vessel. 

FISHERMEN'S GUARANTY FUND 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------------- $101, 000 
1975 estimate----------------------------------------------------- 125,000 
House allowance__________________________________________________ 61, 000 
Comrnittee recommendation---------------------------------------- 61, 000 

The Committee recommends $61,000 :for the Fishermen's Guaranty 
Fund which is the House allowance and is a reduction below the budget 
estimate of $64,000, and a reduction of $40,000 below the 1974 appro­
priation. This appropriation plus :fees collected from vessel owners 
provide :for payment to such owners and their crews :for certain finan­
cial losses sustained as a result o:f seizure o:f United States fishing ves­
sels by foreign countries. 

23 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND AUMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND ADMINISTRATION 

~f~!sees!i~ate;;_------------------;------------------------------ $1!, 000, 000 

Committee ';!coC:-;~~d~ti~~===================================== ~:}. ~ 
For the new National Bureau o:f Fire Prevention the Committee 

recommen~s a total of $6,000,000 which sum is $7,000,000 under the 
budget estimate and $1,000,000 under the House allowance. 

PATENT OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted>---------------------------------- $71,982,000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 77,194,000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 76, 300, ooo 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 76, 300, ooo 

The C~m~mittee concurs with the House in recommending a separate 
apl?ropr1a~10n o:f $76,300,000 :for the operations o:f the Patent Office. 
This sum 1s $4,318,000 over the 1974 appropriation and $894,000 under 
the budget. 

SciENCE AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH 

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $65,282,000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 65,835,000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 60, 400, 000 
Cornmittee recommendation_____________________________________ 62, 150, 000 

The. Committee recommends an appropriation o:f $62,150,000 for 
operatiOn o:f the National Bureau o:f Standards, the National Techni­
cal Information Service, and the Office o:f Telecommunications. This 
amount is $3,082,000 below the 1974 appropriation, $1,750,000 above 
the House allowance and $3,685,000 below the budget. A carryover 
o:f unobligated balances estimated at $6,797,000, together with the 
Committee increase of $1,750,000 will permit a program level of $68,-
947,000, a reduction of $3,647,000 below the 1975 program level re'­
qup,sted. The increase over the House allowance will provide for im~ 
provement o:f the ability o:f the Federal Government to better utilize 
computers ($1,000,000); :for the development of methods to insure 
safe use of radioactive materials and X-ray equipment ($250,000); 
and to continue the program o:f replacement o:f general laboratory 
equipment ($500,000). The allowance includes $320,000 :for computer 
security programs, a nincrease o:f $100,000 over the amount provided 
in the 197 4 appropriation. 

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION 

SHIP CONSTRUCTION 

1974appropriation--------------------------------------------- $275,000,000 
1975 estimate------------------------------------------------- 275,000,000 
House allowance---------------------------------------------- 275, 000, 000 
Committee recoinDlendation____________________________________ 260, 000, 000 

For Ship Construction, the Committt>e recommends a total of $260,-
000,000, a reduction o:f $15,000,000 below the budget estimate, the 
House allowance and the 1974 appropriation. 



24 

The proposed reduction would be offset by an unplanned unobli­
gated balance of $11,470,000. The prop?sed appropriation of $260,­
()()() 000 together with a planned unobligated balance of $5,500,000 
-and th~ unplanned unobligated balance wil~ provide a total program 
level of $276 970 000 for 1975, compared with the proposed program 
level of $280,5oo,ooo and. will provide s~bs~dies for four tanker~, four 
very large crude oil earners and four hqmfied natural gas carriers. 

None of these funds are authorized. H.R. 13296 passed th~ House 
on June 4, 1974. This bill is pendi!lg in the. Senate Committee. on 
Commerce. Accordingly, the 9?mmittee has mcluded the followmg 
language under General ProvisiOns, Department of. Commerce : 

Sec. 305. None of the funds appropriated in this title for 
the Maritime Administration shrill be available for obltga­
tion for ship construotion, operating-.differential ~u.bsidies, 
research and development, nor operattmUJ and trmnzng, ex­
cept upon enactment into law of authorizing legislation. 

OPERATING-DIFFJ<;r..ENTIAL SUBSIDIES (LIQUIDIATION OF CONTRACT 

AUTHORITY) 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------- ($244,515,0()()) 1975 estimate _______________________________________________ (242,800,000) 
Elouse allowance ____________________________________________ (242,800,000) 
Committee recommendation__________________________________ (242, 800, O()()) 

For Operatin.,.-Differential Subsidies, the Committee recommends 
$242,800,000, the~House allowance and budget estimate. These operat­
ing subsidies enable American flag vessels to compete successfully on 
an operating. comparable cost basis in world trade. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
1974 appropriation _____________________________________________ $19,000,()()() 

1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 27,900,000 
Elouse allowance----------------------------------------------- 25, 900, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 25, 900, 000 

For Research and Development Maritime Administration, the Co~­
mittee recommends the House allowance of $25,900,000. This sum IS 

$2,000,000 below the budget estimate, but is $6,900,000 over the 1974 
appropriation. 

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $36, 827,000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 40,462,0()0 
Elouse allowance----------------------------------------------- 40, 333, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 40, 333, 000 

The Committee recommends an appropriation of $40,333,000 for 
Operations and Training. This sum is the same as the House allow­
ance, is a reduction $129,000 under the budget, but is an increase of 
$3.506,000 over the 1974 adjusted appropriation. This increase is 
mainly for mandatory items, and the facilities modernization program 
at the Merchant Marine Academy. 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY 

SuM~IARY 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $214, 009, 300 · 
1975 Amended estimate---------------------------------------- 1 313,256,600 
Elouse. allowance---------------------------~------------------ 297,573,100 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 297, 513, 100 

1 Includes $18,000 not considered by House. 

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITI;D STATES 

SUJ\IMARY OF ITEMS 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $6, 921, 300 

irc
9

::s:~~~~:n~!~~~~~~========================================= ~~;i~~~g 
omm1ttee recommendation____________________________________ 1 • 6, 795, 100 

b 
1

Hincludes $18,000 for "Building and Grounds" c<lntained in S Doc 93-85 not considered y ouse. · · , 
• Includes reappropriation of $'371,500. 

7'h~ Commi~tee recommends a total of $6,795,100 for the six appro­
priatiOns relatmg to the fiscal1975 operating expenses of the Supreme 
Court of the Umted States. The sum recommended is an increase of 
$18,000 over the House allowance of $6,777100 and was contained in a 
budget amendment not considered by the House. The $18 000 will be 
~sed to prepare. space for a m~ni-computer which the Cou;t is acquir­
mg. The Committee concurs With the House in recommending 10 addi­
tional positions. 

Distribution of the Committee's recommendations by appropriation 
account follows: 

Salaries-------------------------------------------------~------ $4,450,000 
Printing and binding Supreme Court reports_______________________ 565, 000 
Miscellaneous expenses________________________________________ 642, ooo 
Automobile for the Chief Justice _____ ,:____________________________ 16, 300 
Books for the Supreme Court_____________________________________ 63, 000 
Care of the building and grounds__________________________________ 1, 058, 800 

Total ---------------------------------------------------- 6,795,100 

CouRT OF CusTOMS AND P A TI<cNT APPEALS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 
1974 appropriation ________________________________________________ $677,000 
1975 estimate______________________________________________ 816, 000 
Elouse allowance__________________________________________________ 782, 0()0 
Committee recommendation_________________________________________ 782, 000 

For Sal~ries and Expenses, Court of .Ct~stoms and Patent Appeals, 
the Committee recommends an appropriatiOn of $782,000. This sum is 
the same as the House allowance, is a reduction of $34,000 in the 

(25) 

S. Rept. 1110, 93-2-4 



26 

budget estimate, but is an increase of $10;),000 over 1974. The sum 
recommended provides for five additional technical advisors, one for 
each judge. 

CusToMs CounT 

SA1~4.RIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------------ $2,424,000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 2,479,000 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 2, 479, 000 
Committee recqmmendation---·----------------------------------- 2, 479, 000 

For Salaries and Expenses, Customs Court, the Committee recom­
mends a total of $2,479,000, the budget estimate and House allowance. 
The sum recommended is $55,000 over the 1974 appropriation. 

CouRT oF Cr..Aut:s 

1974 appropriation (adjusted>------------------------------------ $2,194,000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 2,841,000 
House allowance---------------------------------------'--------- 2, 341, 000 
Committee recommendation--------:--------------------------'---- 2, 341, 000 

The Committee recommends $2,341,000 for Salaries and Expenses. 
Court of Claims, which sum is the same as the budget estimate and 
House allowance, and is an increase of $147,000 over the fiscal 1974 
appropriation. 

CounTs oF APPI~ALS, DrsTmcT CouRTs, AND OTHER .TmnciAr, SERVICES 

SAURIES OF JUDGES 

1974appropriation---------------------------------------------- $27,300,000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 27, 975, 000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 27,975, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 27, 975, 000 

For the Salaries of Judges in fiscal year 19'l;), the Committee recom­
mends an appropriation of $27,975,000, which is the same as the budget 
estimate and the amount contained in the House hill. This appropria­
tion is for the payment of salaries of all United States Circuit and 
District Judges, and all justices and judges who have retired pursuant 
to law, as well as annuities to widows of Supreme Court ,Justices. 

SALARIES 01<' SIJPPORTING PERSOXNI~L 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $90,000,000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 103, 756, 000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 101, 800, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 101, 822, 000 

The Committee recommends $101,822,000 for salaries of supporting 
personnel. This sum is an increase of $22,000 over the House, a decrease 
$1,934,000 below the budget estimate, and an increase of $11,822,000 
over the 1974 adjusted appropriation~ The increase is for annualization 
of salary increases and additional personnel provided in fiscal year 
1974, an extra compensable day, within-grade salary advancements, 

27 

promotion plan for probation officers, reclassification o:f deputy clerks 
and assistant librarians, conversion o:f a part-time library assistant to 
full-time status, establishment of supervisory positions in the Courts o:f 
Appeals as requested, and half of the amount requested for salary ad­
justments for court reporters. ·Also included are funds for additional 
personnel as follows : 

6 deputy clerks for courts o:f appeals 
59 deputy clerks :for district courts 
320 probation officers 
199 clerk-stenographers for the Probation Service 
21 secretaries for circuit judges 
8 positions for the Fifth Circuit, plus conversion of 22 positions to 

permanent status 
3 positions for ,Judicial Panel on Multi district litigation 
24 positions for senior judges 
2 pool secretaries for the Eighth Circuit 

The Committee has included a provision in the bill to permit the 
chief judge of each circuit to appoint law clerks within the limits of 
the funds available for this purpose in this appropriation and to pav 
one senior law clerk not to exceed $30,000 per annum. Accordingly, the 
Committee has approved an increase in the limitation on the aggregate 
salaries paid to appointees of each chief judge of a circuit :from 
$!1,093 to $83,596. The following proviso has been included in the 
bill: 

:Provided further, That the Chief .Judge of each oirouit may 
appoint law ole1·lc~s to the oourt within the limits of the funds 
provided herein and that not more than $30,000 may be ex­
pended for one senim· law clerk. 

REPRESENTATION BY COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEL AND OPERATION OF 
DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS 

197~ appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $18,675,000 
1!l7o estimate-------------------------------------------------- 15,700,000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 15, '700, 000 
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 15, 700, 000 

The. Committe~ recommends a total of $15,700,000 for the com­
pensatiOn and reimbursement of expenses of attorneys appointed to 
represent persons pursuant to the provisions of the Criminal Justice 
Act, as amen~ed, and also :for the expenses o! the operation o:f de­
fender orgamzatwns. The sum recommended IS the budget estimate 
and House allowance. 

The District o:f Columbia budget for fiscal 1975 contains $2 300 000 
for the payme~t o~ couns,el to i:t;.digent defendants appointed by' the 
Judges of the J?Ist~Ict of Colum~na Court of Appeals and the Superior 
Court of tl~e Distr1C~ of Columbia; Therefore no funds for this purpose 
have been mcluded m the Committee's recommendation. 

FEES OF JURORS 

1974 appropriation-----------------------------~--------------- $18, 500, 000 
1975 estiiUate-------------------------------------------------- 18,500,000 
~ouse. allowance _____________ ·---------------------------------- 18, 500, 000 

omm1ttee recommendation------------------------------------- 18, 500, 000 



28 

The Committee recommends $18,500,000, the budget estimate and 
House allowance for payment of statutory fees and allowances of 
jurors and jury commissioners. 

'rRAVEL AND MISGJ;;U,ANEOUS EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation--------------------------------------------~ $12, 909 000 
197- t' ' H a es Imate--------------------------------:------------------ 15, 365, 000 

ouse allowance_______________________________________________ 15, 200, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------- 15,100,000 

For Trave]·and Miscellaneous :Expenses the Committee recommends 
$15,100,000 which sum is $100,000 belo·w the House allowance, $265,000 
un~e~ the budget estimate and $2,1V1,000 over the fiscal 1974 appro­
pnabon. 

.AmnxrsTRA'l'fYE Or,'FICE oF THE U.S. CouRTS 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------------ $4,208.000 

ii~!sees!j~~~~;================================================ g;~&;ggg 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 5, 090, 000 

For the Administrative Office of the Courts, the Committee recom­
mends $5,090,000, the House allowunce, a reduction of $555.000 under 
the budget but an increase of $882,000 over the 1974 adjusted appro­
priation. The Committee concurs in the House a11owance of 39 new 
positions as follows : 

10 for an Office of .Tudicial Examination 
3 for a Defender Unit 
2 for the Office of the General Counsel 
2 for the :Magistrate Division 
2 for the Personnel Division 
5 for the Probation Division 
5 for Information Svstems Division 
10 for the Business Administration Division 

SAr,ARIES AND ExPENSES OF U.S. MAGISTRATES 

1974 $7,837,000 
1975 8,764,000 
IIouse allovvance------------------------------------------------ 8,764,000 
Committee recommendation-~------------------------------------ 8, 764, 000 

For Salaries and Expenses, United States Magistrates the Commit­
tee recommends $8,764,000, the budget estimate and House allowance. 

SALARIES OF REFEREES (SPECIAL FUN"DJ 

1974 appropriation---------------------------------------------- $6, 991, 000 
1975 estiinate--------------------------------------------------- 6,990,000 
Fiouse allovvance------------------------------------------------ 6,990,000 
Committee recommendation-------------------·------------------- 6, 990, 000 

For Salaries of Referees, the Committee recommends $6,990,000; the 
budget estimate and House allowance. Referees are appointed by 
judges of the Unit~d States District Courts, in which are vested 
original jurisdiction in bankruptcy cases. 

i 
.·.· .. t~·.'.l j, 

' 
I 

29 
EXPENSES OF REFEREES (SPECIAL FUND) 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $13,300,000 
1975 estiniate-------------------------------------------------- 14,101,000 
Honse allovvance----------------------------------------------- 14, 000, 000 
Committee recommendation------------------------------------ 14, 000, 000 

For Expenses of Referees the Committee recommends $14,000,000 the 
House allowance, a reduction of $101,000 under the budget estimate 
and an increase of $700,000 over the adjusted appropriation for 1974. 

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $2,073,000 
1975 estiniate--------------------------------------------------- 2,699,000 
IIouse allovvance------------------------------------------------ 2,400,000 
Committee recommendation--------------------'------------------ 2, 400, 000 

For the Federal Judicial. Center, the Committee recommends $2,-
400,000, the House allowance, a reduction of $299,000 below the budget 
estimate, and an increase of $327,000 over the adjusted appropriation 
for fiscal1974. The Center is chart5ed with the responsibility for furth­
ering the. development and adoptiOn of improved judicial administra-
tion in the courts of the United States. · 

SrAOE AND F ACILI'ITES, TIIE .JumcrAnY 

SPACE AND FACILITIES 

1975 estin1ate-------------------------------------------------- $78,500,000 IIouse allovvance _______________________________________________ 66,100,000 
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 66, 100, 000 

For this new appropriation the CommitteP recommends $66,100,000, 
the House allowance and a reduction of ~12,400,000 in the budget 
Pstimate. This appropriation, pursuant to language included by the 
House and recommended bv the Committee authorizes the transfer 
o:f these funds to the General Services Administration and will be · 
administered in cooperation with the Administrative Office of the 
United States Courts. The sum recommended will be used for the 
rental of space, utilities, a.lterations, maintenance and other tenant 
services for the United Statt>s Courts of Appea.ls and District Courts, 
the Court of Cnstoms and Patent Appeals, the Customs Comt, the 
Court of Claims, the A.dministrative Office of the United States Courts 
and the Federal .Judicial Center. 

The original budget estimate of $78,500,000 was informally reduced 
by the .Judiciary to $72,600,000. The sum was further reduced by the 
House by the application of a 10 percent reduction in the startdard 
level user charge levied by the General Services Administration. 
'l'l~e ~0 percent reduction has been applied by the House to all appro­
prmtwns for these purposes. 



30 

ExPENSEs, U.S. CoURT F AOILITIES 

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS 

1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- $3,156,000 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 2, 675, oog 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 2, 675, 00 

For Expenses, U.S. Court Facilities, the Committee recommends 
$2 675 000 the House allowance and a reduction of $481,000 below 
th~ b~dg~t estimate. This appropriation will be use?- f?r furniture 
and fixtures i"equired in newly constructed court bmldmgs and re­
modeled facilities. Appropriations for these purposes were formerly 
made to GSA. 

TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES 

SUMMARY 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)--------------------------------- $597,177,000 
1975 estimate------------------------------------------------- 833,810,000 
House allowance______________________________________________ 824, 757, 000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 822, 372, 900 

ARMS CoNTROL AND DrsARI~-IAMENT AGENCY 

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARJ\IAJ\IENT ACTIVITIES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $8, 065, 000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 9,500,000 
House allowance________________________________________________ 9, 250, 000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 9, 250, 000 

For the Arms Control and Disarmament Agency the Committee 
recommends $9,250,000, the House allowance, a reduction of $250,000 
under the budget estimate and an increase of $1,185,000 over the ad­
justed appropriation for fiscal 1974. This increase will provide addi­
tional funds for rising costs associated with the Strategic Arms Limi­
tation talks, the negotiations on Mutual Balanced Force Reductions 
and other negotiations and external research related to these activities. 

BoARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING 

GRANTS AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $49, 625, 000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 49,840,000 
House allowance_______________________________________________ 49, 800, 000 
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 49, 800, 000 

For the Board for International Broadcasting the Committee rec­
ommends $49,800,000, the House allowance and a reduction of $40,000 
under the budget estimate. Of the sum recommended, $30,685,000 is 
for Radio Free Europe, $18,865,000 is for Radio Liberty and $250,000 
is for the Board. The Board was established by P.L. 93-129 and is 
charged by law to make grants to Radio Free Europe and Radio Lib­
erty, to review and evaluate the mission and operation of the two sta­
tions to assure that the grants are applied in accordance with the pur­
poses for which such grants are made, and in a manner not inconsistent 
with the broad foreign policy objectives of the United States. 

CoMJ\IISSION ON CIVIL RIGHTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $5,950,000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 6,905,000 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 6,850,000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 6, 850, 000 

(31) 



32 

The Committee recommends $6,850,000 for the Commission on Civil 
Rights. This sum is the same as the House allowance, is a reduction o£ 
$55,000 in the budget estimate, but is an increase of $900,000 over the 
adjusted 1974 appropriation. This increase is for annualization o£ ad­
ditional positions granted in fiscal 197 4 and other mandatory items 
including payment to the General Services Administration for space 
and services. 

CmunssroN oN TIUJ 0RGAXIZATION oF ·ruE GvvF..RNMENT FOR THE 
·CoNDUCT OF FoREIGN PoLICY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation---------------------------------------------- $1,050,000 
1975 estunate--------------------------------------------------- 1,600,000 Ilouse allovvance ________________________________________________ 1,250,000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 1, 594, 900 

For the Commission on the Organization of the Government :for the 
Conduct o:f Foreign Policy the Committee recommends $1,594,900, the 
budget estimate less $5,100 £or the 10 percent reduction in the stand­
ard level user charge by GSA for SJ;>ace rental and tenant services not 
appealed. The sum recmnmended IS an increase over the House o:f 
$344,900 and is an increase of $544,900 over the 1974 appropriation. 
This increase is required for in-grade salary increases, higher rental 
and. utility costs, additional research needs and the cost of printing 
and reproduction of reports to be published by the Commission during 
its second year. 

EQU~\L EMPLODIENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)---------------------------------- $44,400,000 1975 estimate _______________________ :___________________________ 56, 170, 000 

Flouse allovvance----------------------------------------------- 52,347,000 Committee recommendation _____________________________________ 54,847,000 

For the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission the Commit­
tee recommends $54,84'7,000 an increase of $2,500,000 over the House 
allowance and a decrease o:f $1,323,000 in the budget estimate~ Included 
in the recommendation is $4,500,000 :for payments to States and local 
agencies. This is an increase o:f $2,000,000 over the House allowance. 
Also included are funds to enforce the provisions of the Equal Em­
ployment Opportunity Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-261, approved March 14, 
1972). ' 

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $6, 385, 000 
1975 estimate--------------------~----------------------------- 7,382,000 
Flouse allowance------------------------------------------------ 7,300,000 
Committee recommendation-------------------------------------- 7, 300, 000 

.For Salaries and Expenses, Federal Maritime Commission, the Com­
nuttee recommends $7,300,000, the House allowance and a reduction of 
$82,000 below the budget estimate, but an increase of $915,000 over the 
197 4 adjusted appropriation. 

33 

FoREIGN CLAIMS SETrLEMENT CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)------------------------------------ $947, 000 1975 estimate __________________ : _________________________________ 1,250,000 

Ilouse allowance------------------------------------------------- 1, 240, 000 
Committee recommendation--------------------------------------- 1, 240, 000 

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending $1,240,000 
for the F · n Claims Settlement Commission which sum is $10,000 
below the bu get estimate but an increase o:f $293,000 over the adjusted 
appropriation :for fiscal1974. This increase is primarily :for the adjudi­
cation of the Micronesian claims. Funds are also included to process 
claims resulting from the agreement recently negotiated with Hungary. 

MARINE 1LuaiAL CmiMISSION 

SALARIES AXD EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation----------------------------------------------- $412,000 
1975 estimate---------------------------------------------------- 1,000,000 
Flouse allowance------------------------------------------------- 600, 000 
Committee recommendation--------------------------------------- 900, 000 

The Committee recommends $900,000 for the Marine Mammal Com­
mission. This sum is $100,000 below the budget estimate, is an increase 
of $300,000 over the House allowance, and is $488,000 over the 197 4 
appropriation. This Commission was created by the Marine Mammal 
Protection Act (P.L. 92-522, approved October 21, 1972). This law 
requires that no less than two-thirds of the annual appropriation must 
be expended for research and studies. The duties assigned to this Com­
mission are such that the Committee believes the House allowance in­
adequate to provide sufficient staffing under the statutory formula. 

NATIONAL CoMl\HSSION FOR THE REviEw oF FEmJRAL AND STATE LAws 
RELATING TO \VIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SuRVEILLANCE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation------------------------------------------------ $332,000 
1975 estimate----------------------------------------------------- 500,000 
Flouse allowance-------------------------------------------------- 332, 000 
Cornmittee recornrnendatlon---------------------------------------- 332,000 

For this Commission, the Committee recommends $332,000, the 
House allowance. The Committee was informed that as of June 30. 
197 4, the Commission had a carryover of $240,000 which added to the 
recommendation will make a total of $572,000 available for fiscal1975. 

The Commission was authorized by the Omnibus Crime Control 
and Safe Streets Act to study the provisions of that act relating to 
wire-tapping and electronic surveillance. The Commission is composed 
of 15 members, seven appointed by the President of the United 
States, :four by the House, and four by the Senate. It is to prepare 
and submit to the Congress and the President a report of its findings 
and recommendations in ,June 1975. 



34 

SMALL BusiNESS ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted) : 
I>irect appropriation--------------------------------------- $23,000,000 Transfer from revolving funds ____________________________ (78,150,000) 
Business loan and investment fund--------------------'----- 225, 000, 000 I>isaster Loan Fund ______________________ ;.________________ 0 

1975 estimate : 
I>irect apprqpriation--------------------------------------- 27, 100, 000 
Transfer from revolving funds ____________________________ (86,200,000) 
Business loan and investment fund _________________________ 328, 000, 000 
I>isaster Loan Fund--------------------------------------- 91, 000, 000 

House allowance : 
I>irect appropriation_______________________________________ 26, 500, 000 
Transer from revolving funds----------------------------- (84,650,000) 
Business loan and investment fund _________________________ 328, 000, 000 
I>isaster Loan Fund--------------------------------------- 91,000,000 

Committee recommendation : 
I>irect appropriation_______________________________________ 26, 500, 000 
Transfer from revolving funds _____________________________ (86, 180, 000) 
Business loan and investment fund _________________________ 327, 000, 000 
lDisaster Loan Fund--------------------------------------- 90,000,000 

The Committee recommends a total of $443,500,000 for the Small 
Business Administration. This sum is $2,000,000 under the House al­
lowance and is a reduction of $600,000 under the budget estimate for 
salaries and expenses for which the Committee recommends a· direct 
appropriation of $26,500,000 together with transfer authority of 
$86,180,000 from the revolving funds, an increase of $1,530,000 over 
the House allowance. 

The Committee has allowed the 267 new positions requested, an in­
crease of approximately 133 over the number approved by the House. 
The Committee believes that the additional positions are needed to 
fully protect the investments of the Federal Gove;rnment. Of th~ total 
of 267 positions recommended, .67 would be for mcreased s~rvi?es to 
minority contractors so as to msure that every opportumty IS af­
forded to them with regard to procurement programs of the Federal 
Government. Accordingly, the Committee has increased the sum to be 
transferred from the revolving funds to the "Salaries and Expenses" 
appropriation by $1,530,000. 

The sum of $327,000,000 is included in the ?ill fo~ additional capital 
for the Business loan and investment fund, mcludmg $40,00~,000 ~or 
the (7 (a)) direct loan program. The amount recommended IS an m­
crease of $102,000,000 over .the total appropr!ate~ for fiscal 1974. 
Also included in the Committee recommendatiOn IS $90,000,000 for 
additional capital for the disaster loan fund. 

SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $1,519,000 
1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 1, ~~g· ~ 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 1• ' ' 

00 Committee recommendation______________________________________ 1, 850, 0 

35 

For Salaries and Expenses, Special Representative for Trade Nego­
tiations, the Committee recommends $1,85?,000, the ~ouse.allowance. 
This sum is $75,000 below the budget estimate but IS an mcrease of 
$331,000 over the adjusted app~opriation for fiscal1974. 

TARIFF CoMJ\IISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $7,400,000 

irJ~sees!l~~=~~;================================================ ~:~;ggg 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 8, 900, 000 

The Committee concurs with the House in recommending $8,900,000 
for the Tariff Commission. This sum is $100,000 below the budget 
estimate and is an increase of $1,500,000 over the 1974 adjusted appro­
priation. The increase is primarily for annualization of additional 
positions granted in fiscal year 1974 and for other mandatory costs. 

u.s. INFORUATION AGENCY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

1974 appropriation (adjusted)--------------------------------- $203, 062, 000 1975 estimate _________________________________________________ 222,091,000 

House allowance----------------~----------------------------- 219,668,000 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ 216, 462, 000 

For Salaries and Expenses, U.S. Information Agency, the Com­
mittee recommends $216,462,000. The recommendation is a reduction 
below the House of $3,206,000, is a reduction below the budget of 
$5,629,000 and is an increase of $13,400,000 over the adjusted appro­
priation for 1974. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

(Special .Foreign Currency Program) 
1974 appropriation ______________________________________________ $6,000,000 

1975 estimate--------------------------------------------------- 9,377,000 
House allowance________________________________________________ 8, 700, 000 
Committee recommendation______________________________________ 8, 377, 000 

For Salaries and Expenses, Special Foreign Currency Program, the 
Committee recommends $8,377,000, the sum approved by the Senate 
when it passed S. 3473, the fiscal 1975 authorization bill. The recom­
mendation is $323,000 under the House, $1,000,000 under the budget 
and $2,377,000 over the fiscal1974 appropriation. 

SPECIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITIONS 

1974appropriation (adjusted)----------------------------------- $10,774,000 
1975 estimate-------------------------------------------------- 6, 770, 000 
House allowance----------------------------------------------- 6, 770, 000 
Committee recommendation_____________________________________ 6, 770, 000 



36 

For Special International Exhibitions, the Committee r~commends 
$6,770,000, the budget estimate an~ House al~o~~nce. This p~ogram 
includes participation in selected fairs and exhibitions, and exhibits at 
major international trade fairs. 

ACQUiSITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF RADIO FACILITIES 

1974 appropriation---------------------------~------------------- $1,ooo,ggo 
197~ estimate--------------------------------------------------- 4, 400, ~ 
House allowance------------------------------------------------ 4, 400, 
Committee recommendation-------------------------------------- 4, 400, 000 

For Acquisition and Construction of Radio Facilities, the Com­
mittee recommends $4,400,000, the House allowance and budget 
estimate. 

TITLE VI-FEDERAl_, PIUSON INDl!STRIES, 
INCOHPOHATED 

1974 appropriation (adjusted) _________________________________ ($7,481,000) 
1975 estimate _________________________________________________ (6,855,000) 
House allowance______________________________________________ (6, 855, 000) 
Committee recommendation____________________________________ (6, 855, 000) 

The Committee concurs with the Honse in recommending an author­
ization o:f not to exceed $6,855,000 for this corporation of which 
$1,804,000 is :for administrative expenses and $5,051,000 is for the 
expenses of vocational training of prisoner-s. 

This is a wholly owned Government operation. A board of six direc­
tors appointed by the President controls its policies. Supervision is by 
the Director of the Bureau of Prisons who has jurisdiction over all 
industrial enterprises and vocational training programs in all Federal 
penal and correctional institutions. Products manufactured by inmates 
are sold only to the institutions in the Federal Prison System and to 
other Government agencies. Earnings in excess of operating require­
ments are paid as dividends into the U.S. Treasury. 

The Corporation is authorized, under the Attorney General, to estab­
lish and operate industries in Federal penal and correctional institu­
tions and disciplinary barracks (18 U.S.C. 4121-4128). Its purposes 
are to provide employment for inmates; to provide maximum voca­
tional training for qualified inmates in connection with regular insti­
tutional and industrial activities; and to operate a placement service 
to assist released inmates to secure jobs. 

(37) 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1974 AND THE 
BUDGET ESTDIATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1975 

PERllltANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-FEDERAL FUNDS 

[Becomes available automatically under earlier, or "permanaut" law without further, or annual, aet!oa by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not Included In the aecompe.nying 
hill.] 

Aceney and item 
New budget 
(obligational) 

autoorlty, 1974 

Increase ( +) or 
decre!ISe ( -) 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

Payment to Foreign Service Retirement and Disa.blllty Fund ...................................................... .. $15, 200, 000 $20,100,000 +$4, 900, 000 

Eduea.tiona.l exche.nge perme.nent a.ppropriatloll.ll ••••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••.••• _ .••••••••• 353,000 352,000 -1,000 

International center, Wl'lShington, D.C •••••••••••••••••••••••••••..•..••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.•.•.•..•....••••••• 3,148,000 948,000 -2,200,000 

Payment to the Republic of Panama ................................................................................. . 

Tota.l, Department of State ..................................................................................... . 
1-----------1----------1-----------

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 1===='=='==,1=======1=====~ 

National Oeee.nic and Atmospheric Administration: Promote and develop fishery products and research pertaining to 
American tlsherlea.................................................................................................... 7, 288,000 

Maritime Administration: Operating-dltierent!a.l subsidies............................................................. 218,711,000 

7,428,000 

220, 000, 000 +1,289,000 1------------·1------------1------------Tots.l, Department of Commerce................................................................................ 225,999,000 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 1===='===~=======1====== 
227, 428, 000 

Payment of particlpation sales insufilclencles ......................................................................... . 

erand total, permanent new budget (obllgatlona.l) authority, Federal funds.. ................................... . 
1=======1=========1======= 

~ co 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR FISCAL YEAR 1974 AND THE 
BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR FISCAL YEAR 1975-Continued 

PERMANENT NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY-TRUST FUNDS 

[Becomes available automatically uoder earlier, or ''permanent" law ·without further, or annual, action by the Congress. Thus, these amounts are not included in the accompanying 
bill.) 

New budget Budget estimates Increase ( +) or 
(obligational) of new( obligational) decrease (-) 

authority, 1974 authority, 1975 Agency and item 

(1) (2) (3) (4) 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 
$73, 273, 000 $95, 921, 000 +$22, 648,000 

1,083,000 780,000 -303,000 
Foreign Service retiremoot and disability fuod. ---------------:·-------------------------------------------- ----------
Miscellaneous permanent appropriations. __ • _____ .-- _______________________ .-- __ . ___ -- ___ ... ___ ----- ____ -- ____ --. ____ _ 

Gifts and bequests, National Commission on Educational, Scientific, and Cultural Cooperation ______________________ _ 35,000 35,000 --------------------
440,000 --------------------440,000 

97,176,000 + 22, 345, 000 
Educational exchange trust fuods.------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ l-------------l------------1------------

74,831,000 Total, Department of State.------------------------------------------------------------------------------------1====~~=,1====~~= 

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

General administration: Miscellaneous trust funds ... -----------------------------------------------------------------­

Social and Economic Statistics Administration: Special studies, services, and projects--------------------------------­

Regional action planning commissions .. ---------------'--------------------------------------------------------------­

Domestic and International Business Administration:. 

Miscellaneous trust funds ..... ___ ------- ___ .... _ .•. --- ... ----- ••... --- .•• -•.•.. ----- __ .-.-- .. -•..... -- ... ,.-- ... ---

U.S. Travel Service: 

Special studies, services, and projects ..• --------------------------------------------------------------------------. 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration: Miscellaneous trust funds----------------------------------------­

503,000 

4,400,000 

27,300,000 

2, 999,000 

3,000 

4,400,000 

8,495,000 

503,000 

3,800,000 

16,823,000 

4,500,000 

3,000 

4,400,000 

9, 700,000 

I 
--------------------

-600,000 

-10,477,000 

+1,501,000 

--------------------
--------------------

+1,205,000 
Scientific and Technical Research: Information products and services-------------------------------------------------:-------~~-: 

48, 100, ooo 1 Total, Department of Commerce ____ ----------------------------------------------------------------------------I===='=='= 39, 729, ooo 1 -8,371,000 

~ 
0 

.... •r•r•: ........ •r•r ...... , ......... s .. -. .... ~------------~----j 

THE JUDICIARY 

Judicial survivors' auouity fund ________ -------------------- __________ --------------------- _______________ ---------- 2,024, 000 2,070, 000 +46,000 

Operation of the Public Defender Service for the District of Columbia.---------------------------------------------
Total, the Judiciary ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 1-----------1 

RELATEDAGENCIES 1======~~===1=======~~=11=======~~~ 

1, 843,000 1,679,000 -164,000 

3, 867,000 3, 749,000 -118,000 

U.S. Information Agency: Trust funds _____ ----------------------------------------~ ____________________ ------------
Grand total, permanent new budget (obligational) authority, trust funds _____________________________________ l======'=,l======'~=l=~~;;;;;;;;;;;;;;,;~ 

61,000 61, coo --------------------
126, 859, 000 140, 715, 000 + 13, 856, 000 

NoTE. Some items are indefinite in amount, and thus are subject to reestimation. 



ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES OF GOVERDIENT CORPORATIONS 

[Limitation on amounts of corporate funds to be expended.] 

New budget Budget 
Bill compare<! with-

(obllli'tionalJ estimates New budget 
aut ority, of new (obligational) Budget 

.Agency and item fiscal year l!fi 4 (obligational) authority New budget estimates 
(enacted to authority, recommended (oblij.ational) of new 

date) • fiscal year 1975 in the bill aut ority, (obligational) 
fiscal year 197 4 authority, 

fiscal year 1975 

(1} (2) (3) (4) (5} (6) 

DEPARTMENT OF JUS'fiOE 

F'ederal Prison Industries, ------- ($7, 481, 000) ($6, 855, 000) ($6, 855, 000) II-

'Includes amounts In Second Supplemental Appropriation Bill, 1974. In addition the Bill includes an indefinite appropriation for certain prior-year pay cost increases. 

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW l3UDGtT (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975 

[Note-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE I-DEPART:NIE.:-<T OF STATE 

ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN .AFFAIRS 

Salaries and expenses _________________________ _ 

Representation allowances_ ••• _----------------­

.Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of build-
ings abroad ............... _____ ... _. ___ ..... _. __ 

.Acquisition, operation. and maintenance of build­
Ings abroad (special foreign currency program) __ 

Emergencies in the dlplomatkl and consular 
service __ ---- ___ ._._~ ____ ,. ________ .. ---_--------

New budget 
{obligational) 

authority, 
.fiscal year 1974 

(enacted to date)' 

(2) 

$322, 180, 000 

1,200,000 

22,358,000 

6,462,000 

2,100,000 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(ob~ational) 
a11t orlty, 

.fiscal year 1975 

(3) 

$352, 000, (]( 0 

21,500,000 

22,914,000 

4,870,000 

2,100,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
in House bill 

(4) 

$349, 650, 000 

1, 300,000 

22,914,000 

4,870,000 

2,100,000 

Increase(+) or decrease(-), Senate bill compared 
.Amount 

recommended 
by Senate 
Committee 

(5} 

$349, 650, 000 

1,350,000 

22,914,000 

4,S7G,OOO 

.Appropriations, 
1974 

(6} 

+$27, 470,000 

+100,000 

+556,000 

-592,000 ... 

2,100,000 ------------------ ... 

with-

Budget 
estimates House bill 

1975 

(7) (8) 

-$2, 300, 000 

-100,000 

------ ------------------

·---- ------------------
Payment to Foreign Service retirement and 
d~~li~fund •• -----·-----------------------~~~~~~~~-~~~~~~-~~~~~~-~~~~~-5_,000~~------------·---------------~-~-----------------------------~------_--_-_--_-_--_-_--_-_--

Totaladm!nistrntlon o!torclgnaffairs...... 4.{)1,419,000 +27,634,000 -2,500,000 --· -------· .••• 
INTERNATIONAL 0RGA:!.'JZATTONS AND 1===~~=,1===~~=,1===~~==1===~~~==:==~~~==1===~~==1======= 

20,~5,000 20, ~5,000 20,535,000 

Co::<FERENCES 

Contributions to internstiouai organizations .. ___ 

Missions to internatiouai organizations_ ....... 

International conferences and contingencies •• _ •• 

Footnotes at end of table. 

373, 835, 000 

218, 537' 000 

5,951,000 

6,200,000 

403, 919, 000 

214,979,000 

6,660,000' 

6,400,000 

4Ql, 419, 000 

205, 903, 000 205, 903, 000 -12, 634, 000 -8,176,000 ~ ~ ~~ ~ ----- ~---- ·--
6,600,000 6,600,000 +649,000 -60,000 ---- ~ • ~-- • ~ • ~-- r-.., 

6,400,000 6,400,000 +200,000 --- ~--- -~------ --- ---- ------~- ---- .... 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Note-All amounts are in the form of·"appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill compared 
Newbndget Budget estimates New budget Amount with-
(obligational) of new (obligational) recommended 

Item authority, (obligational) authority by Senate 
fiscal year 197 4 authority, recommended Committee Appropriations, Budget 

(enacted to date)' fisral year 1975 in House bill 1974 estimates House bill 
1975 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

TITLE I~DEP ARTMENT OF 
STATE~Continued 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND 
CONFERENCE8--'Continued 

International trade negotiations __________________ $1,744,000 $2,465,000 $2,000,000 $2, ooo, oro +$256, 000 -$465,000 ------------------

International commission of control and super-
vision _______ ------_---------------------------- ------------------ 3 27. 726, 000 ------------------ 5, 658,000 +5. &18,000 -22,068,000 +$5, 658, ()()() 

Total, international organizations and 
232, 432, ooo I aonferences _______________________________ 257, 330, 000 220, 903, 000 226, 561, 000 -5,871,000 -30, 769, 000 +5, 658,000 

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

International Boundary and Water Commission, 
United States and Mexico: 

Salaries and expenses _________________________ 4,595, 000 4, 701,000 4, 701,000 4, 701,000 +106,000 ------------------ ------------------
Construction _________________________________ 3, 800,000 • 7, 731,000 6, 231,000 6, 231,000 +2,431, 000 -1,500,000 ------------------

American sections, international commissions _____ 1, 003,000 I, 370,000 I,300, 000 I, 370,000 +367,000 ~------------------ +70,000 

International fisheries commissions _______________ 3,575,000 4,030,000 4,030,000 4,030,000 +455,000 ------------------ ------------------
Total, international commissions ___________ 12,973, ooo 1 I7, sa2, ooo I I6, 262,000 16, 332, ooo 1 +3,359,ooo 1 -1,500,000 +70,000 

I 

EDUCATIONAL EXCHANGE 

M~t~.l educational and cultural exchange ac-tt vtttes ________________________________________ _ 
50,587,000 57,500,000 o3,ooo,ooo 55,000,000 +4,413,000 -2,500,000 +2,000,000 

Center for cultural and technical interchange 
between East and West_________________________ 6, 925,000 7, 414,000 7, 200,000 7, 414,000 +41!9, 000 ------------------ +214, 000 

T~~~oo~ooal~bngL---------------;::::=5-7:.=5~1-2=,~o-o:o:;::::=6-4:.=9-1:4=,-o:oo:::::::oo:=·~z-oo:=.-o:oo:::::::6:2=,-4:1=~~-ooo:::::::+:='~·-oo:~2-,:ooo:::::::-:=2-.:5=oo~--=ooo~~;::::+:z:.z_1_4-,000-
0THER 

Payment to International Center, WasWngton, 
D.C.------------------------------------------- -2,200,000 2, 200,000 

Total, Title :I, Department of State_________ 678,952,000 743,995,000 698,784,000 703,726,000 +27, 774,000 -37,269,000 +7, 942, ooo 
TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ======1=======1======,1======1==="'==~=1,==~~==1==~~~= 

LEGAL ACTIVITIES AND GENERAL 
ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses, general administration ___ _ 

Salaries and expenses, general legal activities _____ _ 

Salaries and expenses, Antitrust Division _______ _ 

Salaries and expenses, U.S. attorneys and marshals 

Fees and expenses of witnesses._----------------­

Salaries and expenses, Community Relations Service. _______________________________________ _ 

17,334,000 22,486,000 

53,361,000 • 60, 530, 000 

14,700,000 • 16, 882, 000 

108, 050, 000 • 129, 952, 000 

13,100,000 14,200,000 

3, 551,000 4,050,000 

21,850,000 21,850,000 +4, 516,000 -636,000 -----,-------------
59,000,000 59,000,000 +5, 639,000 -1,530,000 ------------------

16,762,000 16,762,000 +1, 972,000 ~120,000 ------------------

126, 600, 000 126, 600, 000 +18, 550,000 -3,352,000 ------------------
14,200,000 14,200,000 +1. 100,000 ------------------ ------------------

3, 750,000 3, 750,000 +199,000 -300,000 ------------------
Total, legal activities and general adminis- l=---=l-----l------l------1------1-----1-----

tration __________________________________ _ 210, 186, 000 248, 100, 000 242, 162,000 ------------------
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION J=======J=======II=======/=======1,===~~==/===~~==/======= 

242, 162, 000 +31, 976,000 -.1, 938, 000 

Salarie,s and expenses ____________________________ _ 392, 294, 000 435, 600, 000 ------------------
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE /=======1=======11=======/=======1,===~~==1===~~==1======= 

433,100,000 433,100,000 +40, 806, 000 -2,500,000 

Salaries and expenses ____________________________ _ 153, 704, 000 18 184, 100, 000 
1========/========1========1========1========1========1==~==== 

175,350,000 176, 350, 000 +22, 646, 000 -7,750,000 +1. 000,000 

Footnotes at end of table. 

~ 
~ 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

(Note-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF 
JUSTICE~Continued 

Salaries 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SOCIAL AND ECONOMIC STATISTICS 
ADM~'IlBTRATION 

Footnotes at end of table. 

(2) 

$143,374,000 

14,800,000 

21,500,000 

179,674,000 

11,100,000 

(3) 

$172, 500, 000 

.53, 200, 000 

11,533,000 

~================-~·-·~··· 

(4) 

$169, 000, 000 

53,200,000 

47,977,000 

11,500,000 

Amount 
recommended 

by Senate 
.Committee 

(5) 

$169, 000, 000 

13,850,000 

11,000,000 

Increase(+) or decrease(~), Senate bill compared 
.with-

(6) 

+$25, 626, 000 

-950,000 

-100,000 

Budget 
estimates 

1975 

(7) 

-533,000 

House btll 

(8) 

-500,000 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Not&-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" nnless otherwise indicated.] 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF 
COMMERCE-Continued 

NATIONAL OCEANIC ANI> ATMOSPHERIC 
ADMINISTRATION 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1974 

(enacted to date)' 

(2) 

Budget estimates 
of new 

(obligational) 
authority, 

fiscal year 1975 

(3) 

Operations, research, and facilities ............... . $367, 001, 000 u It $449, 507, 000 

Coastal zone management.------------~----------

Admlnistartion of Pribilof Islands ............... . 

12,000,000 

3,598,000 

Fishermen's Guaranty Fund..................... 101,000 

12,000,000 

3, 937,000 

125,000 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority 
recommended 
in House bill 

(4) 

$436, 300, 000 

12,000,000 

3, 937,000 

61,000 

Amount 
recommended 

by Senate 
Committee 

(5) 

$434, 300, 000 

12,000,000 

3, 937,000 

61,000 

Offshore Shrimp Fisheries Fnnd................. 325,000 ------------------ ------------------ ------------------
1------1 

Total, N atlonal Oooanlc and Atmospheric 

Increase ( +) or decreaSe (-), Senate bill com pared 
with-

Appropriations, Budget 
1974 estimates House bill 

1975 

(6) (7) (8) 

+$67, 299,000 -$15, 207, 000 -$2, 000, 000 

.Jt 

+339,000 ------------------ ----------------•-

-40,000 --64,000 ------------------

-325,000 

Administration ..•.•••• _----- •.•• _____ .••• 383, 025,000 

NATIONAL BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION l========l=======,l=======,l========,l========,i=========l======== 

Operations, research, and administration. --------~~-;;-·;;·;;··;;·;;··;--;;·;··;;·;;--;;·j==~~~~,l===~~~,l====~~~,l==~~~~,l==::~~~=l==::~~~ 
PATENT 0J"FICE 

Salaries and expenses............................. 76,300,000 

SciENCE AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH l====,[=====i===~=l=====:=====l===~=l===== 

Scientific and technical research and services ... ____ 65, 835,000 62,150, 000 -3,082, 000 -a. 685, 000 
l========l==========,l=========i========~========l========l======== 

275, 000, 000 275, 000, 000 

(242, 800, 000) 

19,000,000 27,900,000 

Salaries. -----------·------····· ........... ______ _ 4,154,000 4,496,000 

515,000 565,000 

605,000 642,000 

16,000 16,300 

63,000 63,000 

1,493, 300 "687,300 

75,000 --- ~ -~ ----- -~ -----

Salaries and expenses ........................... .. 

CUSTOMS COURT 

Salaries and expenses .... _-------·----------------

275, 000, 000 

(242, 800, 000) 

25,900,000 

4,450,000 

565,000 

642,000 

16,300 

63,000 

669,300 

371,500 

260, 000,000 

(242, 800, 000) 

-15, 000, 000 -15,000,000 -15, 000, 000 

( -1, 715, 000) ----------·--·--;. ·-------------- ---

+6,000,000 -2,000,000 ------------------

+296,000 

+50,000 

+37,000 

+300 

-46,000 ----------------·-

------------ .............. ---- .... ___________ _ 

------ .. --------- .. - ~ .. _ .. -- .... -------- .... 
------.......... ------- --- ............................. .. 

.... --- .............. ------ -................................... ------------------
-806,000 +18,000 

CouRTOF CLAIMS i=o======'=='i====~~=='i====~~~'l===~~~~,~====~~~,~-;-;-·;·;;-·;;·;-·;-;··;··;;·;;--;~;;-·;··;;·;;··;;·;;··~~~ 

Salaries and expenses .......... __________________ _ 

Footnotes at end of table. l=o======l====~~=,'=====;;;;;;;~l==~~~~.l===~~~,l,-;;·;· ·;;;·;;··;;-~-.• ·;;·;;-·;--;;·;;··;!;;-·;--;;:·;;··;;·;;··;;·;;··;·;--~--



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET {OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

Item 

(1) 

TITLE IV-THE, JUDICIARY-Continued 

COURTS OJI APPEALS, DISTRICT COURTS, AND 
OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES 

Salaries of judges .• ___ ••••• _ ••••• ------------- •• -. 

Salaries of supporting personneL ••• -. ___ ----••... 

Representation by court-appointed counsel and 
operation of defender organizations •••.....•.•.. 

Fees of jurors. __ ....••. ---- __ -- ____ --- .. __ .• _-----

Travel and miscellaneous expenses--------------­

Administrative Office of the U.S. Courts--------· 

Salaries and expenses of U.S. magistrates ......•.• 

Salaries of referees 

SPACE AND FACILITIES, TIIE JUDICIARY 

Space and 

New budget 
(obligational) 

authority, 
fiscal year 1974 

(enacted to date)' 

(2) 

$27, 300, 000 

90, 000, 000 

18,675,000 

18,500,000 

12,909,000 

4, 208,000 

7,837,000 

6,991,000 

Budget estimates New budget 
or new (obligational} 

(obligational) authority 
authority, reconnended 

fiscal year 1975 in House bill 

{3) (4) 

$27, 975, 000 $27, 975, 000 

103, 756, 000 101, 800, 000 

15,700,000 15,700,000 

18,500,000 18,500,000 

15,365,000 15,200,000 

5,645,000 5,090,000 

8, 764,000 8, 764,000 

6,990,000 6,990,000 

2,400,000 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), 
Amount with-

recommended 
by Senate 
Committee Appropriations, Budget 

1974 estimate House bill 
1975 

(5) (6) (7) (8) 

$27. 975, 000 +$675,000 --~- ~ ~-- ~- ~- ------ -~ ----------------
101, 822, 000 + 11, 822, 000 -$1, 934, 000 +$22,000 

15,700,000 -2,975,000 ----------- ,:. ____ ~- ------------------
18,500,000 ------------------ ---- ~~~- ~---~~---- -------- _ .... -~-- -~· 
15,100,000 +2,191,000 -265,000 -100,000 

5,090,000 +882,000 -555,000 ------ ~ -----------
8, 764,000 +927,000 ------------------ -- ~-- -~~--- -------
6, 990,000 ------------------ ~- ---- ~ ------------

c:Jl 
0 



COMPARATIVE STATEMENT OF NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY FOR 1974 AND BUDGET ESTIMATES 
AND AMOUNTS RECOMMENDED IN THE BILL FOR 1975-Continued 

[Note-All amounts are in the form of "appropriations" unless otherwise indicated.] 

Item 

Increase ( +) or decrease (-), Senate bill compared 
New budget lBudget estimates- New budget Amount . with-
(obligational) of new (obligational) recommended 

authority, (obligational) authority by Senate 
fiscal year 1974 authority, recommended Committee Appropriations, Budget 

(enacted to date)' fiscal year 1975 in House bill 1974 estimates House bill 
1975 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) 

TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES-Con. 

MARINE MAMMAL COMMISSION 

S~es~d&~n~L----------------------------~=~~~M~U;·~OOO~I=~~$;~~000~,~~~~-~~~$;600~,;000~!I=~~~$;~~,000~~=~~+~M=8=8~,000~~=~~=-~$=W=0~,000~~=~~+~$~~~·000~ 
NATIONAL COMMIRRION FOR THE REVIEW OF 

FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS RELATING TO 
WIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVEILLANCE 

Salaries and expenses _____________________________ !====33;;:;2~, OOO~ol==~=;500;;;;';o;oo;l•===~33;..2.;., OOO~=Io====33=2,~0=00=I=--=-=-=--=-=--=-=-=--=-=-=--=-l====-=1=6=8,=000=ol=--=-=-=--=-=-=--=-=-=--=-=--=-

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and expenses: 

Appropriation _______________________________ _ 

Tr~sfer from revolving fund ________________ _ 

Payment of participation sales insufficiencies _____ _ 

Business loan and investment fund ______________ _ 

23,000,000 

(78, 150, 000) 

973,000 

225, 000, 000 

Disaster loan fund ________________________________ ------------------

27,100,000 

(86, 200, 000) 

26,500,000 

(84, 650, 000) 

26,500,000 

(86, 180, 000) 

+3, 500,000 

( +8, 030, 000) 

-973,000 

-600,000 ------------------

(-20,000) (+1, 530, 000) 

l----------l----~~-l-----~~-1----------l 

Total, Small Business Administration ______ i===2~48~, 9;;7_;::3;._:, OOO;;;;_;;ol==~~~;;;_;;~.j==~~;;;;;.;;.;~l==~;;;..~~~~=~;;;;;.~==l•===~~==l====~~~ 
SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE 

NEGOTIATIONS 

Salaries and ex~nses _____________________________ ====1;..'.;5=1;..9.;..'=00~:.;0=lo==~~~;;=l===~=~~.l===~=~=l====~== l=====~=ol~====== 

TARIFF COMMISSION 

Salaries ~d expenses _____________________________ l===~;;;;;::;;;;~l==~:;;.;::~;;;;;.~:===~~~~=:===~=..;...=•:==~~=~=:==== 7,400,000 9,000,000 I 8, ooo.ooo I 8. 900,000 I + 1, 500, 000 I -100,000 ------------------
U.S. INFORMATION AGENCY 

Salaries and expenses_·-------------------------.-- 203, 062, 000 222, 091, 000 219, 668, 000 216, 462, 000 + 13, 400, 000 -5,629,000 -3,206,000 

8alarles and .expeDIII!I (sPealal·lorelgn currency 
. program).----·------c-------···------------·--- 6,000,000 9,377,000 8, 700,000 8, 377,000 +2,377,000 -1,000,000 -323,000 

. ~ iateniattonai exhibitions •• ~-------·-·-··-
,. I 'i• of'<· -• '· ~,. ' . : 

Sptielallil.teni,.tlonal 8xbibltloris (special foreign 
lllllftllll)' _program)------------------------------

10,774,000 6, 770,000 6, 770,000 6, 770,000 -4,004,000 ------------------ ------ .. -----------

78,000 ------------------ ------------------ ------------------ -78,000 ------------------ ---- -------------
Acquisition and construction of radio facilities ___ _ 

1----~~--1------~-
1, 000,000 4, 400,000 4,400,000 4,400,000 +3,400,000 ------------------ ------------------

Total, U.S. Information Agency ____________ l==.;;;;;;.;;;~~~==~~~;.;;...l==~~~~ol==~~~~=l==~~~~=l===..;.~~~~===~~.;;;;:;._ 
Total, title V, related agencfes ______________ I===..:...O='=~=I 

220, 914, 000 242, 638, 000 239,538,000 236, 009, 000 + 15, 09.'i, 000 -6,629,000 -3,529,000 

597, 177,000 833, 810, 000 824, 757, 000 822, 372, 900 +225, 195, 900 - ll, 437, 100 -2,384,100 

Total titles I II, III IV, and V, new budget 
(obllgationai) authority·------------------------

Consisting of-

1. Appropriations_ •• ___ ----_---_---_---------

4, 717,997,300 5, 452, 799, 600 

4, 717,922,300 5, 452, 799, 600 

5, 311, 454, 100 5, 262, 502, 000 +544, 504, 700 -190, 297, 600 -48, 952, 100 

5, 311' 082, 600 5, 262, 130, 500 +544, 208, 200 -190, 669, 100 -48, 952, 100 

~ Re~~priationL-------------------------I=~==~~=~~~~~~=Ii~~~~~~~==~=~==~=~~~~~~=~~..:....~~=~~~~=~~ 
Memoranda: 

75,000 ------------------ 371,500 371,500 +296, 500 +371,500 ------------------

Appropriation• to liquidate contract authori- I 
------------------zations. ______________________ --------------

1==~~~=1=~~~~~-~~~ 
(244, 515, 000) (242, 800, 000) (242, 800, oool I (242, 800, 000) ( -1,715, 000) ------------------

(5, 554. 254, 100) 1 
Total appropriations, including appropria­

tions to liquidate contract authorizations __ (4,962,512,~) (5, 695, 599, 600) 

t Includes amounts In Second Supplemental Appropriation Bill, 1974. In addition the 
Bill includes an indefinite appropriation for certain prior-year pay cost increases. 

'The budget proposed consolidation of this Item with "Salaries and expenses." 
'$27,726,000 contained inS. Doc. 93-88 not considered by House. 
' Excludes request of $94,575,000 for the Colorado River International Salinity Control 

Project. 
• The budget proposed consolidation of "Salaries and expen~s, Antitrust Division" 

and "Salaries and expenses, U.S. attorneys and marshals" with "Salaries ~d expe~s, 
general legal activities." 

• Includes $1,500,000 contained inS. Doc. 93-8P not considered by House. · 
7 Includes $2,145,000 not considered by House (H. Doc. 93-305-$700,000; S. Doc. 93-93-

$1,445,000). 
• Reflects consolidation of appropriation items. 
'Includes budget amendment of $30,200,000, contained in H. Doc. 93-305. 

0 

(5, 505, 302, 000) ( +542, 789, 700) ( -190,297, 600) ( -48, 952, 100) 

tO Includes budget amendment of $1,787,000, contained in H. Doc. 93-305. 
u Reflects withdrawal of budget estimate of $1,971,000 in H. Doc. 93-305. 
"Excludes request of $39,527,000 for the Community Development Corporation 

program. 
" Includes $5,901,000 not considered by House (H. Doc. 93-305--$300,000; S. Doc. 93-93-

$5,601,000). 
u Excludes $6,630,000 contained in the Special Energy Research nnd Development 

Appropriation Act, 1975 (P.L. 93-322 approved June 30, 1974). 
"The budget Included this item in "Scientilic and technical research and ~rvices." 
" Includes $18,000 contained in S. Doc. 93-85 not considered by House. 

19~4~stirnate contained In H. Doc. 93-221, transmitted to the Congress on February 25, 

"Includes $3,700,000 contained inS. Doc. 93-101 not considered by House. 

Ol 
C/.:1 



93n CoNGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES j REPoRT 
12d Session l No. 93-1370 

MAKING APPROPRIATIONS .FOR THE DEPARTMENTS OF 
STATE, JUSTICE, COMMERCE, THE JUDICIARY, ETC., 
FISCAL YEAR 1975 

SEPTEMBER 19, 1974.-0rdered to be printed 

Mr. RooNEY o£ New York, £rom the committee o£ conference, 
submitted the following 

CONFERENCE REPORT 
[To accompany H.R. 15404] 

The committee o£ oon£ererice on the disagreeing votes o£ the two 
Houses on the amendments o£ the Senate to the bill (H.R. 15404) 
"making appropriations £or the Departments o£ StatehJustice, and 
Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies for t e fiscal year 
ending June 30, 1975, and £or other purposes," having met, after full 
and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend 
to their respective Houses as follows: 

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 23 and 27. 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments o£ 

the Senate numbered 9, 12, 13, 15, 17, 20, 25, 26, 29, 36, and 38, and 
agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 2: 
That the House recede £rom its disagreement to the amendment o£ 

the Senate numbered 2, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the snm proposed by said amendment insert $1.jJ50,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 3: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment o£ 

the Senate numbered 3, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $54,000,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 4: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 4, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

88-006 



2 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $7,/1)0,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 6: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 6, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the matter proposed by said amendment insert: three 
hundred and seventy-five; and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 7: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $175,850,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 8: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 8, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $~7,690,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 14: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 14, and agree to the same with an amendment, 
as follows: . 

In lieu of the sum propi:>Sed by said amendment insert $58,750,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 16: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 16, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $11~50,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 21: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 21, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $61,400,000; 
and the Senate agree to the same. 

Amendment numbered 22: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 22, and agree to the same with an amendment, as 
follows: 

S.R.l370 

3 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $2,100 000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 30: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 30, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $1 594 000 · 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' ' 

Amendment numbered 31: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of 

the Senate numbered 31, and agree to the same with an amendment as 
follows: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $3,500 000 · 
and the Senate itgree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 32: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 32, and agree to the same with an amendment 
as follows : · ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $53,597 000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 34: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 34, and agree to the same with an amendment 
~w~: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $85,415 000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 35: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 35, and agree to the same with an amendment 
ufulli~: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $397,500 000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

Amendment numbered 37: 
That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment 

of the Senate numbered 37, and agree to the same with an amendment 
u follows: ' 

In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert $218,1,.6~ 000 • 
and the Senate agree to the same. ' ' 

H.R.1370 



4 

The committee of conference report in disagreement amendments 
numbered 1, 5, 10, 11, 18, 19, 24, 28, and 33. 

JOHN J. RooNEY, 
JoliN M. SLAcK, 
NEAL SMITH, 
JOHN J. FLYNT, 
RoBERT L. F. SIKES, 
GEORGE MAHoN, 
E. A. CEDERBERG, 
MARK ANDREWS, 
WENDELL WYATT, 

Managers on the Part of the House. 

JoHN 0. PAsToRE, 
JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
MIKE MANSFIELD, 
ERNEST F. HoLLINGs, 
WARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
THOMAS F. EAGLETON' 
J. w. FULBRIGHT, 
Rol\IAN L. HRuSKA, 
HIRAM L. FoNG, 
EDWARD w. BROOKE, 
NoRRIS CoTTON, 
MILT YouNG, 

Managers on the Part of the Senate. 

H.R.1370 

JOINT EXPLANATORY STATEMENT OF THE 
COMMITTEE OF CONFERENCE 

The managers on the part of the House and the Senate at the con­
ference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments 
of the Senate to the Bill (H.R. 15404) making appropriations for the 
Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, the Judiciary, and 
related agencies :for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and :for other 
purposes, submit the :following joint statement to the House and· the 
Senate in explanation o:f the effect of the action agreed upon by the 
managers and recommended in the accompanying conference report: 

TITLE I-DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES 

Amendment No. 1: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con­
cur in the amendment o:f the Senate appropriating $5,658,000 for the 
"International Commission of Control and Supervision" in Vietnam, 
to be available only upon the enactment of authorizing legislation. 

INTERNATIONAL CoMMISSIONS 

AMERICAN SEcTioNs, INTERNATIONAL CoMMISSIONS 

Amendment No.2: Appropriates $1,350,000 instead of $1,300,000 as 
proposed by the House and $1,370,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

EDUCATIONAL ExcHANGE 

MUTUAL EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE ACTIVITIES 

Amendment No. 3: Appropriates $54,000,000 instead of $53,000,000 
as proposed by the House and $55,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST 
AND WEST . . 

Amendment No. 4: Appropriates $7,400,000 instead of $7,200,000 
as proposed by the House and $7,414,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

LEGAL AcTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

Amendment No. 5: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and con-

(5) 
J!.R.l370 



6 

cur in the amendment of the Senate making not to exceed $30,000 
available for expenses of collecting evidence, to be expended und~r 
the direction of the Attorney General and accounted for solely on h1s 
certificate. 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No.6: Permits the purchase of not to exceed 375 motor 
vehicles instead of 350 as proposed by the House and 400 as proposed 
by the Senate. 

Amendment No.7: Appropriates $175,850,000 instead of $175,350,-
000 as proposed by the House and $176,350,000 as l?r.oposed by. the 
Senate. The conferees are agreed that all of the add1t10nal pos1t10ns 
allowed are for the Border Patrol only. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

Amendment No. 8: Appropriates $27,690,000 instead of $53,200,-
000 as proposed by the House and $13,850,000 as proposed by th~ Sen­
ate. The increase of $13,840,000 over the Senate amount consists of 
$11,290,000 for construction of a Southeast Youth Center, and $2,550,-
000 for planning and site acquisition for a Northeast Adult Complex. 
The conferees are agreed that upon selection of sites for the Northeast 
Youth Complex, consideration will be given in a supplemental bill to 
requests for construction funds. 

SUPPDRT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS 

Amendment No. 9: Appropriates $26,200,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $24,700,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 10: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will o:!fe_r a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate prov1dmg that not to exceed $1,500,000 
shall be available for expenses incurred in fiscal year 197 4. 

GENERAL PRoVIsiONs-DEPARTMENT OF JusTICE 

Amendment No. 11: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will ?ffer a motion to rece~~ and con~ur 
in the amendment of the Senate wh1ch places a dollar ceilmg on reim­
bursement by the District of Columbia to the l:Jnited States for 
expenditures of the offices of the U.S. attorney and the U.S. marshal 
for the District of Columbia. 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 12: Appropriates $10,200,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $9,800,000 as proposed by the House. 

H.R.1370 

'if' ' 
•, 

I 

7 

SOCIAL AND EcoNOMIC STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION 

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS 

Amendment No. 13: Appropriates $22,250,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $23,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

DoMESTic AND INTERNATIONAL BusiNESS ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 14: Appropriates $58,750,000 instead of $58,500,-
000 as proposed by the House and $59,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

MINORITY BusiNESs ENTERPRISE 

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELoPMENT 

Amendment No. 15 : Appropriates $52,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $53,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

UNITED STATES TRAVEL SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 16: Appropriates $11,250,000 instead of $11,500,000 
as proposed by the House and $11,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

NATIONAL OcEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEAROH1 AND FACILITIES 

Amendment No. 17: Appropriates $434,300,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $436,300,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 18: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which provides that $500,000 of the 
appropriation shall be made available to certain fisheries commissions. 

Amendment No. 19: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and concur 
in the amendment of the Senate which provides for merging certain 
funds in the Special Energy Research and Development Appropria­
tion Act, 1975, with the regular appropriation. 

NATIONAL BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION 

OPERATIONS, RESEAROII1 AND ADMINISTRATION 

Amendment No. 20: Appropriates $6,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $7,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

H.R.1370 



8 

SCIENOE AND TEc:mucAL RESEARCH 

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL REBEARCR AND SERVIOES 

Amendment No. 21: Appropriates $61,400,000 instead of $60,400,000 
as p~oposed by the House and $62,150,000 as proposed by the Senate. 
The Increase of $1,000,000 over the House amount consists of $500 000 
for comJ?uter science and technology, $250,000 for safety research on 
radioactive materials and X-ray equipment, and $250,000 for replace­
ment of general laboratory equipment. 

Amendment No. 22: ProVIdes that not to exceed $2,100,000 may be 
transferred to the "Working Capital Fund" instead of $1,850,000 as 
proposed by the House and $2,350,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

M'AmTnrE ADMINISTRATION 

SHIP CONSTRUCTION 

Amendment No. 23: Appropriates $275,000,000 as proposed by the 
House instead of $260,000,000 as proposed by the Senate. · 

GENERAL PROVISIONs-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Amendment No. 24: Reported in technical disagreement. The 
managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and 
concur in the amendment of the Senate making the availability of 
funds appropriated for the Maritime Administration contingent upon 
the enactment of authorizing legislation. 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY 

SUPREME CoURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS 

Amendment No. 25: Appropriates $687,300 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $669,300 as proposed by the House. 

CoURTS OF APPEALs, DisTRICT CounTs, AND 0rHER JUDICIAL 
SERVICES 

SALARIES OF SUPPORTING PERSONNEL 

Amendment No. 26: Appropriates $102,822,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $101,800,000 as proposed by the House. 

Amendment No. 27: Limits aggre~ate salaries for se()retaries and 
law clerks appointed by chief circuit JUdges to $71,093 as proposed by 
the House instead of $83,596 as proposed by the Senate. 

Amendment No. 28: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will ~ffer a motion to recede !l;n~ concur 
in the amendment of the Senate With an amendment prov1dmg that 
the chief judge of each circuit may appoint a senior law clerk to the 
court at not to exceed $30,000 per annum, without regard to stated 
limitations on aggregate salaries. The managers on the part of the 
Senate will move to concur in the amendment of the House to the 
amendment of the Senate. 

B.B.1810 

1 ,. 
I 

9 

TRAVEL AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 29: Appropriates $15,100,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $15,200,000 as proposed by the House. 

TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES 

CoMMISSION ON THE ORGANIZATION OF THE GoVERNMENT FOR THE 
CoNDUCT OF FoREIGN PoLicY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 30: Appropriates $1,594,000 instead of $1,250,000 
as proposed by the House and $1,594,900 as proposed by the Senate. 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 31 : Provides not to exceed $3,500,000 for payments 
to State and local agencies instead of $2,500,000 as proposed by the 
House and $4,500,000 as proposed by the Senate. . 

Amendment No. 32: Appropriates $53,597,000 mstead of $52,347,000 
as proposed by the House and $54,847,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

MARINE MAMMAL CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 33: Reported in technical disagreement. The man­
agers on the part of the House will offer a motion to recede and ~on?ur 
in the amendment of the Senate with an amendment approprmtmg 
$750 000 instead of $600 000 as proposed by the House :tnd $9~0,000 as 
proposed by the Senate. 'In addition, th~ amendment will provide tha~ 
notwithstanding section 207. ~f Pu_bhc Law 92--522, not to excee 
$300,000 may be used for admm1strative expen.ses. . th 

The managers on the part of the Senate will move to concur m e 
amendment of the House to the amendment of the Senate. 

SMALL BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES A:r-.-n EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 34: Provides for the transfer of not to exceed $85,-
415,000 from the revolving funds instead of $84,650,000 as proposed by 
the House and $86,180,000 as proposed by the Senate. 

BusiNEss LoAN AND !!>.'VESTMENT FuND 

Amendment No. 35: Appropriates $327,500,000 instead of $328,000,-
000 as proposed by the House and $327,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

DISASTER LOAN FU!>.l) 

Amendment No. 36: Appropriates $90,000,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead of $91,000,000 as proposed by the House. 

H.B.1870 



10 

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

Amendment No. 37: Appropriates $218,462,000 instead of $219,668,-
000 as proposed by the House and $216,462,000 as proposed by the 
Senate. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES (SPECIAL FoREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

Amendment No. 38: Appropriates $8,377,000 as proposed by the 
Senate instead. of $8,700,000 as proposed by the Hoose. 

CoNFERENCE TOTAL--WITH CoMPARISONS 

The total new budget (obligational) authority for the fiscal year 
1975 recommended by the Committee of Conference with comparisons 
to the fiscal yea.r 197 4 amount1 the 1975 budget estimate, and the 
House and Senate bills for 1975 tollows: 
New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1974--------- $4,717,997,800 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal year 

1975 -----------------------------------------------------
1

5,452,799,600 
House bill, fiscal year 1975--------------------------------- 5, 811, 454, 100 
Senate bill, fiscal year 1975--------------------------------- 5,262,502,000 
Conference agreement--------------------------------------- 5, 290, 157, 100 
Conference agreement compared with-

New budget (obligational) authority, fiscal year 1974----- +572,159, 800 
Budget estimates of new (obligational) authority, fiscal 

year 1975--------------------------------------------- -162,642,500 
House bill, fiscal year 1975-----------------------------­
Senate bill, fiscal year 1975-----------------------------

-21, 297, 000 
+27,655,100 

1 Includes $40,990,000 ln budget amendments not considered by the House. 

JoHN J. RooNEY, 
JoHN M. SLACK, 
NEAL SMITH, 
JoHN J. FLYNT, 
RoBERT L. F. SIKES, 
GEORGE MARoN, 
E. A. CEDERBERG, 
MARK ANDREws, 
WENDELL WYATT, 

M cunagers on the Part of the H OU8e. 
JoHN 0. PAsTORE, 
JoHN L. McCLELLAN, 
MIKE MANsFIELD, 
FRITz HOLIJNGS, 
wARREN G. MAGNUSON, 
THoMAs F. EAGLETON, 
J. w. FULBRIGHT, 
RoMAN L. JIRusKA, 
HiRAM .L. FONG, 
EDWARD w. BROOKE, 
.NORRIS COTTON, 
MILT YoUNG, 

M aMgers on the Part of the SeMte. 

0 
R.B.lSTO 

I 

l ... 
I 



H. R. 15404 

lFUntQ!,third (tongrtSs of tht ilnittd ~tattS of 2lmtrica 
AT THE SECOND SESSION 

Begun and held at the City of Washington on Monday, the twenty-first day of January, 
one thousand nine hundred and seventy4our 

an 2lct 
)!laking appropriations for the Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, 

the Judiciary, and related agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1975, and 
for other purposes. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representati·ves of the 
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following 
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not otherwise 
appropriated, for the Departments of State, Justice, and Commerce, 
the Judiciary, and related agencies for the fiscal year ending June 30, 
1975, and for other purposes, namely: 

TITLE 1-DEPART.l\·IENT OF STATE 

ADMINISTRATION oF FoREIGN AFFAIRS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

}'or necessary expenses of the Department of State, not otherwise 
provided for, including expenses authorized by the Foreign Service 
Act of 1946, as amended (22 U.S.C. 801-1158), and allowances as 
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5921-5925; expenses of bmational arbitrations 
arising under international air transport agreements; expenses neces­
sary to meet the responsibilities and obligations of the Umted States in 
Germany (including those arising under the supreme authority 
assumed by the United States on .June 5, 1945, and under contractut!-1 
arrangements with the Federal Republic of Germany); hire of pas­
senger motor vehicles; services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; dues 
for library membership in organizations which issue publications to 
members only, or to members at a price lower than to others; expenses 
authorized by section 2 of the Act of August 1, 1956 (22 U.S.C. 2669), 
as amended; refund of fees erroneously charged and paid for pass­
ports; radio communications; payment in advance for subscriptions 
to commercial information, telephone and similar services abroad; care 
and transportation of prisoners and persons declared insane; expenses, 
as authorized by law (18 U.S.C. 3192), of brin~ing to the United 
States from foreign countries persons charged with crime; expenses 
necessary to provide maximum physical security in Government­
owned and leased properties abroad; and procurement by contract 
or otherwise, of services, supplies, and facilities, as follows: ( 1) trans­
lating, (2) analysis and tabulation of technical information, and (3) 
preparation of special maps, globes, and geographic aids; $349,650,000: 
Provided, That passenger motor vehicles in possession of the Foreign 
Service abroad may be replaced in accordance with section 7 of the 
J.ct of August 1, 1956 (22. U.S.C. 2674), and the cost, including the 
e.xchange allowance, of each such replaeement shall not exceed $4,900 
in the case of the chief of mission automobile at each diplomatic mis­
sion (except that four such vehicles may be purchased at not to exceed 
$9,000 each) and such amounts as may be otherwise provided by law 
for all other such vehicles: Prort,ided further, That m addition, this 
appropriation shaH be available for the purchase (not to exceed thirty­
three), replacement, rehabilitation, and modification of passenger 
motor vehicles for protective purposes without regard to any max­
imum price limitations otherwise established by law. 



H. R. 15404.--2 

REPRESENTATION ALLOWANCES 

For representation allowances as authorized by section 901 of the 
Foreign Service Act of 1946, as amended (22 U.S.C. 1131), $1,350,000. 

ACQUISITION, OPElli\TION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUII,DINGS ABROAD 

For necessary expenses of carrying into effect the Foreign Service 
Buildings Act, 19'.26, as amended (22 U.S.C. 292-300), including per­
sonal services in the United States and abroad; salaries and expenses 
of personnel and dependents as authorized by the Foreign Service Act 
of 1946, as amended (22 U.S.C. 801-1158); allowances as authorized 
by 5 U.S.C. 5921-5925; and services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; 
$22,914,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That not 
to exceed $1,632,000 may be used for administrative expenses during 
the current fiscal year. 

ACQUISITION, OPERATION, AND MAINTENANCE OF BUILDINGS ABROAD 
(SPECIAL FOREIGN CUBRENOY PROORA~I) 

For J?ayments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department 
determmes to be excess to the normal requirements of the United States 
for the purposes authorized by section '104 (b) ( 4) of the Alz:ricultural 
Trade Development and Assistance Act of 1954, as amended ('7 U.S.C. 
1704), to be credited to and expended under the appro:J?riation account 
for "Acquisition, operation, and maintenance of buildmgs abroad", to 
remain available until expended, $4,870,000. 

EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE 

For expenses necessary to enable the Secretary of State to meet 
unforeseen emergencies arising in the Diplomatic and Consular Serv­
ice, to be expended pursuant to the reqmrement of section 291 of the 
Revised Statutes (31 U.S.C. 107), $2,100,000. 

PAYMENT TO FOREIGN SERVICE RETIREMENT AND DISABILITY FUND 

For payment to the Foreign Service Retirement 'and Disability 
Fund, as authorized by the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as ·amended 
(22 u.s.c. 1105-1106), $20,535,000. 

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS AND CONFERENCES 

CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary to meet annual 
obligations of membership in international multilateral organizations, 
pursuant to treaties, conventions, or specific Acts of Congress, 
$205,903,000. 

MISSIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS 

Ji"or expenses necessary ff.>r permanent representation to certain 
international organizations in which the United States participates 
pursuant to treaties, conventions, or specific Acts of Congress, includ­
ing expenses authorized by the pertinent Acts and conventions pro­
vided for such representation; salaries and expenses of personnel and 
dependents as authorized by the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as 
amended (22 U.S.C. 801-1158); allowances as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 
59'.21-5925; and expense,s authorized by section 2 (a) and (e) of the 
Act of August 1, 1956, as amended (22 U.S.C. 2669); $6,600,000. 



H. R. 15404-3 

INTERNATIONAL OONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES 

For necessary expenses of participation by the United States, upon 
approval by the Secretary of State, in international activities which 
arise from time to time in the conduct of foreign affairs and for which 
specific appropriations have not been provided pursuant to treaties, 
conventions, or special Acts of Congress, includmg personal services 
without regard to civil service and classification laws; salaries and 
expenses of personnel and dependents as authorized by the Foreign 
Service Act o:f 1946, as amended (22 U.S.C. 801-1158); allowances as 
authorized by 5 U.S.C. 5921-5925; hire of passenger motor vehicles; 
contributions for the share of the United States in expenses of inter­
national organizations; and expenses authorized by section 2 (a) of the 
Act of August 1, 1956, as amended (22 U.S.C. 2669); $6,400,000, of 
which not to exceed a total of $105,000 may be expended for repre­
sentation allowances as authorized bv section 901 of the Act of 
August 13, 1946, as amended (22 U.S.C. 1131) and for official 
entertainment. 

INTERNA'riONAL TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

For necessary expenses of participation by the United States in 
international trade negotiations, inc!uding not ~ exceed $10,000 for 
representation allowances, as authonzed by section 901 of the Act of 
August 13, 1946, as amended (22 U.S.C. 1131), and for official enter­
tainment, $2,000,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall be 
available in accordance with the authority provided in the current 
appropriation :for "International conferences and contingencies". 

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION OF CONTROL AND SUPERVISION 

For payments by the United States to meet expenses of the Inter­
national Commission of Control ·and Supervision in Viet-Nam, 
$5,658,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall not be available 
for obligation except upon enactment into law of authorizing 
legislation. 

INTERNATIONAL COMMISSIONS 

INTERNATIONAL BOUNDAUY AND WATEU COMMISSION, UNITED STATES AND 
MEXIOO 

For expenses necessary to enable the United States to meet its obli­
gations under the treaties of 1884, 18894 1905, 1906, 193H, 1944, 1963, 
and 1970 between the United States and Mexico and to comply with 
the other laws applicable to the United States Section, International 
Boundary and ·water Commission, United States and Mexico, includ­
ing operation and maintenance of the Rio Grande rectification, canal­
ization, flood control, bank protection, water supply, power, irrigation, 
boundary demarcation, and sanitation projects; detailed plan prepara­
tion and construction (including surveys and operation and mainte­
nance and protection during construction); Rio Grande emergency 
flood protection; expenditures for the purposes set forth in sections 
101 through 104 of the Act of September 13, 1950 (22 U.S.C. 277d-1-
277d-4); purchase of planographs and lithographs; uniforms or 
allowances therefor, as authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902); and 
leasing of private property to remove therefrom sand,fravel, stone, 
and other materials, without regard to section 3709 o the Revised 
Statutes, as amended ( 41 U.S.C. 5) ; as follows: 



H. R. 15404--4 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For salaries and expenses not otherwise provided for, including 
examinations, preliminary surveys, and investigations, and operation 
and maintenance of projects or parts thereof, as enumerated above, 
including gaging stations, $4,701,000: Provided, That expenditures 
for the Rio Grande bank protection project shall be subject to the 
provisions ·and conditions contained in the appropriation for said proj­
ect as provided by the Act approved April 25, 1945 (59 Stat. 89). 

CONSTRUCTION 

For detailed plan preparation and construction of projects author­
ized by the convention concluded February 1, 1933, between the United 
States and Mexico, the Acts approved August 19, 1935, •as amended 
(22 U.S.C. 277-277f), August 29, 1935 (49 Stat. 961), June 4, 1936 
(49 Stat. 1463), June 28, 1941 (2'2 U.S.C. 277f), September 13, 1950 
(22 U.S.C. 277d-1-9), October 10, 1966 (80 .Stat. 884), October 25, 
1972 (86 Stat. 1161), and the project stipulated in the treaty between 
the United States and Mexico signed at Washington on February 3, 
1944, to remain available until expended, $6,231,000: Provided, That 
no expenditures shall be made for the Lower Rio Grande flood -control 
project for construction on any land, site, or easement in connection 
with this project except such as has been acquired by donation and the 
title thereto has been approved by the Attorney General of the United 
States: Provided further, That the Anzalduas diversion dam shall not 
be operated for irrigation or water supnly purposes in the United 
St·ates unless suitable arrangements have been made with the prospec­
tive water users for repayment to the Government of such portiOns 
of the costs of said dam as shall have been allocated to such purposes 
by the Secretary of State. 

AMERICAN SECTIONS, INTERNATIONAL COl\IMISSIONS 

For expenses necessary to enable the President to perform the obli­
gations of the United States pursuant to treaties between the United 
States and Great Britain, in respect to Oanada, signed January 11, 
1909 ( 36 Stat. 2448), and February 24, 1925 ( 44 Stat. 2102) ; and the 
treaty between the United States and Canada, signed February 27, 
1950; including services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; hire of pas­
senger motor vehicles; $1,350,000, to be disbursed under the direction 
of the Secretary of State and to be available also for additional 
expenses of the American Sections, International Commissions, as 
hereinafter set forth : 

International Joint Commission, United States and Canada, the 
salary of the Commissioners on the part of the United States who shall 
serve at the pleasure of the President; salaries of clerks and other 
employees appointed by the Commissioners on the part of the United 
States with the approval solely of the Secretary of State; travel 
expenses and compensation of witnesses in attending hearings of the 
Commission at such places in the United States and Canada as the 
Commission or the American Commissioners shall determine to be 
necessary; and special and technical investigations in connection with 
matters falling within the Commission's jurisdiction: Provided, That 
transfers of funds may be made to other agencies of the Government 
for the performance of work for which this appropriation is made. 

International Boundary Commission, United States and Canada, the 
completion of such remaining work as may be required under the 
award of the Alaskan Boundary Tribunal and the existing treaties 



H. R. 15404-5 

between the United States and Great Britain; commutation of subsis­
tence to employees while on field duty at not to exceed the authorized 
prevailing daily rate; hire of freight and passenger motor vehicles 
from temporary field employees; and payment for timber necessarily 
cut in keeping the boundary line clear. 

INTERNATIONAL FISHERIES COl\Il\HSSIONS 

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary to enable the 
United States to meet its obligations in connection with participation 
in international fisheries commissions pursuant to treaties or conven­
tions, and implementing Acts of Congress, $4,030,000: Provided, That 
the United States share of such expenses may be advanced to the 
respective commissions. 

EDUCATIONAl, ExcHANGE 

MUTUAL EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL EXCHANGE ACTIVITIES 

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary to enable the 
Secretary of State to carry out the functions of the Department of 
State under the provisions of the Mutual Educational and Cultural 
Exchange Act of 1961, as amended (22 U.S.C. 2451-2458), and the Act 
of August 9, 1939 (22 U.S.C. 501), including expenses authorized by 
the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as amended (22 U.S.C. 801-1158); 
expenses of the National Commission on Educational, Scientific, and 
Cultural Cooperation as authorized by sections 3, 5, and 6 of the Act of 
July 30, 1946 (2-2 U.S.C. 287o, 287q, 287r); hire of passenger motor 
vehicles; not to exceed $10,000 for representation expenses; not to 
exceed $1,000 for official entertainment within the United States; serv­
ices as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; and advance of funds notwith­
standing section 3648 of the Revised Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C. 
529) ; $54,000,000, of which not less than $2,000,000 shall be used for 
payment in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department deter­
mines to be excess to the normal requirements of the United States: 
Provided, That not to exceed $3,252,000 may be used for administrative 
expenses during the current fiscal year. 

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN 

EAST AND WEST 

To enable the Secretary of State to provide for carrying out the 
provisions of the Center for Cultural and Technical Interchange 
between East and West Act of 1960, by grant to any appropriate agency 
of the State of Hawaii, $7,400,000: Provided, That none of the funds 
appropriated herein shall be used to pay any salary, or to enter into any 
contract providing for the payment thereof, in excess of the highest 
rate authorized in the General Schedule of the Classification Act of 
1949, as amended. 

GENERAL PROVISIONs--DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

SEc. 102. Appropriations under this title for "Salaries and expenses", 
"International conferences and contingencies", and "Missions to inter­
national organizations" are available for reimbursement of the Gen­
eral Services Administration for security guard services for protection 
of confidential files. 

SEc. 103. No part of any appropriation contained in this title shall 
be used to pay the salary or expenses of any person assigned to or serv-



H. R. 15404-6 

ing in any office of any of the several States of the United States or any 
political subdivision thereof. 

SEc. 104. None of the funds appropriated in this title shall be used 
(1) to pay the United States contribution to any international orga­
nization which engages in the direct or indirect promotion of the 
principle or doctrine of one world government or one world citizen­
ship; (2) for the promotion, direct or indirect, of the principle or 
doctrine of one world government or one world citizenship. 

This title may be cited as the "Department of State Appropria­
tion Act, 1975". 

TITLE II-DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

LEGAL AcTIVITIES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

For expenses necessary for the administration of the Department 
of Justice, including hire of passenger motor vehicles; not to exceed 
$2,500 for official reception and representation expenses; and miscel­
laneous and emergency expenses authorized or approved by the Attor­
ney General or the Assistant Attorney General for Administration; 
$21,850,000, of which $2,804,000 is for the Watergate Special Prosecu­
tion Force. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES 

For expenses necessary for the legal activities of the Department 
of Justice, not otherwise provided for, including miscellaneous and 
emergency expenses authorized or approved by the Attorney General 
or the Assistant Attorney General for Administration; not to exceed 
$30,000 for expenses of collecting evidence, to be expended under the 
direction of the Attorney General and accounted for solely on his 
certificate; and advances of public moneys pursuant to law (31 U.S.C. 
529) ; $59,000,000: Provided, That not to exceed $125,000 may be 
transferred to this appropriation from the "Alien Property Fund, 
·world ·war II", for the general administrative expenses of alien 
property activities, including rent of private or Government-owned 
space in the District of Columbia. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, ANTITRUST DIVISION 

For expenses necessary for the enforcement of antitrust, consumer 
protection and kindred laws, $16,762,000: Provided, That none of this 
appropriation shall be expended for the establishment and mainte­
nance of permanent regional offices of the Antitrust Division. 

SALARIF..S AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS 

For necessary expenses of the offices of the United States attorneys 
and marshals, including purchase of firearms and ammunition; 
$126,600,000: Provided, That of the amount herein appropriated not 
to exceed $200,000 shall be available for payment of compensation 
and expenses of Commissioners appointed in condemnation cases under 
Rule 71A(h) of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure. 

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES 

For expenses, mileage, and per diems of witnesses and for per diems 
in lieu of subsistence, as authorized by law, and not to exceed $1,500,000 



H. R. 15404-7 

for such compensation and expenses of expert witnesses pursuant to 
section 524 of title 28, United States Code, and sections 4244-48 of 
title 18, United States Code, including advances; $14,200,000: Pro­
vided, That no part of the sum herein appropriated shall be used to 
pay any witness more than one attendance fee for any one calendar 
day. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, COMMUNITY RELATIONS SERVICE 

For necessary expenses of the Community Relations Service estab­
~ished by title X of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 ( 42 U.S.C. 2000g-
2000g-2)' $3,750,000. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary for the detection ·and prosecution of crimes 
against the United States; protection of the person of the Presi­
dent of the United States; acquisition, collootion, classification and 
preservation of identification and other records and their exchange 
with, and for the official use of, the duly authorized officials of the 
Federal Government, of States, cities, and other institutions, such 
exchange to be subjoot to cancellation if dissemination is made outside 
the receiving departments or related agencies; and such other investi­
gations regarding official matters under the control of the Department 
of ,Justice -and the Department of State as may be directed by the 
Attorney General, including purchase for police-type use without 
regard to the general purchase price limitation for the current fiscal 
year not to exceed one thousand one hundred and seventy-nine (for 
replacement only) and hire of passenger motor vehicles; purchase 
(two), lease, hire, maintenance, operation and storage of aircraft; 
firearms and ammunition; not to exceed $10,000 for taxicab hire to 
be used exclusively for the purposes set forth in this paragraph; pay­
ment of rewards; and not to exceed $70,000 to meet unforeseen emer­
gencies of a confidential character, to be expended under the direction 
of the Attorney General, and to be accounted for solely on his certifi­
eate; $433,100,000. 

None of the funds appropriated for the Federal Bureau of Inves­
tigation shall be used to pay the compensation of any civil-service 
employee. 

IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses, not otherwise provided for, necessary for the admin­
istration and enforcement of the laws relating to immigration, natural­
ization, and alien rebr:istration, including advance of cash to aliens for 
meals and lodging while en route; payment of allowances (at a rate 
not in excess of $1 per day) to aliens, while held in custody under the 
immigration laws, for work performed; payment of rewards; not to 
exceed $50,000 to meet unforeseen emergencies of a confidential char­
acter, to be expended under the direction of the Attorney General and 
accounted for solely on his certificate; purchase for police-type use 
without regard to the general purchase price limitation for the current 
fiscal year (not to exceed three hundred and seventy-five, of which 
three hundred and ten shall be for replacement only) and hire of pas­
senger motor vehicles; purchase (not to exceed eight, of which two 
shall be for replacement only), lease, maintenance and operation of 
aircraft; firearms and ammunition, attendance at firearms matches; 



H. R. 15404--8 

refunds of head tax, maintenance bills, immigration fines, and other 
items properly returnable, except deposits of aliens who become public 
charges and deposits to secure payment of fines and passage money; 
operation, maintenance, remodeling, and repair, of buildings and the 
purchase of equipment incident thereto 1 acquisition of land as sites for 
enforcement fence and construction incident to such fence; reimburse­
ment of the General Services Administration for security guard serv­
ices for protection of confidential files; $175,850,000: Provided, That 
of the amount herein appropriated, not to exceed $50,000 may be used 
for the emergency replacement of aircraft upon certificate of the 
Attorney General. 

FEDERAL PRISON SYSTEM 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, BUREAU OF PRISONS 

For expenses necessary for the administration, operation, and main-
tenance of Federal penal and correctional institutions, including -
vision of United States prisoners in non-Federal institutions; pu 
of (not to exceed thirty-four, of which eighteen are for replacement 
only), and hire of passenger motor vehicles; compilation of statistics 
relating to prisoners in Federal penal and correctional institutions; 
assistance to State and local governments to improve their correctional 
systems; firearms and ammunition; medals and other awardsi pay­
ment of rewards; purchase and exchange of farm products and. live­
stock; construction of buildings at prison campf!.L and acquisition of 
land as authorized by section 4010 of title 18, united States Code, 
$169,000,000: Provided, That there may be transferred to the Health 
Services Administration such amounts as may be necessary, in the dis­
cretion of the Attorney General, for direct expenditures by that 
Administration for medical relief for inmates of Federal penal and 
correctional institutions. 

BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES 

For planning, acquisition of sites and construction of new facilities 
and constructing, remodeling, and equipping necessary buildin~ and 
facilities at existing penal and correctional institutions, includmg all 
necessary expenses incident thereto, by contract or force account, 
$27,690,000, to remain available until expended: Prm•ided, That labor 
of United States prisoners may be used for work performed under this 
appropriation. 

SUPPORT OF UNITED STATES PRISONERS 

For support of United States prisoners in non-Federal institutions, 
including necessary clothing and medical aid, payment of rewards~ and 
reimbursement to St. Elizabeths Hospital for the care and treatment 
of United States prisoners, at per diem rates as authorized by law (24 
U.S.C. 168a), $26,200,000: Provided, That not to exceed $1,500,000 
shall be a vail able for expenses incurred in the fiscal year 197 4. 

LAw ENFORCEMENT AssisTANCE ADMlNISTRATION 

SALARIES Al;'l> EXPENSES 

For grants, contracts, loans, and other law enforcement assistance 
authorized by title I of the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets 
Act of 1968, as amended, including departmental salaries and other 
expenses in connection therewith, $880,000,000, to remain aYailable 
until expended. 



H. R. 15404--9 

DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Drug Enforcement Administration, 
including hire of passenger motor vehicles; payment in advance for 
special tests and studies by contract; not to exceed $70,000 to meet 
unforeseen emergencies of a confidential charactPr, to be expended 
under the direction of the Attorney General, and to be accounted for 
solely on his certificate; purchase of not to exceed 441 passenger 
motor vehicles (of which 406 are for replacement only) for police-type 
use without regard to the general purchase price limitation for the 
current fiscal year; payment of rewards; payment for publication of 
technical and informational material in professional and trade jour­
nals; purchase of chemicals, apparatus, and scientific equipment; pay­
ment for necessary accommodations in the District of Columbia for 
conferences and training activities; acquisition (purchase of one), 
lease, maintenance, and operation of aircraft; employment of aliens 
by contract for services abroad; research related to enforcement and 
drug control; benefits in accordance with those provided under 22 
U.S.C. 1136(9)-(11), under regulations prescribed by the Secretary 
of State; $135,000,000, of which not to exceed $4,500,000 for research 
shall remain available until expended. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS-DEPARTMENT OF JusTICE 

SEc. 2D-2. None of the funds appropriated by this title may be used 
to pay the compensation of any person hereafter employed as an 
attorney (except foreign counsel employed in special cases) unless 
such person shall be duly licensed and authorized to practice as an 
attorney under the laws of a State, territory, or the District of 
Columbia. 

SEc. 203. Fifty-three per centum of the expenditures for the offices 
of the United States Attorney and the United States marshal for the 
District of Columbia from all appropriations in this title shall be 
reimbursed to the United States from any fnnds in the Treasury 
of the United States to the credit of the District of Columbia: Pro­
vided, That notwithstanding the provisions of this section, not to 
exceed $1,159,800 from any funds in the Treasury of the United States 
to the credit of the District of Columbia shall be available for reim­
bursement to the United States pursuant to this section. 

SEc. 204. Appropriations and authorizations made in this title which 
are available for expenses of attendance at meetings shall be expended 
for such purposes m accordance with regulations prescribed by the 
Attorney General. 

SEc. 205. Appropriations and authorizations made in this title for 
salaries and expenses shall be available for services as authorized by 
5 u.s.c. 3109. 

SEc. 206. Appropriations for the current fiscal year for "Salaries 
and expenses, general administration," "Salaries and expenses, United 
States attorneys and marshals," "Salaries and expenses, Federal 
Bureau .of pwestig~tion", "Salaries. and expenses, Immigration and 
NaturalizatiOn Service", and "Salaries and expenses, Bureau of Pris­
ons", shall be available for uniforms and allowances therefor as 
authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901--'5902). 

SEC. 207. Appropriations made in this title shall be -available for 
the purchase of insurance for motor vehicles operated on official Gov­
ernment business in foreign countries. 

This title may be cited as the "Department of Justice Appropria­
tion Act, 1975". 



H. R. 15404-10 

TITLE III-DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

GENERAL ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary for the general administration of the Depart­
ment of Commerce, including not to exceed $1,500 for official enter­
tainment, $10,200,000. 

SOCIAL AND EcoNOMIC STATISTICS ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary for collecting, compiling, analyzing, prepar­
ing, and publishing statistics, provided for by law, and modernization 
or development of automatic data processing equipment, $47,977,000. 

PERIODIC CENSUSES AND PROGRAMS 

For expenses necessary to prepare for taking, compiling, and pub­
lishing the censuses of business, transportation, manufactures, and 
mineral industries; the census of governments; the census of agricul­
ture; the census of population and housing; ·and periodic surveys, as 
provided for by law, $22,250,000, to remain available until expended. 

EcoNoMic DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION 

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

For economic development assistance as authorized by titles I, II, 
III, and IV of the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 
1965, as amended, $184,200,000 : Provided, That upon enactment of the 
Indian Tribal Government Grant Act the unobligated balances of the 
amounts appropriated for Indian tribes m1der Title I, section 101 (a) 
and Title II, section 201 (a) shall be transferred to carry out such 
purposes of the Indian Tribal Government Grant Act. 

ADMINISTRATION OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT ASSISTANCE PROGRAMS 

For necessary expenses of administering the economic development 
assistance programs, not otherwise provided for, $17,625,000, of which 
not to exceed $300,000 may be advanced to the Small Business Admin­
istration for processing of loan applications. 

REGIONAL ACTION PLANNING CoMMISSIONS 

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMS 

For expenses necessary to carry out the programs authorized by title 
V of the Public Works and Economic Development Act of 19.65, as 
amended, $34,995,000, to remain available until expended. 

DoMESTIC AND INTERNATIONAL BusiNEss ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS AND ADMINISTRATION 

For necessary expenses of domestic business activities of the Depart­
ment of Commerce; necessary expenses for international business acti v­
ities, including trade promotional activities abroad without regard to 
the provisions of law set forth in 41 U.S.C. 5 and 13, and 44 U.S.C. 501, 
3702, and 3703; full medical coverage for dependent members of 



II. It. 154~11 

immediate families of employees stationed 0\'erseas; purchase of com­
mercial and trade reports; employment of aliens by contract for serv­
ices abroad; rental of space abroad, for periods not exceeding five 
years, and expenses of alteration, repair, or im:(>rovement; purchase or 
construction of temporary demountable exhibition structures for use 
abroad; advance of funds under contracts abroad; payment of tort 
claims, in the mauner authorized in the first paragraph of 28 U.S.C. 
2672 when such claiins arise in foreign countries; and, not to exceed 
$4,200 for official representation expenses abroad; and necessary 
expenses for carrying out the Export Administration Act of 1969, as 
amended and extended by the Equal Export Opportunity Act, includ­
ing a wards of compensation to informers under said Act and as 
authorized by 22 U.S.C. 401(b); $58,750,000, to remain available until 
expended, of which not to exceed $600,000 may be advanced to the 
Bureau of Customs, Treasury Department, for enforcement of the 
export administration program : Provided, That the provisions of the 
first sentence of section 105 (f) and all of section 108 (c) of the Mutual 
Educational and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 (22 U.S.C. 2455(f) 
and 2458 (c)) shall apply in carrying out the activities concerned with 
international business activities. 

MINORITY BusiNF..ss ENTERPRISE 

MINORITY BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 

For necessary expenses of the Department of Commerce in fostering, 
promoting, and developing minority business enterprise, $52,000,000, 
of which $42,347,000 shall remain available until expended: Prot•ided, 
That not to exceed $10,653,000 shall be available for program develop­
ment and ma,nagement. 

UNITED STATES TRAVEL SERVICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses to carry out the provisions of the Interna­
tional Travel Act of 1961, as amended, including employment of aliens 
by contract for service a.broad ; rental of space abroad, for periods not 
exceedin~ five years, and expenses of ·alteration, repair, or improve­
ment; advance of funds under contracts abroad; payment of tort 
claims, in the manner authorized in the first paragraph of section 2672 
of title 28 of the United States Code, when such claims arise in foreign 
countries; and not to exceed $3,500 for representation expenses abroad; 
$11,250,000. 

NATIONAL OcEANIC AND ATMOSPHERic ADMINISTRATION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND FACILITIES 

For expenses necessary for the National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
Administration, including research and development; testing and 
evaluation of new operational systems and equipment; includin~ pur­
chase {one), maintenance, operation, and hire of aircraft; acqmsition 
and installation of research instrumentation; expenses of an authorized 
strength of 358 commissioned officers on the active list; pay of commis­
sioned officers retired in accordance with law and pa7ments under the 
Itetired Serviceman's Family Protection and the Survivors Benefit 
plans; observation of environmental conditions from space satellites, 
and reporting and processing of the data obtained for use in environ­
mental forecasting; and construction of facilities, including initial 



H. R. 15404-12 

equipment; alteration, modernization, and relocation of facilities; and 
acquisition of land for facilities; $434,300,000, to remain available until 
expended: Provided, That this appropriation shall be available for 
payment to the National Aeronautics and Space Administration for 
procurement, in accordance with the authority available to that 
Administration, of such equipment or facilities as may be necessary, 
for the purposes of this appropriation: Provided further, That the 
sum of $500,000 shall be made available to the following Commissions 
for fact gathering leading to the development of a national fisheries 
policy: the Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Commission, $175,000; 
the Gulf States Marine Fisheries Commission, $200,000; and the 
Pacific Marine Fisheries Commission, $125,000: Provided further, 
That the amount appropriated for "Operations, Research, and Facil­
ities" in the Special Energy Research and Development Appropriation 
Act, 1975 (Public Law 93-322, approved June 30, 1974) shall be 
merged without limitation with this appropriation. 

COASTAL ZONE MANAGEMENT 

For carrying out the provisions of Public Law 92-583, approved 
October 27, 1972, $12,000,000, to remain available until expended. 

ADMINISTRATION OF PRIBILOF ISLANDS 

For carrying out the provisions of the Act of November 2, 1966 ( 80 
Stat. 1091-1099), $3,937,000, of which so much as may become avail­
able during the current fiscal year shall be derived from the Pribilof 
Islands fund. 

FISHERMEN'S GUARANTY FUND 

'For payment to the Fishermen's Guaranty Fund, established pur­
suant to the Act of August 12, 1968 (82 Stat. 729), $61,000, to remain 
available until expended. 

NATIONAL BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION 

OPERATIONS, RESEARCH, AND ADMINISTRATION 

For expenses necessary to carry out the provisions of the Federal 
Fire Prevention and Control Act of 1974, to remain available until 
expended, $6,000,000. 

PATENT OFFICE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Patent Office, including defense of 
suits instituted agamst the Commissioner of Patents, $76,300,000. 

SciENCE AND TECHNICAL REsEARCH 

SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNICAL RESEARCH AND SERVICES 

For necessary expenses 9f the National Bureau of Standards, 
including the acquisition of buildings, grounds, and other facilities; 
the National Technical Information Service; and the Office of Tele­
communications; to remain available until expended, $61,400,000, of 
which not to exceed $2,100,000 may be transferred to the "Working 
Capital Fund," National Bureau of Standards, for additional capital. 



H. R. 15404-13 

MARITIME ADMINISTRATION 

SHIP CONSTRUCTION 

For construction-differential subsidy and cost of national-defense 
features incident to construction of ships for operation in foreign 
commerce ( 46 U.S.C. 1152, 1154) ; for construction-differential sub­
sidy and cost of national-defense features incident to the reconstruc­
tion and reconditioning of ships under title V of the Merchant Marine 
Act, 1936, as amended ( 46 U.S.C. 1154) ; and for acquisition of used 
ships pursuant to section 510 of the Merchant Marine Act, 1936, as 
amended ( 46 U.S.C. 1160) ; to remain available until expended, 
$275,000,000. 

OPERATING-DlFJ''ERENTIAIJ SUBSIDIES (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT 
AUTHORITY) 

For the payment of obligations incurred for operating-differential 
subsidies granted on or after January 1, 1947, as authorized by the 
Merchant Marine Act, 1936, as amended, and in appropriations here­
tofore made to the United States Maritime Commission, $242,800,000, 
to remain available until expended. 

RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 

For expenses necessary for research, development, fabrication, and 
test operation of experimental facilities and equipment; collection and 
dissemination of maritime technical and engineering information; 
studies to improve water transportation systems; $25,900,000, to 
remain available until expended. 

OPERATIONS AND TRAINING 

For expenses necessary for carrying into effect the Merchant Marine 
Act, 1936, as amended, and the training of cadets as officers of the 
Merchant Marine, including not to exceed $1,125 for entertainment of 
officials of other countries when specifically authorized by the Mari­
time Administrator; not to exceed $1,250 for representation allow­
ances; not to exceed $2,500 for contingencies for the Superintendent, 
United States Merchant Marine Academy to be expended in his dis­
cretion; and uniform and textbook allowances for cadet midshipmen 
at the U.S. Merchant Marine Academy at an average yearly cost of 
not to exceed $575 per cadet; $40,333,000, to remain available until 
ex:pended: Provided, That reimbursement may be made to this aJ?pro­
priation for expenses in support of activities for National .Mantime 
Research Centers financed from the appropriation for "Research and 
development": Provided further, That reimbursements may be made 
to this appropriation from receipts to the "Federal ship financing 
fund" for administrative expenses in support of that program. 

GENERAL PROVISIONS-MARITIME ADMINISTRATION 

No additional vessel shall be allocated under charter, nor shall any 
vessel be continued under charter by reason of any extension of char­
tering authority beyond June 30, 1949, unless the charterer shall 
agree that the Maritime Administration shall have no obligation upon 
redelivery to accept or pay for consumable stores, bunkers, and slop­
chest items, except with respect to such minimum amounts of bunkers 
as the Marttime Administration considers advisable to be retained on 
the vessel and that prior to such redelivery all consumable stores, slop-



H. R. 15404-14 

chest items, and bunkers over and above such mm1mums shall be 
removed from the vessel by the charterer at his own expense. 

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Act, the Maritime 
Administration is authorized to furnish utilities and services and make 
necessary repairs in connection with any lease, contract, or occupancy 
involving Government property under control of the Maritime Admin­
istration and payments received by the Maritime Administration for 
utilities, services, and repairs so furnished or made shall be credited to 
the appropriation charged with the cost thereof: Provided, That rental 
payments under any such lease, contract, or occupancy on account of 
items other than such utilities, services, or repairs shall be covered into 
the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts. 

No obligations shall be incurred during the current fiscal year from 
the construction fund established by the Merchant Marine Act, 1936, 
or otherwise, in excess of the appropriations and limitations contained 
in this Act, or in any prior appropriation Act, and all receipts which 
otherwise would be deposited to the credit of said fund shall be covered 
into the Treasury as miscellaneous receipts. 

GENERAL PROVISIONs-DEPARTMENT OF CoMMERCE 

SEC. 302. During the current fiscal year applicable appropriations 
and funds available to the Department of Commerce shall be available 
for the activities specified in the Act of October 26, 1949 (15 U.S.C. 
1514), to the extent and in the manner prescribed by said Act. 

SEc. 303. During the current fiscal year appropriations to the 
Department of Commerce which are available for salaries and expenses 
shall be available for hire of passenger motor vehicles; services as 
authorized by 5 U.S. C. 3109: and uniforms, or allowances therefor, as 
authorized by law (5 U.S.C. 5901-5902). 

SEc. 304. No part of any appropriation contained in this title shall 
be used for construction of any ship in any foreign country. 

SEc. 305. None of the funds appropriated in this title for the Mari­
time Administration shall be available for obligation for ship con­
struction, operating-differential subsidies, research and development, 
nor operations and training, except upon enactment into law of 
authorizing legislation. 

This title may be cited as the "Department of Commerce Appropria­
tion Act, 1975". 

TITLE IV-THE JUDICIARY 

SuPREME CoURT OF THE UNITED STATES 

SALARIES 

For the Chief Justice and eight Associate Justices, and all other 
officers and employees, whose compensation shall be fixed by the Court, 
except as otherwise provided by law, and who may be employed and 
assigned by the Chief Justice to any office or work of the Court, 
$4,450,000. 

PRINTING AND BINDING SUPREME COURT REPORTS 

For printing and binding the advance opinions, preliminary prints, 
and bound reports of the Court, $565,000. 

MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

For miscellaneous expenses, to be expended as the Chief Justice may 
approve, $642,000. 



H. R. 15404-15 

AUTOMOBILE FOR THE CHIEF JUSTICE 

For purchase, exchange, lease, driving, maintenance, and operation 
of an automobile for the Chief Justice of the United States, $16,300. 

BOOKS FOR THE SUPREME COURT 

For books and periodicals for the Supreme Court to be purchased 
by the Librarian of the Supreme Court, under the direction of the 
Chief Justice, $63,000. 

CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS 

For such expenditures as may be necessary to enable the Architect 
of the Capitol to carry out the duties imposed upon him by the Act 
approved May 7, 1934 ( 40 U.S.C. 13a-13b), including improvements, 
maintenance, repairs, equipment, supplies, materials, and appurten­
ances; special clothing :for workmen; and personal and other services 
(including temporary labor without reference to the Classification and 
Retirement Acts, as amended), and for snow removal by hire of men 
and equipment or under contract without compliance with section 
3709 of the Revised Statutes, as amended ( 41 U.S. C. 5) ; $687,300, to 
remain available until expended: Provided, That not to exceed $371,500 
of the unobligated balance of the appropriation under this head for 
the fiscal year 1974 is hereby eontinued available until expended. 

CouRT OF CusTOMs AND PATEc"T APPEALS 

SALARUJS AND EXPENSES 

For salaries of the chief judge, four assoeiate judges, and all other 
officers and employees of the court, and necessary expenses of the 
court, including exchange of books, and traveling expenses, as may 
be approved by the chief judge, $782,000. 

CusTOMS CoURT 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

:For salaries of the chief judge and eight judges; sala1·ies of the 
officers and employees of the court; services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 
3109; and ~ecessary expenses of the court, including exchange of books 
and tmvelmg expenses, as may be approved by the court; $2,479,000: 
Provided, That traveling expenses of judges of the Customs Court 
shall be paid upon written certificate of the judge. 

CoURT OF CLAIMS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For salaries of the chief judge, six assoeiate judges, and all other 
officers and employees of the court, and for other necessary expenses, 
including stenographic and other fees and charges necessary in the 
taking of testimony, and travel, $2,341,000. 

CoURTs OF APPEAr.s, DISTRICT CoURTs, AND OTHER Jumcur. SERVICES 

SALARIES OF JUDGES 

For salaries of circuit judges; district judges (including judges of 
the district courts of the Virgin Islands, the Panama Canal Zone, and 
Guam); justices and judges retired or resigned under title 28, United 



H. R. 15404-16 

States Code1 sections 371, 372, and 373 i and annuities of widows of 
Justices of the Supreme Court of the Uruted States in accordance with 
title 28, United States Code, section 375; $27,975,000. 

SALARIES OF SUPPORTING PERSONNEl, 

For salaries of all officials and employees of the Federal Judiciary, 
not otherwise specifically provided for, $101,822,000: Provided, That 
the salaries of secretaries to circuit and district ju~es shall not exceed 
the compensation established in chapter 51 of titfe 5, United States 
Code, for General Schedule grade (GS) 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, or 10, and that the 
salaries of law clerks to circuit and district judges shall not exceed the 
compensation established in chapter 51 of title 5, United States Code, 
for General Schedule grade ( GS) 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, or 12: Provided fur­
ther, That (exclusive of step increases corresponding with those pro­
vided for by chapter 53 of title 5 of the United States Code, and of 
compensation paid for temporary assistance needed because of an emer­
gency) the aggregate salaries paid to secretaries and law clerks 
appointed by each of the circuit and district judges shall not exceed 
$57,714 and $34,988 per annum, respectively, exceft in the case of the 
chief judge of each circuit and the chief judge o each district court 
having five or more district judges, in which case the agw-egate salaries 
shall not exceed $71,093 and $44,957 per annum, respectively : Provided 
further, That the chief judge of each circuit may appoint a senior law 
clerk to the court at not more than $30,000 per annum, without regard 
to the limitations referred to above. 

REPRESENTATION BY COURT-APPOINTED COUNSEl, AND OPERATION OF 
DEFENDER ORGANIZATIONS 

For the operation of Federal Public Defender and Community 
Defender organizations, and the compensation and reimbursement 
of expenses of attorneys appointed to represent persons under the 
Crimmal Justice Act of 1964 (18 U.S.C. 3006A, as amended by Public 
Law 91-447, October 14, 1970),$15,700,000. 

FEES OF JURORS 

For fees, expenses, and costs of jurors; and compensation of jury 
commissioners; $18,500,000. 

TRAVEL AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES 

For necessary travel and miscellaneous expenses, not otherwise pro­
vided for, incurred by the Judiciary, including the purchase of fire­
arms and ammunition, $15,100,000. 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE OF THE UNITED STATES COURTS 

For necessary expenses of the Administrative Office of the United 
States Courts, including travel, advertising, and rent in the District 
of Columbia and elsewhere, $5,090,000 : Provided, That not to exceed 
$100,000 of the appropriations contained in this title shall be avail­
able for the study of rules of practice and procedure. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES OF UNITED S'l'ATES MAGISTRATES 

For compensation and expenses of United States Magistrates, 
including secretarial and clerical assistance, as authorized by 2i8 U.S.C. 
6.'34-635, $8,764,000. 



H. R. 15404-17 

SALARIES OF REFEREES 

For salaries of referees as authorized by the Act of June 28, 1946, 
as amended (11 U.S.C. 68), not to exceed $6,990,000, to be derived 
from the Referees' salary and expense fund established in pursuance 
of said Act, and, to the extent of any deficiency in said fund, from 
any monies in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated. 

EXPENSES OF REFEREES 

For expenses of referees as authorized by the Act of June 28, 1946, 
as amended (11 U.S.C. 68, 102), not to exceed $14,000,000, to be 
derived from the Referees' salary and expense fund established in 
pursuance of said Act, and, to the extent of any deficiency in said fund 
from any monies in the Treasury not otherwise appropriated: Pro­
vided, That $440,000 shall be transferred to the appropriation for 
"Administrative Office of the United States Courts" for general 
administrative expense of the bankruptcy system. 

FEDERAL JUDICIAL CENTER 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Federal Judicial Center, as authorized 
by Public Law 90-219, $2,400,000. 

SPACE AND FACILITIES, THE JUDICIARY. 

SPACE AND FACILITIES 

For the rental of space, tenant alterations, and related services for 
the United States Courts of Appeals and District Courts, the Court of 
Customs and Patent Appeals, the Customs Court, the Court of Claims, 
the Administrative Office of the United States Courts and the Federal 
Judicial Center, pursuant to the Public Buildings Amendments of 
1972, Public Law 92-313, June 16, 1972 (86 Stat. 216), $66,100,000, to 
be available for transfer to the General Services Administration which 
shall be responsible for administering the program in compliance with 
standards or guidelines prescribed by the Director of the Administra­
tive Office of the United States Courts under the supervision and direc­
tion of the Judicial Conference of the United States. 

ExPENSEs, UNITED STATES CoURT FACILITIES 

FURNITURE AND FURNISHINGS 

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, to provide furni­
ture and furnishings for the United States Courts, including the 
Administrative Office of the United States Courts and the Federal 
,Judicial Center, $2,675,000, to be available for transfer to the General 
Services Administration which shall be responsible for administering 
the program in compliance with standards or guidelines prescribed by 
the Director of the Administrative Office of the United States Courts 
under the supervision and direction of the Judicial Conference of the 
United States. 

GENERAL PROVISIONs-THE JUDICIARY 

SEc. 402. The reports of the United States Court of Appeals for the 
District of Columbia shall not be sold for a price exceeding that 
approved by the court and for not more than $9.00 per volume. 



H. R. 15404-18 

SEC. 403. None of the funds contained in this title shall be available 
for the salaries or expenses of deputy clerks in any office that has dis­
continued the taking of applications for passports subsequent to Octo­
ber 31, 1968, and has not resumed such service on a permanent basis. 

This title may be cited as the "Judiciary Appropriation Act, 1975". 

TITLE V-RELATED AGENCIES 

ARMs CoNTROL AND DisARMAMENT AGENCY 

ARMS CONTROL AND DISARMAMENT ACTIVITIES 

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, for arms con­
trol and disarmament activities authorized by the Act of September 26, 
1961, as amended (2'2 U.S.C. 2551 et seq.), $9,250,000. 

BoARD FOR INTERNATIONAL BROADCASTING 

GRANTS AND EXPENSES 

For expenses of the Board for International Broadcasting, including 
grants to Radio Free Europe ·and Radio Liberty, $49,800,000. 

CoMMISSION oN CIVIL RIGHTS 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary for the Commission on Civil Rights, includ­
ing hire of passenger motor vehicles, $6,850,000. 

CoMMISSION ON THE ORGANIZATION OF THE GoVERNMENT FOR THE 

CoNDUCT oF FoREIGN PoLICY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Commission on the Organization of 
the Government for the Conduct of Foreign Policy, authorized by 
title VI of the Foreign Relations Authorization Act of 1972, 
$1,594,000, to remain available until July 30, 1975. 

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Equal Employment Opportunity 
Commission established by title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 
including services as ·authorized by 5 U.S. C. 3109; hire of passenger 
motor vehicles; and not to exceed $3,500,000 for payments to State and 
local agencies for services to the Commission pursuant to title VII of 
the Civil Rights Act, $53,597,000. 

FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Federal Maritime Commission, includ­
ing services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109; hire of passenger motor 
vehicles; •and uniforms or ·allowances therefor, as authorized by 5 
U.S .. C. 5901-5902; $7,300,000: Provided, That not to exceed $1,500 
shall be available for official reception and representation expenses. 



H. R. 15404-19 

FoREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary to carry on the activities of the Foreign 
Claims Settlement Commission, including services as authorized by 
5 U.S.C. 3109; allowances and benefits similar to those provided by 
title IX of the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as amended, as deter­
mined by the Commission; expenses of packing, shipping, and storing 
personal effects of personnel assigned abroad; rental or lease, for such 
periods as may be necessary, of office space and living quarters for 
personnel assigned abroad; maintenance, improvement, and repair of 
properties rented or leased abroad, and furnishing fuel, water, and 
utilities for such properties; insurance on official motor vehicles 
abroad; advances of funds abroad; advances or reimbursements to 
other Government agencies for use of their facilities and services in 
carrying out the functions of the Commission; hire of motor vehicles 
for field use only; and employment of aliens; $1,240,000. 

MARINE MAMMAL CoMMISSION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Marine Mammal Commission to 
carry out the provisions of title II of the Act of October 21, 1972 
(Public Law 99...--522), establishing the Marine Mammal Commission, 
$750,000: Provided, That, notwithstanding section 207 of Public Law 
92-522, not to exceed $300,000 may be used for administrative 
expenses. 

NATIONAL Co~rMissroN FOR THE REVIEW oF FEDERAL AND STATE LAws 

RELATING TO WIRETAPPING AND ELECTRONIC SURVIELLANCE 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the National Commission for the Review 
of Federal and State Laws Relating to Wiretapping and Electronic 
Surveillance, established by the Omnibus Crime Control and Safe 
Streets Act of 1968 ( 84 Stat. 224) , $332,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

SMALL BusiNEss ADMINISTRATION 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses, not otherwise provided for, of the Small 
Business Administration, including hire of passenger motor vehicles, 
not to exceed $1,500 for official reception and representation expenses, 
and not to exceed $5,000,000 for expenses necessary to carry out the 
provisions of section 406 of the Economic Opportunity Act of 1964, as 
amended, $26,500,000, and in addition there may be transferred to this 
appropriation not to exceed a total of $85,415,000 :from the "Disaster 
loan :fund", the "Business loan and investment :fund", and the "Lease 
and surety bond guarantees revolving fund", in such amounts as may 
be necessary for administrative expenses in connection with activities 
respectively financed under said funds: Provided, That 10 per centum 
of the amount authorized to be transferred :from these revolving funds 
shall be apportioned :for use, pursuant to section 3679 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended, only in such amounts and at such times as may 



H. R. 15404-20 

be necessary to carry out the business and disaster loan, and lease and 
surety bond guarantee programs. 

DISASTER LOAN FUND 

BUSINESS LOAN .AND INVESTMENT FUND 

LEASE .AND SURETY BOND GUARANTEES REVOLVING FUND 

The Small Business Administration is hereby authorized to make 
such expenditures, within the limits of funds and borrowing authority 
available to the following funds, and in accord with the law, and to 
make such contracts and commitments without regard to fiscal year 
limitations as provided by section 104 of the Government Corpora­
tion Control Act, as amended, as may be necessary in carrying out the 
programs set forth in the budget for the current fiscal year for the 
"Disaster loan fund," the "Business loan and investment fund," and 
the "Lease and surety bond guarantees revolving fund." 

BUSINESS LOAN .AND INVESTMENT FUND 

For additional capital for the "Business loan and investment fund," 
authorized by the Small Business Act, as amended, $327,500,000, to 
remain available without fiscal year limitation. 

DIS.ASTEB LOAN FUND 

For additional capital for the "Disaster loan fund," authorized by 
the Small Business Act, as amended, $90,000,000, to remain available 
without fiscal year limitation. 

SPECIAL REPRESENTATIVE FOR TRADE NEGOTIATIONS 

SALARIES .AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary for the Special Representative for Trade 
Negotiations, including hire of passenger motor vehicles, and services 
as authorized by 5 U.S. C. 3109, $1,850,000: Provided, That none of 
the funds contamed in this paragraph shall be made available for the 
collection and preparation of information which will not be available 
to Committees of Congress in the regular discharge of their duties. 

TARIFF COMMISSION 

S.AL.ARIES .AND EXPENSES 

For necessary expenses of the Tariff Commission, not to exceed 
$150,000 for expenses of travel, hire of passenger motor vehicles, and 
services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, $8,900,000: Provided, That 
no part of this appropriation shall be used to pay the salary of any 
member of the Tariff Commission who shall hereafter participate in 
any proceedings under sections 336, 337, and 338 of the Tariff Act of 
1930, wherein he or any member of his family has any special, direct, 
and pecuniary interest, or in which he has acted as attorney or special 
representative: P1'0Vided further, That no part of the foregoing 
appropriation shall be used for making any special study, investi~a­
tion, or report at the request of any other agency of the executive 
branch of the Government unless reimbursement is made for the cost 
thereof. 



H. R. 15404-21 

UNITED STATES INFORMATION AGENCY 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES 

For expenses necessary to enable the United States Information 
Agency, as authorized by Reorganization Plan No. 8 of 1953, the 
Mutual Educational and Cultural Exchange Act (2'2 U.S.O. 2451 et 
seq.), and the United States Information and Educational Exchange 
Act, as amended (2'2 U.S.C. 1431 et seq.), to carry out international 
information activities, including employment, without regard to the 
civil service and classification laws, of persons on a temporary basis 
(not to exceed $20,000), and ·aliens withm the United States; salaries, 
expenses, and allowances of personnel and dependents as authorized 
by the Foreign Service Act of 1946, as amended (22 U.S.C. 801-
1i58}; entertainment within the United States not to exceed $500; 
hire of pa.ssenger motor vehicles; services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 
3109 ; ad vance of funds notwithstanding section 3648 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.C. 529); dues for library membership 
in organizations which issue publications to members only, or to mem­
bers at a price lower than to others; purchase of uniforms for not to 
exceed thirteen guards; radio activities and acquisition and production 
of motion pictures and visual materials and purchase or rental of tech­
nical equipment and facilities therefor, narration, script-writing, 
translatiOn, and engineering services, by contract or otherwise; and 
purchase of objects for presentation to foreign governments, schools, 
or organizations; $218,462,000: Provided, That not to exceed $150,000 
may be used for representation abroad: Provided further, That pas­
senger motor vehicles used abroad exclusively for the purposes of this 
appropriation may be exchanged or sold pursuant to section 201 (c) 
of the Act of June 30, 1949 (40 U.S.C. 481(c) ), and the exchange 
allowances or proceeds of such sales shall be available for replacement 
of an equal number of such vehicles and the cost, including the 
exchange ·allowanee of each such replacement, shall not exceed such 
amounts as may be otherwise :rrovided by law: Provided further, 
That, notwithstanding the provisions of section 3679 of the Revised 
Statutes, as amended (31 U.S.G. 665), the United States Information 
Agency is authorized, in making contracts for the use of international 
shortwave radio stations and facilities, to agree on behalf of the United 
States to indemnify the owners and operators of said radio stations 
and facilities from such funds as may be hereafter aJ?propriated for 
the purpose against loss or damage on account of inJury to persons 
or property ansing from such use of said radio stations and facilities. 

SALARIES AND EXPENSES (SPECIAL FOREIGN CURRENCY PROGRAM) 

For payments in foreign currencies which the Treasury Department 
determines to be excess to the normal requirements of the United 
States, for necessary expenses of the United States Information 
Agency, as authorized by law, $8,377,000, to remain available until 
expended. 

SPECIAL INTERNATIONAL EXHIBITIONS 

For expenses necessary to carry out the functions of the United 
States !nformation Agency under section 102(a) (3) of the Mutual 
Educatwnal and Cultural Exchange Act of 1961 (22 U.S.C. 2451 et 
seq.), $6,770,000, to remain available until expended: Provided, That 
not to exceed a total of $6,500 may be expended for representation. 



H. R. 15404-22 

ACQUISITION AND CONSTRUCTION OF RADIO FACILI'l'IES 

For an additional amount for the purchase, rent, construction, and 
improvement of facilities for radio transmission and reception, pur­
chase and installation of necessary equipment for radio transmission 
and reception, without regard to the provisions of the Act of June 
30, 1932 ( 40 U.S.C. 278a), and acquisition of land and interests in land 
by purchase, lease, rental, or otherwise, $4,400,000, to remain available 
until expended: Provided, That this appropriation shall be available 
for acquisition of land outside the continental United States without 
regard to section 355 of the Revised Statutes ( 40 U.S.C. 255) and title 
to any land so acquired shall be approved by the Director of the United 
States Information Agency. 

TITLE VI-FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES, 
INCORPORATED 

The following corporation is hereby authorized to make such 
expenditures, within the limits of funds and borrowing authority avail­
able to such corporation, and in accord with the law, and to make such 
contracts and commitments, without regard to fiscal year limitations as 
provided by section 104 of the Government Corporation Control Act, 
as amended, as may be necessary in carrying out the pro~ram set forth 
in the budget for the current fiscal year for such corporation, including 
purchase of not to exceed five (for replacement only) and hire of pas­
senger motor vehicles, except as heremafter provided : 

UMITATION ON AD::\HNISTRATIVE AND VOCATIONAL TRAINING EXPENSES, 
FEDERAL PRISON INDUSTRIES, INCORPORATED 

Not to exceed $1,804,000 of the funds of the corporation shall be 
available for its administrative expenses, and not to exceed $5,051,000 
for the expenses of vocational training of prisoners, both amounts to 
be available for services as authorized by 5 U.S.C. 3109, and to be 
computed on an accrual basis and to be determined in accordance with 
the corporation's prescribed accounting system in effect on ,July 1, 
1946, and shall be exclusive of depreciation, payment of claims, 
expenditures which the said accountmg system requires to be capi­
t.alized or charged to cost of commodities acquired or produced, includ­
ing selling and shipping expenses, and expenses in connection with 
acquisition, construction, operation, maintenance, improvement, 
protection, or disposition of fa.cilities and other property belonging 
to the corporation or in which it has an interest. 

TITLE VII-GENERAL PROVISIONS 

SEc. 701. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
be used for publicity or propaganda purposes not authori:r,ed by the 
Congress. 

SEc. 702. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shal1 
be used to administer any program which is funded in whole or in 
part from foreign currencies or credits for which a specific dollar 
appropriation therefor has not been made. 

SEc. 703. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
remain available for obligation beyond the current fiscal year unless 
expressly so provided herein. 



H. R. 15404-23 

SEc. 704. No part of the funds appropriated by this Act shall be 
used to pay the salary of any Federal employee who is finally con­
victed in any Federal, State, or local court of competent jurisdic­
tion, of incitmg, promotin~, or carrying on a riot resulting in material 
damage to property or inJury to persons, found to be in violation of 
Federal, State, or local laws designed to protect persons or property 
in the community concerned. 

SEc. 705. No part of the funds appropriated under this Act shall be 
used to provide a loan, guarantee of a loan, a grant, the salary of, or 
any remuneration whatever to any individual applying for admission, 
attending, employed by, teaching at or doing research at an institution 
of higher education who has engaged in conduct on or after August 1, 
1969, which involves the use of (or the assistance to others in the use 
use of) force or the threat of force or the seizure of property under 
the control of an institution of higher education, to require or prevent 
the availability of certain curriculum, or to prevent the faculty, 
administrative officials or students in such institution from engaging 
in their duties or pursuing their studies at such institution. 

SEO. 706. No part of any appropriation contained in this Act shall 
be available for paying to the Administrator of the General Services 
Administration in excess of 90 per centum of the standard level user 
charge established pursuant to section 210(j) of the Federal Property 
and Administrative Services Act of 1949, as amended, for space and 
serv1ces. 

This Act may be cited as the "Departments of State, Justice, and 
Commerce, the Judiciary, and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 
1975". 

Speaker of the HoU8e of Repr6861'datw68. 

Vice President of the Umteil States 0/IUl 
President of the Senate. 



Dear Mr. D1Notora 

TM to'l.l.Wlal btue ,.. nodwl n -.. 
Dtte 80IUe - ................. ddla. 

a. J ..... a~AV 
•• SliQ/ 

I. I. ""'~ •••• u.m~ 
B. I. 1 .. ·. / 
B. a. 16PJ V 

PleUe 3et tiM~ .............. 
reo ._....tlou u to • 8JIII4'0'fll1 fll .._ 
btua U IOOD U ......,.. 

~. 




